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Season Greetings and a Happy New Year to all AVH clients. While putting this together I popped out and put 
the Christmas lights out in the garden. Still waiting to put up the decorations inside. Looking forward for the 
celebrations and the smile on people’s faces. Need to wrap up as the cold weather is moving in. Dust off the stamp 
albums because we have 1000’s of lots to go through. Trying to mix it up with what is being offered. We have a run 
of 1971 strike mail material. Not something you see every week. New run of Zepplin flight covers with many South 
American flights. Through the A-Z sets and singles there is a good mix of Foreign, Europe and Commonwealth. 
Great Britain is still fairly small, but a good selection to look through. We have collections throughout the catalogue, 
which are great to break down.
Due to the increasing costs and changes to services offered by the Post Office, we are asking if you would like your 
purchases to be posted, insured or uninsured (which will be at your risk).
So, when you have taken off your dancing shoes and cleared the head from the celebrations, send your bids in and 
try to win the lots you have found to bid on.
Give us a call or email if you have any questions.
Colin and Pauline

Office opening hours Monday – Friday 9.00am – 5.00pm

1 Commonwealth; Clean GVI/QEII range on 16 leaves mounted 
mint (100+) Est. £24

2 Andorra; Mint range very clean with high cat on 4 sides (100+)  
 Est. £24

3 Ascension; GVI to QEII small range on 12 sides (100+) Est. £24
4 Bahamas; QV to modern accum mint and used on 20+ leaves 

(few 100) Est. £44
5 Barbados; Mint and used range from earlies on 50+ leaves (few 

100’s) Est. £50
6 Barbados; 1873/78 early used colln on 6 leaves incl 1873 5/- 

(40+) Est. £65
7 Basutoland; GVI to modern mint and used on 14 sides (100+)  

 Est. £24
8 Bechuanaland; QV onwards on 4 stock cards and packets (100)  

 Est. £40
9 Belgium; Stock range on 16 double-sided stock book pages 

mainly used accum. (few 100’s) Est. £20
10 Belgium; Interesting lot on 17 old album leaves mainly used 

(150+) Est. £30
11 Belgium; Mainly used accum on 30 leaves good range from 

earlies (few 100’s) Est. £30
12 Belgium; Interesting accum. on 30 pages from earlies (100’s)  

 Est. £50
13 Bermuda; GV to modern mint and used on 7 sides (200+)  

 Est. £24
14 Brazil; Lovely lot of mint and used from earlier to modern on 24 

pages (600+) Est. £100
15 Bulgaria; Mostly middle period mint and used range some better 

noted on 30 pages (200+) Est. £40
16 Burma; GV onwards on 16 album pages (150+) Est. £20
17 Canada; V. intersting lot mainly GVI of maritime provinces pmks 

ex. an exhibition colln on 13 leaves (100+) Est. £75

18 Ceylon; From QV to modern mint and used range on 18 sides 
(100’s) Est. £24

19 Ceylon; Q. Victoria to GVI range mainly used on 7 leaves (100)  
 Est. £30

20 Ceylon; QV to modern on 20 pages (250+) Est. £40
21 COGH; Useful little lot with a small amount of duplication on 10 

s/book sides mainly used (few 100) Est. £24
22 COGH; Useful range incl triangles on 14 leaves (100+) Est. £40
23 Cyprus; QV to QEII accum. on 8 s/book pages little duplication 

mainly used (few 100) Est. £30
24 Cyprus; QV to modern mint and used useful range on 20+ leaves 

(few 100) Est. £34
25 Denmark; 1920’2 onwards mint and used accum. on approx. 40 

leaves (few 100’s) Est. £24
26 Ecuador; Useful mainly used range on 11 s/book sides (few 

100’s) Est. £34
27 Egypt; Sphinxes to modern mint and used range on 16 sides 

(200+) Est. £30
28 Egypt; Earlies early to modern range used range on 16 s/book 

sides (few 100’s) Est. £40
29 Egypt; 1960’s u/m range on 4 sides STC £1100+ v. clean (100+)  

 Est. £80
30 Estonia; Useful mint and used page with several better stamps 

STC £970+ (37) Est. £90
31 Europe; Range incl Greece Hermes heads (100+) Est. £20
32 Falkland islands; GVI onwards on 18 pages m and u (100)  

 Est. £34
33 Faroe Islands; Range on 10 double-sided stock book pages 

mainly mint high cat (200+) Est. £80
34 Fiji; Earlies to modern used colln on 16 pages useful range (few 

100’s) Est. £70
35 Finland; Small colln. on 20 album leaves from earlies (200+) Est. £20

Album Page Section
(Generally in mixed condition unless stated)

FORTHCOMING AUCTIONS
(Dates Subject to Possible Change / Winning Bids Subject to 5% Buyer Premium)

AVH Postal Auction (AVH 38) – 22nd March 2025

AVH Postal Auction (AVH 39) – 31st May 2025

All lots have estimates (Est.) and are generally reserved
at 80% unless vendor has specified otherwise.

Bid Steps:
£1-£20  Est. £1    Bid steps
£20-£50  Est. £2    Bid steps
£50-£100  Est. £5    Bid steps
£100-£500  Est. £10   Bid steps
£500-£1000  Est. £50   Bid steps
£1000-£5000  Est. £100 Bid steps

General enquiries please email:
info@avhstampauctions.co.uk
or call Colin Avery: 07938 601513
Pre Auction; to place bids on lots or any 
questions relating to the lots.

Post Auction; for Bid Results and Despatching 
contact: Pauline: 01707 550191
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36 Finland; 1860 to1950’s mint and used colln on 19 old album 
leaves (200+) Est. £50

37 Finland; Earlies onwards on 20 sheets useful m and u range (few 
100’s) Est. £75

38 France; Mainly earlies incl better stamps on 15 assorted leaves 
(few 100’s) Est. £50

39 France; Earlies to modern mint and used seln. on 47 sides (100’s) 
 Est. £50

40 France; Wide range with some better stamps on 25 leaves (100’s)  
 Est. £75

41 French Colonies; Mint range on 4 stock pages (100+) Est. £50
42 French Morocco; Mainly earlier range on 8 pages some better 

values seen (100+) Est. £24
43 Fujeira; Mint range on 2 sides good cat (10’s) Est. £24
44 Germany; Modern mint and used range mostly sets high 

catalogue on 10 sides (100’s) Est. £40
45 Gold Coast; GV onwards range incl. Ghana mint and used on 30 

pages (200+) Est. £50
46 Grenada; QV to modern miscellany on 30 leaves (150+) Est. £24
47 Grenada; QV to moderns mint and used range on 37 leaves 

(150+) Est. £50
48 Hong Kong; QV to modern used colln on 17 album leaves incl 

CHINA ovpts (100+) Est. £30
49 Hong Kong; QV to QEII m and u range on 14 leaves (200) Est. £50
50 Hong Kong; EDVII to QEII used accum. on 30+ album pages 

useful material (few 100’s) Est. £75
51 Hungary; Various u/m sets and M/S with a little duplication on 4 

Hagner leaves STC £320 Est. £30
52 Iceland; 1876 to 1980 mint and used range on 34 sheets (300+)  

 Est. £50
53 India; QV to 1950’s m and u range on 36 album leaves (few 

100’s) Est. £30
54 India; QV onwards large accum on 60+ album leaves with some 

better stamps noted (100’s) Est. £120
55 Indo China; Interesting range on 2 s/book pages mainly used 

(100+) Est. £20
56 Iran ; Earlies onwards lot good range on 16 s/book sides mainly 

used (few 100) Est. £40
57 Israel; Mainly used cool on 38 pages from 1948 onwards (350+)  

 Est. £20
58 Italy; 1940/1950’s mint range on 2 hagner sheets STC £415 (50)  

 Est. £44
59 Jamaica; QV to QEII accumulation of mainly used stamps, 

excellent range on 24 s/book sides (100’s) Est. £40
60 Jamaica; Useful QV to modern accum. on 8 pages (few 100’s)  

 Est. £60
61 Jamaica; 1937 to 1960’s clean lot mint (incl blocks) and used on 

26 pages (250+) Est. £120
62 Jordan; Incl. Palestine tidy lot, middle period on 15 leaves (100+)  

 Est. £50
63 Kenya; Interesting mainly modern range on 18 pages (500+) Est. £50
64 KUT; Mainly GV to modern, excellent range on 11 stock-pages, 

mint and used (600+) Est. £30
65 KUT; Mainly GV onwards m and u range on 54 album leaves (few 

100’s) Est. £60
66 Laos; Mint range very clean with high cat on 10 album leaves 

(150+) Est. £40
67 Laos; U/M range on 8 stockpages mainly full sets and m/s 

(200+) Est. £50

68 Lebanon; Well set out range on 6 leaves with some better (250+)  
 Est. £50

69 Libya; Used range on 12 pages (150) Est. £10
70 Lithuania; Interesting lot on 5 pages, mint and used (50+) Est. £30
71 Luxembourg ; Earlies to modern m and u range on 7 pages 

(100+) Est. £20
72 Luxembourg ; 1960’s/70’s mainly mint in blocks of four in 10 s/

book leaves STC £800 approx (400+) Est. £80
73 Malaysia; QV to mainly GVI mint and used on 30 well presented 

leaves (150+) Est. £75
74 Netherlands; Middle period colln. on 8 stockpages (few 100’s)  

 Est. £40
75 New Caledonia; 1950’s/70’s mint range on 8 pre-printed album 

pages STC £360 (70+) Est. £40
76 Nyasaland; Range through to Malawi on 25 pages (few 100’s)  

 Est. £30
77 Orange Free State; Duplicated range on 29 leaves good for the 

pmk. hunter (few 100) Est. £100
78 Orange Free State; Also Transvaal accum. with a little duplication 

on 35 leaves interesting lot (100’s) Est. £40
79 Panama; Useful range of mainly used on 50 printed album leaves 

(100’s) Est. £60
80 Pitcairn islands; Pretty range on 15 album leaves with good range 

of QEII shades (100) Est. £24
81 Pitcairn Islands; GVI to QEII mint and used range on 23 album 

leaves (150+) Est. £50
82 Poland; Useful range on 18 album pages (few 100’s) Est. £24
83 Portugal                               ; Extensive range on 7 double-sided 

stockbook pages m and u (few 100’s) Est. £100
84 Portugal and Colonies; Useful m and u range on 16 leaves incl 

Macau (200+) Est. £40
85 Qatar; Small dup.u  range on 7 sides (few 100) Est. £30
86 Rhodesias; All reigns mainly used accum on 30+ album leaves 

(100’s) Est. £60
87 Rhodesias; Good m and u range with better values noted on 16 

pages (few 100) Est. £60
88 Romania; Earlies to modern mint and used range on 80 leaves 

(600+) Est. £30
89 Russia; Early 1900’s onwards (incl some Mongolia) m and u  on 

26 leaves(100+) Est. £30
90 Russia; Interesting range of mint and used on 45 album pages 

(400+) Est. £50
91 Russia; 1930’s to 40’s used range on 20 leaves useful period 

mainly mint (150) Est. £60
92 Saint Lucia; Modern mainly u/m seln with small duplication on 4 

sides STC £179 (150+) Est. £30
93 Saint Vincent; Extensive range with much earlier on 10 double 

sided stock book pages (few 100) Est. £80
94 Samoa; Earlies to modern on 25 pages ins m/s (100+) Est. £24
95 Sierra Leone; QV to modern mint and used seln. on 30 album 

pages (100+) Est. £40
96 Singapore; GVI to modern mint and used range on 13 pages 

(180) Est. £50
97 Spain; Earlies to modern incl. Colonies mint and used range on 

17 leaves (170+) Est. £30
98 Tunisia; Attractive range on 5 sides (120+) Est. £24
99 Yugoslavia; Large accum. on 35 leaves and Hagners with very 

little duplication (500+) Est. £30
100 Yugoslavia; Comprehensive mainly used range from 

Chainbreakers to1990’s on 110 Simplex leaves (800+) Est. £120

World Selections and Mixed Lots
101 E Selection of 10 circulated World Club Books, PTSA £1500+ 

Cat £7900 Est. £24
102 E Cinderella etc, including Faroe Is & Greenland Christmas Seals 

in sheets, Holkar State Revenue Docs etc, dozens. Est. £16
103 A Early to 1970’s mint and used in multi ring album, B countries 

ie Benin, Bermuda, Bhopal, Bhutan, Guinea-Bissau, Bolivia, 
Bophuthatswana, Botswana, Brazil, etc, condition mainly good 
to fine (few 100’d) Est. £26

104 E Commonwealth; 1996 70th Birthday Benham silk FDC’s with 
sets x 8 and mini sheets x 5 (13), these were PTSA £5 each.  
 Est. £12

105 E QV-early QEII, K-N. 5 country selections (P11), countries inc 
KUT, Morocco Agencies - separate mint & used, New Zealand & 
Niue, with KUT cat value £700 out of total £1,425 Est. £90

106 E GV-early QEII. 7 country N-St. selections (P12), Countries 
inc Norfolk Is, Pakistan, Palestine, Rhodesia & Nyasal’d, St 
Vincent. Cat £415 Est. £20

107 E GV-QEII 5 country (S) selections (P13), Countries inc 
Seychelles, Sierra Leone, Singapore. Cat £1,510. Est. £75

108 B Commonwealth: 4 stock albums in box. Mainly KGVI to 
early QEII, some earlies back to QV and some later QEII 
but strength in mid section. mint and used accumulation 
which needs sorting, includes issues from many islands. 
Commems, defins, officials, postage dues etc. with 
duplication. Values to 5s seen, Countries include Australia, 
Jamaica, Grenada, Falkland Islands, Isle of Man, Hong Kong, 
Cayman Is, Montserrat etc . Cat will add up (100s) Est. £60

End of Album Page Section
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109 E Commonwealth: 1903/8 Revenue stamps, used, Natal, 
Orange River Colony, Cape of Good Hope and Transvaal. STC 
£82 (Barefoot) Est. £30

110 A Includes French Colonies, Of note Indo China, Syria, 
Martinique, Lebanon, Ivory Coast, French Levant, French 
Indian Settlements, Memel, Council of Europe etc. 21 1937 
Int Exposition m/s, mostly u/m (1555 stamps + 26 m/s).  
 Est. £65

111 E 1960s/80s u/m selection of 31 sets, Good thematics, 
countries include Bolivia, Botswana, Italy, Finland, Egypt, 
Haiti, Lebanon, Mali, Cuba etc. STC £290 approx. Est. £34

112 A South America in stockbook, mixed lot of periods and 
countries, countries include Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil, Chile, 
etc,Mint and used and in mixed condition. (100’s) Est. £20

113 A Early to 1980’s mint and used in 22 ring album, P countries 
ie Paraguay, Peru, Philippines, Pitcairn Is etc, condition 
mainly good to fine (few 100’d) Est. £26

114 A South America in small album, countries include Cuba, 
Guatemala, Panama, Mexico, etc, Mint and Used, condition 
mainly good to fine. (100’s) Est. £20

Omnibus
115 S 1935 Jubilee VFU all CDS Barbados, Bermuda, B Guiana & B 

Honduras Cat £160 Est. £36
116 E1 949 UPU STB complete M/UM excluding South West Africa 

Cat £450. Est. £90
117 E 1949 UPU complete fine U/M less India Cat £418 Est. £100
118 E Freedom from Hunger: 1950s/60s mainly mint assorted 

sets, singles and m/s from around the world all related 
to the theme, odd duplication. Countries include Norway, 
Belgium,Vatican, Yemen, Vietnam, Paraguay, etc on 4 
stockbook pages. (qty) Est. £32

119 E 1953 Coronation omnibus, complete less Cook Islands 6d 
(105 stamps). Cat £180 Est. £36

Postal History
120 e Canada: small selection of 6 covers. 1905/67 including 

postcard, RCAF Mail, First Flights, Balloon Mail etc Est. £36
121 e Catapult Mail: 15-6-30 ship to shore Catapult Flight from 

the SS Bremen, first flight extended to Amsterdam, Scarce  
 Est. £36

122 e Catapult Mail: 9.10.35 ship to shore fine Catapult Mail from 
the SS Bremen to Southampton. Est. £36

123 e Catapult Mail: 1930 USA catapult flight from SS Bremen to 
Southampton, red circular cachet on front. Est. £36

124 e Dahomey: 1912 surcharges range of values including 
both settings of the 10 on 75c (SG 41A and 41B tied by 
neat Kandi CDS cancels to picture postcards depicting 
respectively Cattle and Villagers with a catch of fish. Stamps 
alone Cat £300 (2 cards) Est. £48

125 E Djibouti: 1923 10f ovpt on Special 1942 CFS Limited Edition 
( No 32) cover with enclosure. Est. £36

126 E Flight Covers:1937/8 Selection of covers and literature 
related to Flying Officer Clouston on 11 album pages, 
includes covers flown on record flights between UK - 
Australia, UK - South Africa, some signed items. (12 
philatelic items) Est. £36

127 E Flight Covers: 1932/5 small selection of covers flown 
on flights between England and Australia, includes 1934 
MacRobertson Air Race covers (4), two of which only made it 
to Cyprus. (6 items) Est. £85

128 E Flight Covers: 1938 cover record solo flight Australia to 
England by Jim Broadbent, also additional cover March 1938 
signed by Broadbent. (2) Est. £24

129 e France: 1929 Exhibition ovpt on Exhibition cover with 
Exhibition label dated 20-5-29, (SG 470). Cat £1000 as 
used Est. £250

130 e France: Flight cards (No 21) 1925 Paris - London and return 
flight signed by the pilot R Bajac Est. £36

131 e France: Aero club Airmail cover with 35c + 5c and 50c ovpts 
(SG 392, 481). Cat £21 as used Est. £12

132 e France 1926 5f + 1f blue used on registered airmail cover 
(SG 453). Cat £130 as used Est. £50

133 e Germany: 1919 First Flight cover Weimar to Berlin. Est. £30
134 E Jersey: Wartime selection of covers and postcards with both 

Jersey and German cancels and stamps including many 
depicting Hitler, Unusual lot ( 15 itmes) Est. £48

135 e Monaco: 1946 Air Mail set of 2 on Airmail cover (SG 320/1). 
Cat £13 as used Est. £6

136 E Newfoundland: 1923 pair of First Flight covers to Wasush-
Katsao, 60c (SG 233). Cat £120 as used and 75c (SG 234). 
Cat £120 as used (Cat £240) Est. £40

137 E Sark: 1907/34 Postcards, views of the island with assorted 
cancels, useful selection (10) Est. £24

138 E South Africa: Red Cross, Aerial Posts, Transvaal Flights, 
Johannesburg to Germiston 24. Nov 18, and Johannesburg 
to Pretoria (pilot signed) 27 Nov 18. (2 cards) Est. £24

139 S USA; Fake cover bearing red Army Frank Official Business 
Only bogus issue neatly tied by Old Point Comfort VA c.d.s. 
This issue was privately printed by Kenyon Brewster Cox, 
supposedly for the Army during the American Spanish War.  
 Est. £10

140 S USA; Fake cover bearing 1851 12c black Wshington bisect 
(Scott 17a) neatly cancelled by San Francisco Cal c.d.s. 
Interesting curiosity! Est. £36

141 S USA; Fake cover with enclosure bearing 2c Black Jack bisect 
(Scott 73b) tied by neat PAID 3 in circle cancel. Interesting 
curiosity! Est. £44

Postal History - Great Britain
142 S Spooner Mulready caricature No 3 Reading letters, mint, few 

light brown spots but in general good condition Est. £160
143 S 1840 1d black, IH 4m on cover to Murray Place with FEB 27 

1841 cancel on back, tied black MX (SG 2) Cat £750 Est. £180
144 S 1840 1d black AD, pl6, very fine used with 3 1/2 margins, 

neatly tied to 1840 entire by lightly struck red MC from 
Ulverston to Workington (SG 2 pl6). Cat £750 on cover 

   Est. £100
145 E 1841 2d blues (SG 14) on wrapper: horiz. pair (DK,DJ) four 

margin (occasionally very narrow), with 930 (York) town 
canc + two full, blue cds cancs for Hull & York + contents (a 
requisition forwarding the usual commission: an item with 
much charm. Cat £440 Est. £80

146 S 1842 penny red (KI) 4m very fine tied cover to Hamilton with 
scarce Mid-Calder Scottish MX Est. £48

147 S 1874 1 1/2d (pl 3) tied cover with London duplex with 
vertical oval cancel Est. £60

148 E 1890 Jubilee of Uniform Penny Post envelope in good 
condition with Kensington special cancel. Est. £16

149 S 1941 Guernsey p/card typed address with bisect 2d 1934 
GV photogravure stamp Est. £60

Postal History - Zeppelins
150 e 1929 Orient Flight cover with Friedrichschafen cds 24 MR 29 

and special 35mm circular cahet in red, 2 ER RAMLE cds 26 
MR 29 on front and similar on reverse. From ‘dropped’ mail 
over Ramle Palestine. Sieger 23IIAa Est. £95

151 e 1929 Oreint Flight, card franked with 1Rm Eagle arimail 
stamo, posted on board Graf Zeppelin during the Orient 
FLight. Flight cachet in red and a Graf Zeppelin Luftschiff 
datestamp , also has a ‘An BOrd Des Graf Zeppelin’ red flight 
cachet, rare item with this addisional cachet. Sieger 23IB  
 Est. £110

152 E 1929 Austria LZ127 round the world flight printed 
cardwritten up on page, only carried on outgoing journey, 
Friedrichshafen to Los Angeles with red flight cachet on 
front. Sieger 30Bb. Cat €175 Est. £18

153 E 1929 Austria LZ129 Round the World Flight written up on 
page. Austria Air 2s and 10s tied by Vienna CDS, also flight 
cachet in red on front and Friedrichshafen - Friedrichshafen 
departure date on front, receiver on reverse. Sieger 30 Ad. 
Cat €500 Est. £48

154 e 1930 South America Flight postcard, flight cachet in red on 
front and back, Sieger 57I Est. £38

155 e 1930 18th May. LZ127 Graf Zeppelin flight to South America. 
small envelope franked with a horizontal pair of 4rm 
‘Sudamerika Fahrt’ Zeppelin stamps (SG 457 £1000). Posted 
on board Graf Zeppelin during flght from Friedrichshafen to 
Lakehurst, USA via South America. Has a red flight cachet and a 
Lakehurst arrival backstamp. Sieger 57N €675 Est. £220

156 E USA; 1930 Zeppelin cover bearing $2.60 (Scott C15) with red 
Lutschiff Graf Zeppelin Sudamerika fahrt & purple Europe 
Pan American Round Flight cachets, backstamped with green 
Lakehurst N.J.c.d.s. Sieger 64c Est. £270

157 e 1930 Rhienland flight Cologne-Koblenz cover franked 2rm 
Zeppelin stamp tied with airport pmk & large Koblenz back 
stamp. Sieger 72D Est. £46

158 e 1930 LZ 127 Graf Zeppelin flight Hammerfest drop, green 
flight cachet, Sieger 73 Est. £65

159 e 1931 Polar Flight, LZ127 Graf Zeppelin envelope franked 
4rm Polar Flight Zeppelin stamp (SG 471 Cat £1200). Posted 
n board flight with Graf Zeppelin datestamp 25 7 1931, 
also red polar flight cachet and ‘Malygin’ ice breaker arrival 
datestamp. Sieger 119C €450 Est. £320
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160 e 1931 First Zeppelin flight Brazil to Europe postcard with 
2500R stamp, Sieger Cat 125A Est. £26

161 e 1931 Brazil, First South American FLIght with 2500r zeppelin 
stamp on picture postcard, fight cachet in black on back. 
Sieger 125A Est. £26

162 e 1931 Brazil 1st South American Flight, cachet in black, 
Friedrichshafen receiver on reverse, Sieger 125B. Est. £26

163 E 1931 Frankfurt/Main Flight written up on page. Austrian 15g 
(x2), 30g (x3), 50g airs tied by Vienna CDS, red and black 
flight cachets on front along with Friedrichshafen cancel. 
Stated to be only 88 Austrian items flown. Sieger 128B. Cat 
€110 Est. £12

164 e Brasil 1931 3rd South American Flight with 2500R zeppelin 
stamp on plain postcard, green flight cachet on front. Sieger 
134A Est. £26

165 e 1931 Brazil 3rd South American Flight with flight cachet in 
violet on pre-printed plain postcard, Sieger 134A Est. £26

166 e 1932 1st South American Flight from Argentina, Nord Deutscher 
Lloyd Bremen Buenos Aires Branch cover frankedwith asorted 
vals incl Airs & 18c Revolution OVpt. Large violet zeppelin cachet 
and Friedrichschafen receiver on reverse. Sieger 140A Est. £46

167 e 1932 4th South American Flight plain postcard, Paraguay - 
Germany, diamond flight cachet in red, zeppelin cachet in black 
and Friedrichschafen receiver in black, Sieger 162 Est. £65

168 e 1932 LZ 127 Graf Zeppelin 18th June Dutch flight to 
Rotterdam, special flight cachet in blue on postcard. Sieger 
165B Est. £36

169 e 1932 Luposta flight with 1rm and 2rm German stamps, 
Freidrichschafen receiver on reverse, flight cachet in blue, 
Sieger Cat 169 Est. £85

170 e 1932 Brazil, 7th South American Flight, violet cachet on 
plain postcard, Addressed to Hermann E, Sieger, Sieger 184  
 Est. £36

171 e 1932 8th South American Flight cover, Paraguay to Germany, 
star shaped cachet in red and additional circular Paraguay 
cachet, black zeppelin Friedrichschafen receiver on reverse, 
Sieger 194  Est. £75

172 e 1933 29th May LZ127 Graf Zeppelin Italian Flight. Registered 
envelope franked with 12l Cyrenaica Zeppelin stamp plus 
one other value, both cancelled with violet ‘Tripoli 29 5 33’ 
datestamps with blue Italian Flight cachet , also Rome Zeppelin 
mchine cancel on reverse. Sieger 212L €800 Est. £120

173 e 1933 3rd South American Flight cover, square map cachet 
in black, additional elongated octagonal cachet in green, 
circular green Friedrichschafen receiver on reverse. Sieger 
221 Est. £65

174 e 1933 5th South American Flight Paraguay - Germany cover, 
rectangular flight cachet in blue, inverted red Brazil flight 
cachet and circular green Freidrichschafen receiver on 
reverse. Sieger 228 Est. £55

175 e 1933 7th South American Flight cover Paraguay - 
Netherlands, rectangular and circular Paraguay cachets on 
front, circular green Freidrichschafen receiver on reverse 
along with 2 additional receivers, Sieger 234 Est. £65

176 e 1933 8th South American Flight cover, Paraguay - Germany, 
2 triangular flight cachets and additional circular Paraguay 
cachets, green circular Freidrichschafen receiver on reverse, 
Sieger 237 Est. £65

177 E 1933 LZ127 Graf Zeppelin cover flown on round trip Friedrishafen 
- Friedrishafen during the Chicago Century of Progress Flight 
10 x 25pf Frederick the Great and 10 x Hindenburg Medallions 
on front and back to make up the 4rm rate, written up on page. 
Sieger 238E. Cat €435 Est. £48

178 e 1933 Chicaco Flight, LZ 127 Graf Zeppelin Friederichschafen 
to Miami. Red triangular flight cachet on front and purple 
Miami receiver on reverse Oct 23 1933. Cover has both 1rm 
and 2rm zeppelin stamps (SG 510/11 Cat £975). Sieger 
238Bab (for 2rm only) €400 Est. £220

179 e 1933 Chicago Flight, LZ127 Graf Zeppelin Friederichscafen 
to Miami to Friederichshafen. Red triangular flight cachet 
on front, Green Freiderichshafen slogan receiver on reverse. 
cover has 4rm zeppelin stamp (SG 512 Cat £325). Sieger 
238Cbb €725 Est. £75

180 e 1934 3rd South American Flight to Argentina, flight cachet 
in violet, Sieger Cat 254Cb Est. £30

181 e 1934 3rd South American Flight, Argentina Flight cover, 
Paraguay - Germany, circular flight cachet and triangular 
flight cachet both in red, Friedrichschafen cancel and 2 other 
receivers on reverse, Sieger 258 Est. £95

182 e 1934 4th South American Flight, picture postcard 
Paraguay - Germany, circular flight cachet in deep violet, 
black rectangular Zeppelin cachet and additional circular 
Friedrichschafen cachet. Sieger 264 Est. £55

183 E 1934 Catapult/Zeppelin flight to South America, asssorted 
cachets in red and violet. Sieger 277I €350 Est. £36

184 E 1934 9th South American Flight. LZ127 Graf Zeppelin cover 
addressed to Brazil. Friedrichshafen 29 9 34 cancel, red 
flight cachet and receiving stamps on reverse. Sieger 277Aa 
€65 Est. £24

185 e 1934 10th South American Flight cover, Paraguay - Germany 
cover, circular flight cachet in black, additional Paraguay 
cachet in green, also Friedrichschafen receiver on front, 
Sieger 282 Est. £65

186 e 1934 10th South American Flight plain postcard, Paraguay-
Germany, green circular Paraguay cachet along wiht circular 
black flight cachet overlapping with Freidrichschafen circular 
cancel, Sieger 282 Est. £55

187 E 1934 11th South American Flight. LZ127 Graf Zeppelin cover 
addressed to Rio de Janiero. Friederichshafen 27 10 34 
cancel and red flight cachet. Sieger 283 Aa €60 Est. £24

188 e 1935 1st South American Flight, Paraguay - Germany, 
circular flight cachet in blue and additional Paraguay cachet 
in deep violet, Freidrichschafen receiver on reverse, Sieger 
292  Est. £65

189 e 1935 1st South American Flight plain postcard, Paraguay - 
Germany, 2 circular flight cachets in black and a vertical red 
Paraguay cachet, also a Friedrichschafen receiver, Seiger295  
 Est. £55

190 e 1935 5th South American Flight, Paraguay to Bern, with 
circular flight cachet in black, 2 additional Paraguay cachets 
in deep violet, Bern receivers on reverse, Sieger 304 Est. £75

191 E 1935 6th South Amrican Flight, LZ127 Graf Zeppelin cover 
addressed to Argentina, scruffy envelope with red flight 
cachet. Sieger 305 Bb €65 Est. £24

192 E 1936 German Flight, LZ127 Graf Zeppelin, 2 Graf Zeppelin 
29 3 36 cancels. Sieger 344 €100 Est. £36

193 E 1936 4th South American Flight, LZ127 Graf Zeppelin, plain 
postcard addressed to Rio de Janiero, bears 2 Graf Zeppelin 
cachets dated 9 6 36. Sieger 351B €40 Est. £20

194 e 1936 LZ129 Hindenburg First Flight illustrated cover, 
Lakenhurst to Germany, USA Flight cachet in violet and 
Frankfurt (Main) illustrated receiver on reverse, Lovely clean 
cover, Sieger 409C Est. £36

195 e 1936 LZ129 Hindenburg First Flight, plain postcard, 
Lakenhurst to Germany, USA Flight cachet in violet and circular 
Frankfurt (main) receiver on same side. Sieger 409B Est. £26

196 e 1936 LZ 129 Hindenburg 2nd North American Flight plain 
postcard to USA, franked 15pf air and50pf commem tied by 
flight cachets, Sieger 410A Est. £26

197 E 1936 LZ129 Hindenburg Olympic Games flight cover with 
German Olympic Games m/s, and with RHEIN MAIN cancels 
along with red olympics cachet, some staining on m/s, 
minor creasing on cover, Sieger 427Bc Cat €1000 Est. £100

198 e 1936 10th North American Flight, USA to Germany 12 10 36 
Rhein Main receiver on front, Sieger 442A Est. £20

199 e 1937 Hindenburg round Germany flight, flight cachet in red, 
franked with 3m Graf Zeppelin stamp. Sieger 453 Est. £46

200 e 1939 LZ30 Graf Zeppelin, August Essen-Mulheim flight with 
rectangular cachet in red and circular cachet on black on 
zeppelin postcard, Sieger 463 Est. £30

201 e 16-May 1930 Zeppelin flight Seville to Lakenhurst with 
green Le=akenhurst receiver on reverse. Est. £46

202 e Argentina 1932 cover addressed to England and flown via 
Berlin anf Friedichshafen on the 2nd South Amerian Flight in 
April Est. £46

203 e 1936 Europe - North America flight Liechtenstein Post - card 
registered Vaduz franked 2fr Zeppelin tied Vaduz CDS, red flight 
cachet, New York & Chicago transit & arrival postal marking on 
reverse. Card sent ot the Swiss Consulate. Est. £36

204 e 1936 advertising postcard for Tide Water Lubricant, flown 
Germany to USA on board Hindenburgs first flight from 
Friederichschafen to Lakenhurst, then mailed onward.  
 Est. £55

205 e 1936 1st North American Flight, Frankfurt (Main) to New York, 
cover addressed to Belgium, rare destination, circular flight 
cachet in red, 2 New York receivers on reverse.  Est. £26

206 e 1938 PPC of the 100th BOrthday of Count (Graf) Zeppelin 
bearing 1pf stamp cancelled with a Konstanz cachet, also a 
5-pf zeppelin stamp tied by a Frankfurt CDS dated 1-12-38 
also a red Sudentenland Flight cachet. Est. £20
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Thematic
207 E Red Cross: France assortment of relevant items including 

labels (sheets perf + imperf, used on covers and postcards 
and many other items WWI and WWII (35 items) Est. £95

208 E Red Cross: France 1914/83 Mint booklets. Some privately 
produced early booklets then a complete run 1952/83. Cat 
£2400++ Est. £400

209 E Red Cross: France 1949/50 vignette, forerunner to the 
Red Cross Issues Selection on 10 pages, includes Philatelic 
Documents of types of sheets, full sheets of each colour and 
used examples on postcards. Scarce accumulation. Est. £240

210 E Red Cross: France 1950/76 various issues on covers, 
postcards etc, odd duplicate but different card or cover (19 
items) Est. £28

Thematic - Strike Mail
211 S 1971 Mail Delivery, 2 folded horizontal strips, 1st strip 

values 1d,2d,3d,4d,5d, 2nd strip 6d, 1s, 2s6d, 5s, 10s, all 
adhesives show Pilgrim Tercentenary, The Mayflower 1c 
image in green, u/m  Est. £24

212 S 1971 British Postal strike, AIrmail to Germany via Berlin 
adhesives, 20p purple and 20p green, both with images of 
German stamps, u/m. Est. £6

213 S 1971 British Postal strike, AIrmail to Germany via Berlin 
adhesives, 20p purple and 20p green, both with images of 
German stamps, used with blue cancel. Est. £6

214 S 1971 Star Tais, Southport, Licensed Mail Service, 7 1/2p 
red on red, 10p green on green, 25p blue on blue, values in 
black in centre of star, rouletted, u/m (3) Est. £7

215 S 1971 Postal Strike Mail Delivery 2s6d, black on white, image 
showing replica block of 4 1d blacks, rouletted. u/m (1)  
 Est. £5

216 S 1971 Public Mail 2s blue chowing JF Kennedy and a 
spaceship, 2s6d blue showing Winston Churchill, also 2s 
ovpt in red AIR MAIL 5s and 2s6d ovpt in red AIR MAIL 6s, all 
rouletted, u/m (4) Est. £8

217 e 1971 Postal Strike Mail Delivery block of 8 1d, 2d, 3d, 6d all 
x2, all adhesives show famous faces from GHandi to Winston 
Churchill, perforated, u/m (1) Est. £5

218 S Bannockburn Delivery 2s6d in black showing horse drawn 
mail delivery, perforated, damage to NW corner, 5s Parcel 
delivery 7-28lbs in black with mailcoach image, 2s in green 
showing postman, imperf with SPECIMEN ovpt, u/m (3)  
 Est. £8

219 S British Postal Strike 1971 Airmail to Japan, 25p red, 5s 
purple/blue, both adhesives have omages of a 1969 15y 
Japanese stamp, u/m (2) Est. £6

220 S British Postal Strike 1971 25p red and 5s purple, Airmail to 
USA, both with USA First Man on the Moon stamp image, 
both rouletted, u/m (2) Est. £6

221 e British Postal Strike Mail Delivery 1971 Authorised by the 
Post Office se-tenant strip of 4 x 15p in turquoise with 
stamp on stamp images, rouletted, u/m. Est. £8

222 S British Postal Strike 1971 22p red, 22p blue, 4s6d purple, 3 
values Airmail to Israel, also m/s of the 3 adhesives, reduced 
size, all bear images of Israel stamps, u/m (4) Est. £8

223 e British Postal Strike 1971 Mail Delivery 15p green, 15p 
red and 3s blue all rouletted also an imperf m/s of the 3 
adhesives, all with images of UN stamp, u/m (4) Est. £8

224 e Carn Iar cinderella bird set ovpt in black LONDON DELIVERY, 
EUROPA, perf and imperf 1d to 5s values, u/m (8) Est. £12

225 e City of London Delivery 1971, assorted adhesives on pink 
or yellow paper values 5p to 2s/10p, assorted sizes, all 
rouletted, u/m (7) Est. £12

226 S Cleveland’s Local Post, Harrow10p, 15p and 25p Strike Mail, 
black on yellow square, rouletted 3 values and 2s, 3s, 5s 
white paper adhesives, (6) Est. £10

227 S Croydon POst 5p in black showing sittin Britannia, 50p 
Croydon-Gatwick AirPost 50p blue on yellow showing 
Concorde and bleriot type plane, also Croydon-Gatwick 
Europost 15p red on yellow and 25p red on white, both 
showing Concorde and bleriot type plane, u/m (4) Est. £8

228 e Emergency Mail Service Mail to the USA 5s m/s in black 
showing images of US stamps, number 3153, u/m (1) Est. £5

229 e Emergency Mail Service block of 10 in purple 1/2d to 1s 
showing images of the QV Jubilee set, rouletted also a strip 
of 3 2s6d to 10s QV high values in purple, rouletted, u/m (2) 
 Est. £6

230 S Europa Mail Delivery 1971 20p green and 4s purple, also 
4s imperf m/s in bottle green, all adhesives have map of 
Europe and an aircraft image, u/m (3) Est. £7

231 S Europa Mail Delivery 1971 20p Conseil de L’Europe in 
purple/magenta showing European Flag also 20p, 4s Isle of 
Man in brown with Map of Europe, aircraft and legs on Man, 
all perforated, u/m (3) Est. £7

232 S Europa Mail Delivery 1971 , 20p green, 3s6d pink, GB Mail 
to Channel Islands with an image of Channel Is wartime 
stamps., both rouletted, u/m (2) Est. £6

233 S Europa Mail Delivery 1971 20p red, rouletted and 20p red 
imperf m/s, both ovpt 30th Anniv First Guernsey stamp 18th 
Feb 1941-1971, both have an image of Channel Islands 
Wartime stamps, u/m (2) Est. £6

234 S Europa Mail Delivery 20p and 4s rouletted adhesives along 
with 20p and 4s imperf m/s, all ovpt in black Last Day Postal 
Strike, u/m (4) Est. £8

235 S Exeter-Bristol-London Pirate Post 1971 3s6d (17 1/2p) x 3 
colours, 10s (50p) x 2 colours in larger format, rouletted or 
imperf. All adhesives have skull and crossbones, u/m (5)  
 Est. £8

236 S Exeter Emergency Delivery Service, 2 1/2p/6d, 5p/1s, 
10p/2s, 20p/4s, 50p/10s, 6 values, all with images of early 
explorers, all rouletteted, u/m (6) Est. £10

237 S Exporters Letter Service, £1 perf black on yellow with image 
of Rowland Hills Head Est. £6

238 S Exporters Letter Service 1s black on white/grey, ovpt in blue 
APOLLO 14, FEB 1971, with image of Rowland Hill Head, u/m 
 Est. £5

239 S Exporters Letter Service 3s, and AMERICAS 6s, black on 
orange, imperf with image of Rowland Hills Head, u/m (2)  
 Est. £6

240 S Exporters Letter Service 6s and 10s, black on pink, imperf 
with image of Rowlnd Hills Head, u/m (2) Est. £6

241 S Exporters Letter Service 1s, 3s, 4s, 6s, 10s, black on lemon, 
imperf with image of Rowland Hills Head, u/m (5) Est. £12

242 S Exporters Letter Service imperf strip of 5, 1s, 3s, 4s, 6s, 10s, 
black on blue with image of Rowland Hills Head along with 2 
larger adhesives 6s, and 6s ASIA, u/m (3 items) Est. £7

243 S GB Apollo 14, 2 6d, 1s pairs with different space images 
ovpt in black 1971 POSTAL STRIKE MAIL DELIVERY, also GB 
Apollo 11 2 x 10p with astronaut images ovpt in black AERO 
& ASTRO PHILATELY DAY 13 MARCH 1971, u/m. (4 items)  
 Est. £8

244 S GB Postal Strike 1971 Emergency Post 5p, 10p, 20p, 25p, 1s, 
2s, 4s, 5s, 8 values all showing images related to transport 
of mail, all roulettted, u/m (8) Est. £12

245 S Greenock Delivery 5s, 10s, 15s, £1 imperf red on white, 75p 
perf red on white, £1 imperf red on yellow. u/m (6) Est. £13

246 S Herm Island stamps ovpt Southampton 1971 Strike Post 1s 
x3 (all different), 2s, 6s, 7s6d, all adhesives show boats/
ships, u/m (6) Est. £10

247 e Inland Letter Service Strike 5 values on blue paper, 
additionally 5 values ovpt INTERNATIONAL in black, 5 values 
for Europa Air Mail Letter Service, and 5 values ovpt APOLLO 
14 MOON LANDING 5 FEB 1971, all rouletted, u/m (20)  
 Est. £22

248 S International Delivery Service, folded se-tenent strip of 5, 
5p, 10p, 20p, 25p, 50p, all images show an aircraft flying 
above the world. Est. £12

249 e Isle of Stroma 1968 imperf folded strip of 6 for Mexico 
Olympics ovpy faintly in red, EMERGENCY STRIKE POST, 
creased, u/m.  Est. £10

250 S Kitty Express, Local Post, 3 adhesives with images of cats, 
self adhesive (3) Est. £7

251 S Local Post Greenwich Fee Paid 5c, GM & BB circular stamp 
in blue/black, imperf single and block of 4, also Casey’s 
Greenwich Local Post, 1c black on white, imperf (3 items)  
 Est. £7

252 e London Parcel Delivery Service folded se-tenant strip of 5 
in green, values in purple, 2 1/2p, 5p (x2), 12 1/2p, 25p, 
all adhesives with image of Big Ben and a hand carrying a 
parcel, u/m. (1) Est. £5

253 S Mail Delivery 1d, 2d, 3d, 6d, 1s, 2s6d, 5s, 10s, green on 
white, all with image of a sailing ship. u/m (8) Est. £12

254 A Mainly mint assorted Strike Mail from around the country. 
Includes internal and overseas services. Includes duplication, 
interesting accumulation. (qty) Est. £80

255 e Mayflower Post GB to USA folded block of 10, 1/2p tp 50p in 
red, all showing USA 1c Mayflower stamp, rouletted, u/m.  
 Est. £24

256 S Overseas Mail 25p, 5s nd Valentines Local 2s, all adhesives 
have image of a ship and a quayside with a letter box on it. 
u/m (3) Est. £7
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257 E Pabay, assorted issues ovpt and surcharged Emergency 
Strike Post, perf, imperf and m/s, minor creasing in places, 
u/m (26) Est. £36

258 S Peoples League Delivery 6d, 1s, 2s, 2s6d and 5s square 
adhesives on blue paper, also additional 5s red ovpt EUROPE 
1962 AIRMAIL in blue, all rouletted, u/m. (6) Est. £10

259 S POS Post Local Service (Poole - Dorset?) 3d and 4d imperf 
adhesives, u/m (2) Est. £6

260 e Postage, London N10, 3d, 6d (2 colours), 1s, 2s6d, 3s (2 
colours/sizes), 5s, either rouletted or imperf with shield 
shaped image with figure on running horse and a steam 
train, assorted sizes, u/m (8 Est. £12

261 S Randall Postal Service 2s blue, 3s red, 5s green 7s purple, 
u/m. (4) Est. £10

262 S Special Courier Mail from Britain to Overseas Fess 2s, 1/2 
oz, 3s Postage, vertical pair, rouletted, u/m. (1) Est. £5

263 S Speedy Letter Service of Great Britain 2s, adhesive in block 
of 4, u/m. Est. £6

264 S SSS Safe Speedy Service, Emergency Mail Service, 5p, 10p, 
40p, 50p, 4 values, all adhesives have the image of a 
stagecoah and horses, perforated, u/m (4) Est. £8

265 E Stroma, assorted issues ovpt and surcharged Emergency 
Strike Post, perf, imperf and m/s, minor creasing in places, 
u/m (27) Est. £36

266 S Sutherland and Co. postage 1/4 Boo black on yellow and 
1 Boo black on pink, both adhesives showing mailman on 
running horse, u/m. (2) Est. £6

267 S TDR Postal Strike 1971 PBS, 2 adhesives, one in red and one 
in green. u/m Est. £6

268 e UK Special Delivery to Middle East (30p Air), Africa (30p Air), 
USA & UN (30p air) and Asia (45p Air) rouletted single value 
and in m/s, all adhesives with images of stamps, u/m (5)  
 Est. £10

Abu Dhabi
269 S 1964 complete set (11), m/m. (SG 1/11). Cat £110 Est. £30
270 S 1965 Falconry set, m/m. (SG 12/14). Cat £60 (3) Est. £20

Aden
271 E M&U on 2 hagners inc some states, odd dup (99) Cat £126  

 Est. £12
272 S 1937 Dhow set to 1r fine mint, SG 1/9 cat £136 Est. £30
273 E 1937 Dhow Set VFU SG1-12 on three pieces all First Day of 

Issue with an Aden Camp 449 R label. Cat £850 Est. £120
274 S 1937 Part Set UMM SG1-3 & 5-8 Cat £66 Est. £24
275 S 1937 values to 1R, m/m. (SG 1/9). Cat £130 Est. £44
276 S 1937 complete set, vfu. (SG 1/12). Cat £850 Photo Est. £400
277 S 1937 complete set, m/m. (SG 1/12). Cat £1200 Photo  

 Est. £600
278 S 1939 – 1948 definitive set fine used, SG16/27 cat £50 Est. £12
279 S 1939/48 Set to 10R mint (SG16/27) Cat £130 Est. £34
280 E 1939/48 set of 13 m/m, plus odd duplicate on album page, 

15 values, (SG 16/27). Cat £130 Est. £20
281 S 1939 10r sepia and violet, vfu. (SG 27). Cat £30 Est. £10
282 S 1939/48 complete set, vfu. (SG 16/27). Cat £55 Est. £18
283 S 1949 Wedding set, vfu. (SG 30/1). Cat £55 Photo Est. £18
284 S 1949 Wedding set, u/m. (SG 30/1). Cat £40 Photo Est. £14
285 S 1951 Set to 10/- on 10R Mint (SG36/46) Cat £90 Est. £24
286 S 1951 Set MM SG36-46 Cat £90 Est. £24
287 S 1951 complete set, m/m. (SG 36/46). Cat £90 Est. £30
288 S 1953/58 Set to 20/- LMM (SG48/72) Cat £170 Est. £50
289 S 1953/63 complete set inc some perf varieties, u/m. (SG 

48/72). Cat £170 Photo Est. £85
290 S 1953/63 complete set, vfu. (SG 48/72). Cat £70 Est. £24
291 E 1954 Royal Visit 1/- in a part sheet of 70 U/M, SG 75 Cat 

£70. Est. £11
292 S 1964/65 Set to 2/- Block CA watermark (SG77/86) U/M Cat 

£65 Est. £24
293 E Mukalla; 1942/63 used selection values to 5r, 2s, mainly 

good to fine. STC £71 ((27) Est. £24
294 S Mukalla; 1942 Set to 5R LMM (SG1/11) Cat £70 Est. £20
295 S Mukalla; 1942 Set to 5R VFU (SG1/11) Cat £70 Est. £24
296 S Mukalla; 1942 Set to 5R mint (SG1/11) Cat £70 Est. £18
297 S Mukalla; 1942 2r blue & purple, m/m (SG 10) Cat £20 Est. £6
298 S Mukalla; 1951 Set to 5/- on 5R LMM (SG20/27) Cat £38  

 Est. £10

299 E Seiyun: 1942/53 used selection, mainly good to fine, 1942 
values to 5r, 1951 curreny changed values to 5s of 5r, 1954 
values to 5s. odd duplication. STC £187 Est. £30

300 S Seiyun; 1942-51 Sets FMM SG1-27 Incl RSW & UPU. SG7 has 
a thin. Cat £160 Est. £24

301 S Seiyun; 1942 Set to 5R mint (SG1/11) Cat £70 Est. £18
302 S Seiyun; 1954 Set to 10/- U/M (SG29/38) Cat £30 Est. £12
303 S Seiyun: 1967 complete set (9), m/m. (SG 99/107). Cat £40  

 Est. £10

Aland
304 S 2003 Fungi set of 3, used (SG 224/6). Est. £4
305 S 2004 Predators set of 3, used (SG 239/41). Cat £15 Est. £5
306 S 2006 Beetles set of 3, used (SG 274/6). Est. £4
307 S 2008 Fish Paintings set of 2, used (SG 304/5). Cat £20 Est. £7
308 S 2011 Superheroes strip of 3, used (SG 355/7). Est. £4
309 S 2013 Endangered Species, Loons & Grebes block of 4, used 

(SG 384/7). Cat £17 Est. £5
310 S 2015 Hunting Dogs strip of 3, used (SG 422/4) Est. £6
311 S 2016 Medicinal Plants booklet stamps, 3 values, used (SG 

434/6). Cat £18 Est. £6
312 S 2017 Forest Mammals strip of 3, used (SG 455/7). Cat £15  

 Est. £5

Albania
313 E 1913/25 collection in varied condition on ancient Yvert 

leaves well filled in places but many stuck down from 1913 
Skanderbeg set, 1914 surcharged set, 1919 1gr on 25q 
unused, 1920 posthorn ovpt set used, later sets unused 
including 1921 Besa set, 1924 Assembly, Red Cross both 
sets, 1925 Return, Proclamation, Air set, Zog top values, 
Dues. Basic stamps Cat £1370 ignoring identified forgeries 
and ‘funnies’ on the first page (143) Est. £80

314 E 1913/65 generally clean mint and used sollection on Scott 
printed leaves from 1913 Skanderbeg set, 1914 10pa to 5gr 
surchargegs, 1928 Assembly 15q, 50q used, Kingdom set, 
1945 3f used, good run of 1950s and early 1960s sets and 
psrt sets with useful thematics. Cat £1128 (276) Est. £100

315 E 1919/62 very useful used selection from 1919 1gr on 25q, 
1928 Air 50q, Assembly 1q, 2q, 5q, 50q, 1929 Birthday 2q, 
50q, 2f, 1939/40 5f, 1942 Anniv set, 1947 Invalids, Agrarian, 
1948 Railway, 1962 Tourist. Cat £658 (75) Est. £65

316 S 1934 Revolution Anniv 25q, 1f, 2f, 3f fine used, (SG 307, 
309/11). Cat £129 (4) Est. £26

317 E 1964/88 u/m sets including 1965 Scenery, 1967 Pelicans, 
Roe Deer, 1973 Army, few m/s. Cat £235 (77 + 5 itams)  
 Est. £40

318 E Chiefly used odds on stockleaf including 1934 Anniv 2f, 3f, 
1948 Railway to 12l. Cat £211 plus 1938 Wedding se-tenant 
block ex minisheet (Cat £225 used) slight perf splitting (19 
+3 items) Est. £32

319 E Mint selection on stockleaf, odd minor blemish, including 
1925 Return to 50q, 1928 Kingdom top values, 1930 Air set, 
1942 Anniv set, 1946 Assembly 1f, 3f, Games 2q. Cat £333 
(73) Est. £40

320 S Postage Dues used comprising 1920 Posthorn ovpt set, 
1922 10q, 20q, 50q, 1925 white ovpt set, 1930 20q, 1936 
10q, 1940 10q. Cat £265 (14) Est. £32

321 S Postage Dues 1940 set fine CDS used (SG D373/7). Cat 
£375. (5) Est. £55

Algeria
322 S 1967 Rock Paintings of Tassili N Ajjer ( 2nd series) set of 4, 

u/m (SG 474/7). Cat £29 Est. £4

Andorra
323 E 1960s/70s Europa x 15, mint Cat £300+ Est. £32
324 E French: 1975 Europa set in full U/M sheets of 10, 

SGF262/263 cat £265 Est. £20
325 S Spanish: 1929/38 perf 14 40c, perf 11 1/2 30c blackish 

brown and 1935/42 60c fine CDS used, odd short perf, 60c 
corner crease. Cat £194 (3) Est. £26

326 e Spanish: 1972 Europa used on FDC (SG 67). Cat £190 as 
used Est. £36

327 E Spanish: 1975 to 1986 commemorative sets in full sheets 
of 24 or 80 stamps U/M x 16, SG cat is £584, includes 
SG156/7, 159/61, 186 Est. £28

328 E Spanish:1981 Disabled Persons 50p in full U/M sheet of 80, 
SG134 cat £176 Est. £16

329 E Spanish: 1984 Nature Protection 11p in a full U/M sheet of 
24, SG177 cat £222 Est. £18
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Antigua
330 S 1903/7 set to 6d LMM (SG31/36) Cat £90 Est. £18
331 S 1908/17 set to 2/- mounted mint (SG41/50) Cat £200 with 

shades of 1/2d and 1d Est. £55
332 S 1921 1d mauve, m/m (SG 64a) Cat £20 Est. £6
333 S 1921 defins to 4s used, 2 1/2d short perf (Cat £17), (SG62-

80) Cat £340 Est. £75
334 S 1935 Jubilee set LMM (SG91/94) Cat £19 Est. £6
335 S 1935 Jubilee set of 4, used (SG 91/4). Cat £23 Est. £8
336 S 1935 Jubilee set LMM (SG91/94) Cat £19 Est. £8
337 S 1938-48 2s6d brown-purple, 5s olive-green and 10s 

magenta, m/m (SG 106/8) Cat £85 (3) Photo Est. £28
338 S 1953/56 Set to $4.80 U/M (SG120a/134) Cat £95 Est. £40
339 S 1983 Fruits and Flowers set of 18, u/m (SG 793/810). Cat 

£30 Est. £12

Ascension
340 S 1922 set to 3d bright blue, vfu (SG 1/5) Cat £150 (5) Photo  

 Est. £50
341 S 1924/33 se to 1/- LMM with shades of 1d and 1 1/2d 

(SG10/18) 3d medium hinge Cat £250+ Est. £40
342 S 1924/27 set to 3/- LMM (SG10/20) Cat £350 Est. £100
343 S 1934 VFU 2/6 & 5/- SG29&30 Cat £118 Est. £24
344 e 1935 Jubilee set of 4 used on plain FDC (SG 31/4). Cat £110  

 Est. £36
345 S 1938 ½d black and violet with the ‘Torpedo flaw’ U/M, 

SG38bb cat £150 Est. £36
346 S 1938 KGVI perf 13 1d black and yellow ornage and 2d black 

and orange, both with ‘mountaineer flaw’ variety, m/m (SG 
39aba, 41aa). Cat £800 Res £100 Est. £110

347 S 1938 1d black and green, m/m (SG 39). Cat £45 Est. £7
348 S 1944 top three values perf 13, m/m (SG 45c, 46a, 47b) Cat 

£138 (3) Photo Est. £46
349 S 1944 2s6d black & deep carmine, perf 13, vfu (SG 45c) Cat 

£40 Est. £13
350 S 1949 1.5d black and rose-carmine perf 14 with variety cut 

mast and railings, vfu. (SG 40db). Cat £190 Est. £70
351 S 1956 Set to 10/- U/M (SG57/69) Cat £160 Est. £65
352 S 1963 Birds £1 top value, m/m (SG 83). Cat £21 Est. £4
353 S 1963 Set to £1 U/M (SG70/83) Cat £60 Est. £24
354 S 1963 birds complete set (14) vfu (SG 70/83) Cat £55  

 Est. £18
355 E 1979 Ascension Day to 1984 150th Anniv of St Helena as 

a Britich Colony commemoratives in Gutter Pairs, u/m. Cat 
£54 as sets. Est. £14

356 S 1987 20p 40th Wedding Anniv. ovpt double, u/m. (SG 449a). 
Cat £60 Est. £26

357 S GB used in: GB KEVII 2 1/2d, 4d orange (pale colour) and 9d, 
KGV 1d, 2d Die I and 1s with Ascension CDS cancels, not all 
guaranteed, fair to fine, (SG Z25, 28, 32, 40, 42, 51). Cat 
£1588 Est. £180

358 S GB Used in; 1902/11 1d red se-tenant pair with Ascension 
CDS cancel, centred S, used (SG Z22 x2). Cat £64 Est. £20

Australia
359 E KG5 on album page F/U, includes both sets of Victoria and 

the Macarthur set, Cat £134. Est. £18
360 E KGV/KGVI better commems including 1934 Centenary (both 

perfs), merino sheep, Anzac etc, all fine used Cat £248  
 Est. £30

361 E Small selection of Bird stamps, Sets (28) and m/s’s (18) 
used, Cat £473 Est. £65

362 S 1901 2½d indigo overprinted ‘OS’ mint, SG O83 cat £75  
 Est. £19

363 S 1909/10 Postage Dues 3d, 2/- and 5/- all CTO used 
(SGD66,D70/71) Cat £45 Est. £12

364 E 1912/29 range of roos including 4d and 5d values also 2s 
brown. Cat in excess of £700 as cheapest, some duplication. 
 Est. £60

365 S 1913 6d Kangaroo mint, SG 9 Cat £90. Est. £14
366 E 1913 Kangaroo’s to 1/- and the KG5 1d no wmk both 

shades and the 6d claret Kookaburra (SG19) STC £274.25 
mainly F/U. Est. £30

367 E 1913/70 mainly mint collection on 47 album pages. Many 
defin/commem sets and singles included along with the odd 
re-entry. Values to £1, some u/m, good run through. STC 
£2200+ Est. £240

368 S 1913 6d kookaburra used (SG 19). Cat £60 Est. £12

369 S 1913 2/- brown die II VFU (CTO) (SG12) Cat £110 Est. £16
370 S 1913 4d orange Kangaroo fine mint, SG 6 cat £120 Est. £32
371 S 1914 6d ultramarine official, m/m (SG O23) Cat £250 Photo  

 Est. £80
372 E 1918/23 Heads perf 14 set of 11 plus shades, 17 values, on 

album page. Odd faults, m/m (SG 56/66). Cat £430 Est. £44
373 E 1926/30 perf 13 1/2 x 12 1/2 set of 11 plus shades, 14 

values, on album page, m/m (SG 94/104). Cat £374 Est. £42
374 S 1926/30 1/4d turquoise, cto official. (SG O111). Cat £42  

 Est. £14
375 E 1929 Cent of Western Australia in block of 4 and re-entry 

in bottom marginal block of 6 on album page, m/m (SG 
116/116a). Cat £80 Est. £12

376 S 1931 Kingsford Smith 2d and 3d ‘OS’ overprint set of 2 F/U, 
SG O123/O124 Cat £130. Est. £24

377 S 1932 1s lyrebird (SG 140) u/m + shade (m/m) + imprint pair 
+ official (SG O136) m/m and punctured VG, and G NSW, . 
Cat £245+ (6) Est. £30

378 S 1932 9d violet Kangaroo fine mint, SG 133 cat £45 Est. £14
379 S 1935 Jubilee set U/M (SG156/158) Cat £42 Est. £18
380 S 1937 3d blue KG6 Die 1a mint, SG 168b Cat £180. Est. £26
381 S 1937/49 1d maroon vertical coil pair, u/m (SG 181a). Cat 

£18 Est. £6
382 S 1938 3d bright blue in a very lightly mounted mint Ash 

marginal imprint pair, SG 168ca Cat £120. Est. £20
383 S 1938/1949 Robes set of 3 to £1 on normal and thin papers 

good to fine used, SG 176/178a Cat £188 Est. £24
384 E 1938 Postage Dues set of 7, m/m (SG D112/8). Cat £225  

 Est. £24
385 S 1938 3d Die 11 fine mint, SG 168c cat £65 Est. £18
386 S 1938 3d carmine & green postage due, m/m (SG D115) Cat 

£70 Est. £22
387 E 1948/69 fine used etc on 15 pages, including both 

Navigators sets. Cat £365 Est. £32
388 S 1948 – 1956 set of 7 + the two no watermark values, mix of 

mint and unmounted mint, SG223/224f cat £162.50 Est. £32
389 S 1948 set of 7, fine used (SG 223/4d). Cat £21 Est. £5
390 S 1949 £1 Robes fine mint on thin rough ordinary paper, SG 

178a cat £80 Est. £22
391 S 1953 3d deep green coil block of 4 U/M (SG282ab) Cat £20  

 Est. £8
392 S 1954 Royal visit 3.5d scarlet in a block of 9 showing Re-

entry variety, u/m. (SG 272a). Cat £50 Est. £24
393 E 1958/60 1/2d, 1d, 5d & 8d Die II Postage Dues in blocks of 

4, u/m (SG D132/3,6,8 x4). Cat £278 Est. £32
394 S 1961 $1 on 60c used booklet, SG SB41ab cat £65 mint, 

unpriced used Est. £20
395 S 1961 5d deep blue in U/M coil block of 4 (SG314c) Cat £55  

 Est. £20
396 S 1962 5/- booklet. (SG SB38). Cat £60 Est. £20
397 S 1963/5 Navigators set of 6, u/m (SG 355/60). Cat £120  

 Est. £24
398 S 1963/64 Navigators se to £2 U/M (SG355/360) Cat £120 

Photo Est. £44
399 S 1964 Aboriginal Stockman 5/- on white paper almost U/M, 

SG327a cat £95 Est. £20
400 S 1964 £2 Admiral King fine used, SG360 cat £75 Est. £18
401 S Booklet 1964 5/- booklet in pristine condition, SG SB37 Cat 

£50. Est. £10
402 E 2016 Gold Medallists collection with the set of 8 in sheets 

of 10 and the Retrospective $1 and Road to Rio $1 both in 
sheets of 10 all U/M, SG4589a, 4603, 4604/4611, cat £169  
 Est. £40

403 S Officials, set of 2, fine used (SG O123/4). Cat £130 Est. £16
404 S BCOF (Japan): 1946 1/2d to 1s in blocks of 4, used (SG J1/5 

x4). Cat £304 Est. £50

Australian Antarctic Territory
405 S 1966 definitive set of 11 U/M, SG 8/18 cat £36 Est. £11
406 S 1966/68 Set to $1 (SG8/18) Cat £36 Est. £24

Australia - States
407 E Used selection on stockleaf comprising NSW 1856/60 

3d wmk inverted, fine four margins, Queensland 1864/5 
Registered 6d yellow (2), South Australia range of OS Official 
ovpts (25), Tasmania 1860/7 6d wmk inverted four margins, 
Victoria Dues incl 1895/6 10d to 5s fine CTO (37) Est. £48

408 S New South Wales 1854 1/- with the error of watermark 
‘Wmk 8’ fine used but no margins, SG 99a cat £325 Est. £24
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409 S New South Wales 1854 1/- pale red good to fine used with 4 
margins, SG 100 cat £85 Est. £20

410 S South Australia: 1855 6d deep blue, neat barred oval cancel. 
(SG 3). Cat £180 Est. £30

411 S New South Wales 1856 6d vermilion and Prussian blue fine 
used with 4 margins, SG 102 cat £180 Photo Est. £55

412 S New South Wales 1860 perf 12 1/- MNG and with a small 
thin, SG 153 cat £1700 Photo Est. £50

413 S New South Wales 1860 8d x 3 different shades fine used 
with variable perfs, SG 167a, 167b and 167c cat £155  
 Est. £24

414 S New South Wales 1885 9d on 10d perf 11 fine mint, SG 220 
cat £60 Est. £19

415 S Tasmania 1899/1900 1d to 5d mint / fine mint, SG 230/235 
cat £158.50 Est. £34

416 S Western Australia: 1907 1/- olive-green, u/m. (SG 116). Cat 
£65 Est. £26

417 S New Guinea: 1931 2/- and 5/-, m/m. (SG 173/4). Cat £60  
 Est. £20

418 e New Guinea; 1937 Coronation set of 4 on registered cover to 
England, cancelled New Guinea 7 JL 37 (SG 208/11)  Est. £7

Austria
419 S Lombardy & Venezia: 1864 15c brown (SG 36), no wmk: 

fine colour, well centred, full perfs (some obscured by small 
paper adhesions): (V)ENEZIA + part of date in one of two half 
cds cancs. Cat £140 Est. £12

420 E Small selection of Bird stamps (16) used, Cat £250 Est. £32

Bahamas
421 E 1863/1935 mint selection on 3 stock pages. Early items, no 

gum, some duplication/shades. Values to 5s, war tax ovpts, 
mostly good/fine.(70+) Est. £65

422 E 1906/35 immaculate fine used balance of a collection 
including 1906/11 MCA set, 1920 Peace, 1921/9 5d, 2s, 
1921/37 to 5s, 1930 Tercentenary, 1931/46 2s (3), 3s 
(3), 1935 Jubilee, Special Delivery 1916.1917 and 1918 5d 
mostly neat CDS cancels (49). Est. £100

423 E 1906/11 KEVII specialised mint selection for the set of 4 
written up on 3 pages with requisition and dispatch dates. 
1/2d x 3 different shades, 1d 5 shades, 2 1/2d x 2 different 
shades , 6d a 2 shades, m/m (SG 71x4). Cat £239 Est. £40

424 E 1953/70 on 18 pre printed pages, u/m commem/defin, m/s 
run through. Includes 1954 defins set with possible shades, 
1964 Self Government set, 1965 defin set, 1967 Decimal 
Currency set. Cat £500+ Est. £140

425 S 1877 1d scarlet-vermilion, horizontal crease, m/m (SG 33). 
Cat £70 Est. £11

426 S 1906/11 ½d green SE corner marginal block of 4, PL 1, l/m 
(SG 71 x4). Cat £22 Est. £6

427 S 1906/11 ½d green NE corner marginal block of 6 (3 x2), Pl 
1, 0149 printed in margin, l/m (SG 71 x6). Cat £33 Est. £8

428 S 1906/11 2 ½d ultramarine, wmk inv, u/m (SG 73w). Cat 
£170 Est. £46

429 S 1906/11 6d bistre-brown SW corner marginao block of 4, 
Pl1, l/m (SG 74 x4). Cat £68 Est. £16

430 S 1906/11 6d bistre-brown, NE vorner marginal block of 4, PL 
1, Number 101 in margin, l/m (SG 74 x4). Cat £68 Est. £18

431 S 1906/11 6d bistre-brown SW corner marginal block of 6 
(2x3), Pl 1, l/m (SG 74 x6). Cat £102 Est. £26

432 S 1906/11 6d bistre-brown with ‘malformed E’, m/m (SG 
74a). Cat £275 Est. £55

433 E 1912 Set FMM SG81-89. Cat 225 Est. £44
434 S 1920 Peace set (SG106/110) mint Cat £22 Est. £6
435 S 1938 5/- lilac and blue fine mint with usual lightly toned 

gum, SG156 cat £170 Est. £30
436 S 1938 5s lilac & blue (thick paper), m/m (SG 156) Cat £170 

Photo Est. £55
437 S 1942 2/- and 3/- fine mint, SG172 and 173a cat £76 Est. £16
438 S 1942 Columbus set to £1 LMM (SG162/175a) Cat £90 Est. £24
439 S 1948 Tercentenary of Settlement set of 16 in marginal pairs, 

1/2d, 10s, £1 vertical pairs, remainder horizontal pairs, u/m 
(SG 178/93). Cat £160 Est. £36

440 S 1948 Eleuthera set to £1 U/M (SG178/193) Cat £80 Est. £26
441 S 1948 Eleuthera set to £1 LMM (SG178/193) Cat £80 Est. £20
442 S 1948 Tercentenary of Settlement of Eleuthera complete set, 

m/m (SG 178/93) Cat £75 (16) Photo Est. £24
443 S 1954 Set to £1 U/M (SG201/216) Cat £100 Est. £38
444 S 1966 Set to $3 on £1 U/M (SG273/287) Cat £26 Est. £10

445 S 1967 Set to $3 U/M (SG295/307) Cat £35 Est. £12
446 S 1976/79 Set to $3 U/M (SG460/473) Cat £32 Est. £12

Bahrain
447 S 1938 & 1942 UMM SG20 &32, SG48/9. Cat £73 Est. £14
448 S 1938 FMM 5r & 10r SG34 & 35. Cat £110 Est. £18
449 S 1969 Opening of Satellite Earth Station set of 4, u/m (SG 

165/8). Cat £51 Est. £9
450 S 1972 Bahrain’s Membership of Arab League and UN set of 4, 

u/m (SG 184/7). Cat £64 Est. £13
451 S 1973 25th Anniv of Declaration of Human Rights set of 2, 

u/m (SG 192/3). Cat £21 Est. £5
452 S 1973 National Day set of 4, u/m (SG 195/8). Cat £22 Est. £5
453 S 1974 Admission of Bahrain to UPU set of 4, u/m (SG 

199/202). Cat £19 Est. £4
454 S 1974 Int Traffic Day set of 2, u/m (SG 203/4). Cat £16  

 Est. £4
455 S 1974 Cent of UPU set of 4, u/m (SG 205/8). Cat £15 Est. £4
456 S 1974 National Day set of 4, u/m (SG 209/12). Cat £16  

 Est. £4
457 S 1975 Costume Jewellery set of 4, u/m (SG 217/20). Cat £19  

 Est. £4
458 E 1979 Dhows set of 8 on FDC, SG 258/265 Cat £60. Est. £10

Barbados
459 E QV to 1980 used collection on album pages. Includes 

1892/1902 values to 10d, 1914/19 values to 2s, 1938/47 
values to 5s, 1950 values to $1.20, 1953 values to $2.40, 
1974/5 flowers values to $10, 1979 birds values to $10 etc. 
Cat £839 Est. £75

460 A QV to 1980 mint collection in springback album. Includes 
1920 Victory values to 3s, 1938/47 values to 5s, 1950 
values to $2.40, 1965 marine life values to $5, 1970/4 
values to $5, 1974 Orchids value to $5, 1979/82 Birds 
values to $10. Good run through of commems and m/s. STC 
£1300+  Est. £120

461 E QV to 1952 mint and used selection on stocksheets and 
album pages, QV values ot 1s, 1912/16 values to 6d (used), 
1916/9 values to 3s, (mint and used), 1925/35 values to 
2s6d (used), 1938/47 values to 5s, 1950 set (used). STC 
£1811 Est. £240

462 S 1852 (1/2d) deep green, imperf 4 margin, m/m (SG 2). Cat 
£150 Est. £36

463 S 1861 4d dull vermillion fine mint with 3 margins, SG28 cat 
£350 Est. £40

464 S 1873 3d brown-purple, a couple of shortish perfs, used (SG 
63). Cat £140 Est. £24

465 S 1905 1/2d green, m/m (SG 136). Cat £30 Est. £7
466 S 1905 8d orange and ultramarine, fine used (SG 142). Cat 

£130 Est. £30
467 S 1912/6 2s, 3s, 2 values used on individual pieces, CDS used 

(SG 179/80). Cat £215 Est. £65
468 E 1916/9 set of 11 on album page, m/m (SG 181/91). Cat 

£150 Est. £36
469 S 1918 3/- green and deep violet fine used, SG 200 cat £110  

 Est. £34
470 S 1920/21 Victory set LMM (SG201/212) Cat £160 Est. £48
471 S 1920/1 2s black and brown, CDS used (SG 210). Cat £75  

 Est. £24
472 E 1920/1 set of 12 on album page, m/m (SG 201/12). Cat 

£160 Est. £36
473 E 1920 Part Set to 2/- FMM SG201-210. Cat £103 Est. £12
474 S 1921/24 set to 3/- mint (SG213/228) Cat £100 Est. £28
475 S 1921/4 3s deep violet, fine used (SG 228). Cat £95 Est. £30
476 S 1921/4 1s script wmk, good used (SG 226). Cat £160  

 Est. £30
477 S 1924 1s black/emerald, brownish gum, centred SE, m/m (SG 

226). Cat £55 Est. £11
478 S 1935 Jubilee set of 4, u/m (SG 241/4). Cat £35 Est. £12
479 E 1938 complete, very fine used (SG 243/89). Cat £178  

 Est. £28
480 S 1938 2 1/2d ultramarine, mark on central ornament variety, 

brownish gum, (SG 251a). Cat £55 Est. £11
481 S 1939 1d scarlet perf 13.5 x 13, m/m (SG 249) Cat £275 

Photo Est. £90
482 S 1944 4d black perf 14 block of one showing variety curved 

line at top right, u/m. (SG 253db). Cat £200 Est. £90
483 S 1946 1 1/2d red orange, two flags on tug variety, m/m (SG 

262a). Cat £40 Est. £9
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484 S 1953/57 Set to $2.50 U/M (SG289/301) Cat £80 Est. £30
485 S 1974/77 Set to $10 U/M (SG485/500) Cat £38 Est. £24
486 E 1938/47 set of 16 plus extras, 22 values, on 2 album pages, 

m/m (SG 248/56a). Cat £50+ Est. £24

Basutoland
487 E 1937/49 small used selection, 1937 Coronation, 1938 

values to 1s, 1947 Royal Visit, 1948 Wedding, 1949 UPU, 
odd duplication. Cat £73 Est. £14

488 S 1938 Set to 10/- LMM (SG18/28) Cat £130 Est. £30
489 S 1938 Set to 10/- F/U (SG18/28) Cat £55 Est. £20
490 S 1938 complete set, m/m (SG 18/28) Cat £130 (11) Photo  

 Est. £42
491 S 1938 complete set (11), m/m. (SG 18/28). Cat £130 Est. £32
492 S 1948 Wedding pair, u/m. (SG 36/7). Cat £50 Est. £24
493 S 1954 Set to 10/- U/M (SG43/53) Cat £110 Est. £44
494 S 1961 Set to 1R/10/- U/M (SG58/68b) Cat £65 Est. £24
495 S 1961/63 Set to 1R U/M (SG69/79) Cat £100 Est. £38
496 S 1961/3 complete set (11), u/m. (SG 69/79). Cat £100  

 Est. £50
497 S 1964 Block CA set to 50c (SG84/92) Cat £35 (5v) Est. £24

Batum
498 S 1919 1r, 3r and 5r top values fine used, SG 4, 5 and 6 cat 

£80 Est. £24
499 S 1919 colour change set of 8 (less 25k) M/UM, SG 11/18 

(less 13) cat £58 Est. £24
500 S 1919 colour change 1r, 2r, 5r and 7r fine used cat £60  

 Est. £19

Bechuanaland
501 E QV to 1938 small used selection on pages, includes 1935 

Jubilee set, 1937 Coronation set, 1938 defins, values to 10s, 
odd duplication. Cat £190 Est. £30

502 S 1885 3d pale claret, vfu (SG 2) Cat £70 Photo Est. £22
503 S 1897 2d and 3d in LMM blocks of 4 (5 LMM, 3 U/M) 

(SG62/63) Cat £94 Est. £26
504 S 1897/1902 set to 6 F/U (SG60/65, no 59) Cat £60+ Est. £24
505 S 1913/24 Cypher watermark values to 4d VFU (SG73/74, 

77/80) Cat £90+ Est. £24
506 S 1932 VFMM Set SG99-110. Cat £500 Est. £100
507 S 1938 complete set, m/m (SG 118/28) Cat £110 (11) Photo  

 Est. £36
508 S 1955/58 Set to 10/- U/M (SG143/153) Cat £100 Est. £40
509 S 1955 10/- black and red-brown, m/m. (SG 153). Cat £48  

 Est. £12
510 S 1961 Set to 1R/10/- U/M (SG157/167b) Cat £55 Est. £22
511 S 1961 Set to 2R U/M (SG168/181) Cat £100 Est. £38
512 S 1961 50c, 1r and 2r, top 3 values, u/m. (SG 179/81). Cat 

£65 Est. £24

Belgium
513 E 1939/50 mint range SG 861/6, 1302/9, 1311/5. Cat £240  

 Est. £26
514 S 1915 Red Cross set of 3 in blocks of 4, u/m (SG 157/9 x4). 

Cat £556 Est. £100
515 S 1930 Anti-Tuberculosis fund set of 7, u/m (SG 572/8). Res 

£60 Est. £65
516 S 1932 Scientific Research Fund set of 3, m/m (SG621/3). Cat 

£52 Est. £11
517 S 1936 European Child Welfare set of 3, u/m (SG 1482/4). Cat 

£87 Est. £20
518 e 1937 Eugene Ysaye Memorial Fund m/s, CTO used (SG MS 

797). Cat £60 Est. £12
519 e 1938 King Albert Memorial Fune m/s, CTO used (SG MS809). 

Cat £26 Est. £8
520 S Belgian Congo: 1923 SG 137-140 (1F75c-10F) as clean m/m 

quartet with good to spot on centring & full perfs. Cat £78  
 Est. £24

Belize
521 E 2012 Diamond Jubilee set in sheets of 8 U/M, SG 1372/1377 

Cat £104 Est. £14

Bermuda
522 E 1883/1986 definitive collection . 1883 1/2d -1s set of 

13 including shades, 1922 1/2d - 1s set of 12 vals, 1936 
pictorial set, 1928 1/2d - £1 set of 17 valsincluding 2s 
shade, later 1953, 1962, 1970, 1970/5, 1978, 1986 sets. 
Mostly fine. STC £730+ Est. £130

523 E KGVI complete, m/m (SG 245/89). Cat £184 Est. £28
524 E QV-QEII m7u on 2 hagners (115) Cat £990 Est. £110
525 S 1865/1903 perf 14 3d yellow-buff, 6d dull purple and perf 

14 x 12 1/2 3d very fine used, the last neatly cancelled in 
blue (SG 5a, 6, 10). Cat £200 (3) Est. £40

526 E 1883 2d block of 8, 3d block of 36, some gum toning and 
wrinkling, creasing, all u/m (SG 26a, 28). Cat £890 Est. £70

527 S 1902-10 wmk crown CA set plus 1/2d green, 1d red, 2.5d 
brown & ultramarine and 2.5d blue from the wmk mult 
crown CA set, m/m (SG 31/3, 36, 38, 40/1) Cat £145 (7) 
Photo Est. £44

528 S 1906 MM Set SG34-42 Ex SG38.SG35 small red mark on 
front. SG41 has a bend. Cat £135 Est. £18

529 S 1925 1d carmine (type II) u/m (SG 78c) Cat £55 Est. £18
530 e 1935 Jubilee set of 4 used on 3 covers for HMS Danae, (SG 

94/7). Cat £50 as used Est. £20
531 S 1935 Jubilee set of 4, 1s top right corner crease, m/m (SG 

94/7). Cat £23 Est. £5
532 S 1938 12s6d fine used (SG 120b), Cat £55 as cheapest  

 Est. £13
533 S 1938 Key types 2s (5), 2s6d (2), 5s (3), 10s, fine used. Cat 

£250 as cheapest Est. £40
534 S 1938 12s6d pair, very toned gum as normal, (SG 120b). Cat 

£450 Est. £60
535 S 1938 2d light blue and sepia, m/m. (SG 112). Cat £50 Est. £16
536 S 1938 2s6d black & red on grey-blue, m/m (SG 117) Cat £70 

Photo Est. £22
537 S 1938 $5 green and red on yellow, m/m (SG 118) Cat £140 

Photo Est. £44
538 S 1940 2s deep reddish purple & ultramarine on grey-blue, 

m/m (SG 116a) Cat £300 Photo Est. £100
539 S 1940 2s deep purple & ultramarine on grey-blue, m/m (SG 

116) Cat £100 Photo Est. £32
540 S 1943 £1 deep reddish purple and black/pale red, m/m. (SG 

121c). Cat £60 Est. £20
541 S 1946 10s ordinary paper. Deep green & dull red on green 

with emerald back, perf 14, m/m (SG 119d) Cat £75 Photo  
 Est. £24

542 S 1950/51 high values to £1 perf 13 LMM/UM (6v) 
(SG116e/121d) Cat £260 Est. £55

543 S 1953/62 Set to £1 LMM (20v) (SG135/150) Cat £130 Est. £38

Botswana
544 S 1974 Minerals set of 14 fine mint, SG 322/335 Cat £50.  

 Est. £8
545 S 1974 Mineral set of 14, u/m (SG 322/35). Cat £53 Est. £7
546 S 1974 Botswana Minerals set of 14, u/m (SG 322/85). Cat 

£53 Est. £9
547 S 1974 Minerals set to 2R U/M (SG322/335) Cat £50 Est. £18
548 S 1974 complete set of Gems, vfu. (SG 322/35). Cat £60  

 Est. £20

Brazil
549 A 1986/93 small u/m selection in stockbook in blocks of 

4, including 1988 Football, Fish, 1989 Endagered Plants, 
Aerosport,Precious Stones etc. STC £180 (small qty) Est. £18

British Antarctic Territory
550 S 1963/69 Set to £1 U/M (SG1/15a) Cat £250 Photo Est. £100
551 S 1963-9 complete set, vfu (SG 1/15) Cat £110 (16) Photo  

 Est. £34
552 S 1966 Churchill Commemoration set of 4, u/m (SG 16/9). Cat 

£31 Est. £4
553 S 1971 Set to 50p on 10/- F/U (SG24/37) Cat £80 Est. £20
554 S 1971 Set to 50p/10/- U/M (SG24/37) Cat £80 Est. £30
555 S 1973 Explorers set to £1 U/M (SG44/58) Cat £35 Est. £12
556 S 1977 Whale complete set, u/m. (SG 79/82). Cat £26.50 (4)  

 Est. £8
557 S 1990 Fossils set to £3 U/M (SG171/185) Cat £30 Est. £12

British East Africa
558 E 1870/1901 mint or unused selection from 1890/5 to 1r, 

1895/6 2a, 3a, 4a (2), 6a, 8a (2), 12a, 1895 2 1/2 on 1 1/2a 
(SG 64), 1896/1901 values to 7 1/2a, also 5r no gum. Cat 
£700 (36) Est. £65

559 E 1890/1901 used selection in varied condition from 
1890/5 values to 4 1/2a, 1895 handstamped 4a (crease), 
1896/1901 values to 3r, 4r. Cat £448 (32) Est. £40
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British Guiana
560 E 1876/1900 balance of a used collection in varied condition 

from 1876/9 to 48c, 1881 2 on 24c, 1882 1c and 2c both 
types, 1888/9 to 40c and $5 (heavy cancel), 1889 set 
complete with all shades to 96c, 1890 surcharged set plus 
larger ‘4’ variety, 1898 Jubilee set, 1900/3 CA set with both 
48c shades. High Cat (81) Est. £200

561 E QEII mint and used collection including 1954/63 de la Rue 
4c both shades mint, 48c and 72c mint, both $5 used, 
1963/5 set mint. Cat £350 not counting INdependence 
ovpts to $5 values (114) Est. £44

562 E QV to KGVI mint selection on pages and stockcards, QV 
values to 96c, KEVII values to 96c, KGVI value to $3, STC £ 
871 (68) Est. £120

563 E QV to 1949 used selection on pages and cards. mixed 
condition but does include some nice CDS cancels including 
a TPO Railway cancel, odd duplication STC £1076 Est. £140

564 S 1862/5 thin paper perf 12 24c lightly used with slight 
creasing, perf 12 1/2 - 13 24c no discernible postmark with 
slight soiling (SG 50,56). Cat £195 as used. Est. £26

565 S 1878 (1c) on 4c blue Provisional used with unusual heavy 
cancel, SG 144 cat £120 Est. £20

566 S 1899 two cents on 15c showing variety No stop after CENTS, 
m/m. (SG 224a) Cat £80 Est. £40

567 S 1934 Set to $1 mostly LMM (SG288/300) Cat £150 Est. £32
568 S 1934/1951 definitive set of 13 fine mint, SG 288/300 cat 

£150 Est. £44
569 S 1934 $1 bright violet top value mint, SG 300 cat £55  

 Est. £16
570 S 1934 Set to $1 VFU (SG288/300) Cat £180 Est. £75
571 S 1934 Set to $1 LMM (SG288/300) Cat £150 Est. £50
572 S 1938/52 set of 12, fine used (SG 308a/19). Cat £65 Est. £11
573 S 1938 SG319 FMM & SG 319a UMM. Cat £100 Est. £24
574 S 1945 $2 purple and $3 red-brown, perf 12.5, m/m (SG 

318/9) Cat £62 (2) Est. £20
575 S 1954 set to $5 U/M (SG331/345) Cat £120 Est. £50

British Honduras
576 E QV to 1916 small m/m selection, values to 25c, STC £54 

(16) Est. £24
577 E QV to KGVI used selection, QV values to 10c, KEDVII values 

to 25c, KGV values to 25c, KGVI values to50c, mixed 
condition, STC £323 (69) Est. £48

578 S 1904/07 10c dull purple and emerald green with damaged 
frame and crown (SG87a) LMM Cat £200 Est. £60

579 S 1922-33 wmk mult script set to 5c ultramarine, m/m (SG 
126/31) Cat £95 (6) Photo Est. £30

580 S 1935 Jubilee set LMM (SG143/146) Cat £28 Est. £12
581 S 1938 $1 scarlet & olive, m/m (SG 159) Cat £55 Est. £18
582 S 1953 Set to $5 U/M (SG179/190) Cat £100 Est. £44
583 S 1962 Birds set to $5 LMM (SG202/213) Cat £95 Est. £28
584 S 1962 $1, $2 and $3, top 3 values, u/m. (SG 211/3). Cat £73  

 Est. £26

British Indian Ocean Territory
585 S 1968 10r definitive with the ’No stop after I’ variety U/M, 

SG15b cat £300, a possible tiny black mark where the stop 
should be, scarce Est. £60

British Levant
586 S 1887/96 8pa on 5d and 4pi on 10d, 2 values, m/m (SG 5/6). 

Cat £63 Est. £18
587 S 1905/12 set to 1/- overprinted LEVANT MM/LMM (SGL1/10) 

Cat £120 Est. £32
588 S 1905 VFU all CDS. L1,L2a,L3,L3a,L9,L10 & L11. Cat £148  

 Est. £20
589 S 1905 6d slate-purple, used (SG L9) Cat £55 Est. £18

British Occupation of Italian Colonies
590 S Eritrea: 1950 set, m/m (SG E13/15). Cat £100 Est. £16

British Postal Agencies. In Eastern Arabia
591 S 1960/61 Set to 5R/5/- U/M (SG79/93) Cat £110 Est. £48

British Solomon Islands
592 S 1908/11 set to 5/- mint (SG8/17) Cat £225 Est. £60
593 S 1939-51 complete set, m/m (SG 60/72) Cat £90 (13) Photo  

 Est. £30
594 S 1939-51 top four values (2s - 10s), m/m (SG 69/72) Cat 

£85 (4) Photo Est. £28
595 S 1956/60 Set to £1 u/m (SG82/96) Cat £130 Photo Est. £55

596 S 1965 Set to £1 U/M (SG112/126) Cat £55 Est. £20
597 E 2005 200th Anniversary of the Battle of Trafalgar 1st issue 

set of sheetlets x 16 sets (64 sheetlets), SG1087/1110 x 16 
cat £576 Est. £55

British Virgin Islands
598 S 1866 6d deep rose with large V in Virgin unused, no gum, 

some half perfs (SG4a) Est. £32
599 S 1935 Jubilee set LMM (SG103/106) Cat £25 Est. £10
600 S 1935 Jubilee set F/U (SG103/106) Cat £55 Est. £24
601 E 1938 set of 12 used on 2 covers (SG 110/21). Cat £55 Est. £18
602 S 1956 Set to $4.80 U/M (SG149/161) Cat £120 Est. £50
603 S 1964 Set to $2.80 U/M (SG178/192) Cat £85 Est. £26
604 S 1964 Set to $2.80 U/M (SG178/192) Cat £85 Est. £30
605 S 1985 Birds set to $5 U/M (SG560/578) Cat £55 Est. £22

Brunei
606 S 1947 50c black & $1 black & scarlet, m/m (SG 89/90) Cat 

£25 Est. £8
607 S 1952/8 complete set ex 10c, u/m. (SG 100/13 ex 106). Cat 

£65 Est. £30

Bulgaria
608 A Stockbook of earlies to 1960, u/m, mint and used. Condition 

fine to good. 1900 stamps and 2 m/s. Est. £48

Burma
609 S 1937 12a and 1r fine mint, SG 12/13 cat £92 Est. £22
610 S 1938 1r, 2r blocks of 4, u/m (SG 30, 31). Cat £144 Est. £28
611 S 1946 UMM SG028-031,034/5,037 & 040. Cat 53 Est. £10
612 S 1946 complete set, m/m. (SG 51/63). Cat £60 (15) Photo  

 Est. £20
613 S 1947 definitive set of 15 mint (the 5r is U/M, the 1r, 2r and 

10r fine mint), SG 68/82 cat £60 Est. £24

Burundi
614 S 1982 Eland, fine used (SG 1393). Cat £140 Est. £16

Cameroon
615 S 1960/1 set excluding 1d, 11 values, u/m (SG T1, T3/12). 

Cat £35 Est. £12

Canada
616 e 1992/2012 Selection of 8 mainly definitive booklets and 

m/s.  Cat £75 
 Est. £20

617 S KGVI OHMS perfins including SG O103/106 and later, all fine 
used. Cat £245 Est. £32

618 e Airmail labels selection including 1926 Jack V. Elliot (Red 
Lake), Elliot-Fairchild, Commercial Airways, Canadian 
Airways, Cherry Red Airline, singles and some multiples (11 
items) Est. £50

619 E Pre-Cancels; GV x128 on 2 sides + 14 covers, etc GVI/QEII  
 Est. £16

620 A Pre-cancels collection in official album, many rare types on 
QV vals, QV/KEVII to 50c (1000+) Est. £160

621 E QEII range of mostly m/s in clear wallet. Face value $54 
Canadian Dollars Est. £16

622 E Small selection of Bird stamps, Sets (18) and m/s’s (16) 
used, Cat £201 Est. £26

623 S 1859 1c deep rose fine used, SG 30 cat £80 Est. £24
624 S 1859 5c, 12 1/2c, 2 values, used (G 31, 41). Cat £110  

 Est. £24
625 S 1868 ½c grey – black fine mint (2 nibbled perfs), SG 54 cat 

£80 Est. £24
626 S 1868/90 5c olive green, vertical pair, fine used, lightly 

applied barred ovals,a few slightly trimmed perfs, multiples 
are scarce (SG 63 x2). Cat £200 Est. £36

627 S 1870 3c deep green U/M, SG 77 cat £90 as M/M Est. £26
628 S 1875 5c olive – green good used, SG 63 cat £100 Est. £20
629 S 1893 20c and 50c Queen Victoria set good used, SG 

115/116 cat £135 Est. £22
630 S 1893 20c vermilion, 50c blue, CDS used (SG 115/6). Cat 

£135 Est. £24
631 S 1893 50c blue, roller bar cancel (SG 116). Cat £60 Est. £24
632 S 1897 10c brownish purple mint, few short perfs, off centre. 

SG 149 Cat £140 Est. £11
633 S 1897 Jubilee 6c brown mounted mint, SG 129 cat £140  

 Est. £24
634 S 1897 Jubilee 8c slate violet good used, SG 130 cat £65  

 Est. £24
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635 S 1897 Jubilee 50c bright ultramarine good used but thinned, 
SG 135 cat £140, good appearance Est. £18

636 S 1897 Jubilee 50c bright ultramarine fine used, SG 135 cat 
£140 Est. £42

637 S 1898 10c brownish purple fine used, SG 149 cat £80  
 Est. £20

638 S 1898 3c carmine fine mint (almost U/M), SG 145 cat £65  
 Est. £19

639 S 1898 6c brown fine used, SG 159 cat £65 Est. £19
640 S 1900 20c olive – green good used top value, SG 165 cat £75  

 Est. £19
641 S 1906 – 1928 Postage Due set of 5 fine mint (the 1c is M/M), 

SG D1/D8 cat £140 Est. £34
642 S 1908 50c deep violet top value good used, SG 187 cat £140  

 Est. £30
643 S 1908 7c Quebec Tercentenary U/M, minor corner bend, SG 

192 cat £95 as M/M Est. £24
644 S 1914 2c deep rose-red perf 12 x imperf, u/m (SG 218). Cat 

£45 Est. £10
645 S 1927 Confederation set of 5 fine mint, SG 266/270 cat £50  

 Est. £24
646 S 1928/9 50c bluenose, mint (SG 284). Cat £180 Est. £20
647 S 1928/1929 definitive set of 11 mint / fine mint (12c has 

toned perfs), SG 275/285 cat £500 Est. £95
648 S 1928 12c grey-black horizontal perf x imperf between pair, 

l/m (SG 282var). Cat £200 Est. £50
649 S 1928 50c blue horizontal perf x imperf between pair, l/m 

(SG 284var). Cat £650 Est. £130
650 S 1929 50c blue, blunt per SW corner, m/m (SG 284). Cat 

£150 Est. £20
651 S 1930 $1 Mount Edith Cavell fine mint, SG 303 cat £160  

 Est. £44
652 S 1930 20c brown-red special delivery stamp, used, (SG S6) 

Cat £16 Est. £5
653 S 1930 2c green, 2c scarlet and 2c brown coil strips of 4 each 

with one stamp showing Cockeyed King, u/m. (SG 306/a, 
307/a, 308/a). Cat £265 Est. £130

654 S 1932 Quebec 13c bright violet fine mint, SG 325 cat £85  
 Est. £22

655 S 1935 Champlain Monument $1 fine mint, SG 351 cat £48  
 Est. £24

656 S 1935 Jubilee set F/U (SG335/340) Cat £32 Est. £12
657 S 1935 Set to $1 LMM (SG341/351) Cat £110 Photo Est. £38
658 S 1937/1938 definitive set to $1 mint, SG 357/367 cat £180  

 Est. £44
659 S 1938 / 1939 Special Delivery sets good to fine used, SG S9, 

S10 and S11cat £75 Est. £19
660 S 1942/1948 War Effort set complete to $1 mint, SG 375/388 

cat £160 Est. £40
661 S 1949 UMM OHMS SG0163,0166,0167,0168 & 0171. Cat £81 

 Est. £18
662 S British Colombia: 1947 50c Duck Stamp Booklet Pane of 4, 

Some offset on gum, u/m  Est. £36

Canada - Newfoundland
663 E M&U on 2 sides Cat £330 Est. £40
664 S 1897 set m/m (SG 66/79). Cat £325 Est. £60
665 E 1919 19 values to 36c used on cover to USA, some values 

duplicated 1c x2, 2c x4, 3c x3, 4c x2, all cancelled with 
SANDY POINT NEWF’D on front, CHICAGO receiver on reverse 
SEP 4 1923 (SG 130/41). Cat £375 as used Est. £75

666 S 1933 Air 5c, 30c and 60c very fine used with Jun 9 33 (First 
Day) CDS cancels, the last 2 each being on small piece 
showing the full strike (SG 230, 232/3). Cat £192 (3)  
 Est. £40

667 e 1933 Air set of 5 on plain FDC (SG 230/4). Cat £325 as used 
 Est. £60

668 S 1935 Jubilee set U/M (SG250/253) Cat £11 Est. £6
669 e 1937 Additional Coronation Issue set of 11 on registered 

envelope, dated Nov 29, 1937, not first day. Cover has 
central vertical fold. (SG 257/67). Cat £50 as used. Est. £8

670 S 1941-4 complete set, m/m (SG 276/89) Cat £55 (14)  
 Est. £18

671 S 1933 Air set of 5 in left marginal blocks of 4, mounted in 
margin, stamps appear u/m (SG 230/4 x4). Cat £680  
 Est. £95

Cayman Islands
672 S 1900 QV pair U/M (SG1a/2a) Cat £34 Est. £12

673 S 1900 1d rose-carmine in U/M marginal block of 8 (SG2) Cat 
£136 Est. £40

674 S 1905 1d carmine LMM with dented frame variety (SG9a) Cat 
£550 Est. £160

675 S 1907 one half penny on 1d LMM (SG17) Cat £60 Est. £18
676 S 1907/9 set to 10/- LMM (SG25/34) Cat £350 Est. £120
677 S 1907 VFMM SG13-15 Cat £148 Est. £20
678 S 1908 4d black & red/yellow LMM with damaged crown & 

frame (SG29a) Cat £750 Est. £200
679 S 1912 VFU 1/- to 3/- SG48b,49&50 Cat£154 Est. £30
680 S 1935 2/- ultramarine and black (SG105) MM Cat £50 Est. £12
681 S 1935 Jubilee set U/M (SG108/111) Cat23 Est. £11
682 S 1938-43 2s Deep green and 5s carmine-lake, m/m (SG 

124a/5) Cat £75 (2) Photo Est. £24
683 S 1938 2s yellow-green, m/m (SG 124) Cat £55 Est. £18
684 S 1938-43 10s chocolate perf 11.5 x 13 and perf 14, m/m (SG 

126/a) Cat £68 (2) Est. £22
685 S 1943 1/- perf 14 in U/M vertical strip of 4 with selvedge 

at top clearly showing A missing from CA in the watermark 
(SG123b) Est. £50

686 S 1943 10s chocolate, perf 14, vfu (SG 126a) Cat £12 Est. £4
687 E 1950 Set FMM SG135-147. Cat £90 Est. £18
688 S 1950 complete set (13), m/m. (SG 135/47). Cat £85 Photo  

 Est. £28
689 S 1953/59 Set to £1 U/M (SG148/161a) Cat £130 Photo Est. £55
690 S 1962 Set to £1 U/M (SG165/179) Cat £110 Photo Est. £44

Ceylon
691 E 1872/80 issue balance of a study comprising 2c (2), 8c, 16c 

unused, 2c (9, one perf 14 x 12 1/2 with slight thin), 4c grey 
(18 incl one wmk inverted and another perf 14 x 12 1/2), 4c 
rosy-mauve (14), 8c(9), 16c (11), 24c (12), 32c (5), 36c (3), 
48c (7), 64c, 96c used, varied condition in places but many 
fair to fine, postmark interest. Cat £1109 (94) Est. £100

692 E KGVI 1938 values to 1r, various perfs includes SG 394, all 
m/m Cat £250 Est. £24

693 S 1857 1/- Chalon Head fine used with 3½ margins, SG10 cat 
£200 Est. £30

694 S 1869 8d chocolate official, m/m (SG O3) Cat £75 Photo  
 Est. £24

695 S 1872/80 CC 14 2c block of four, 4c (both colours), 24c, 32c, 
36c and 48c mint, the 2c block fresh appearance but some 
staining or creasing reverse, 32c and 48c particularly fresh 
wing marginal, (SG 121/3, 127/30). Cat £887 (10) Est. £100

696 S 1918 War Tax 2c brown-orange block of 4, variety double 
overprint, u/m, slightly toned gum not apparent from front 
(SG 330b). Cat £128 Est. £30

697 S 1921/32 multi-script CA set to 2R good/fine used 
(SG338/355) Cat £75 Est. £18

698 S 1935-6 top four values (25c - 1s), m/m (SG 375/8) Cat £55 
(4) Est. £18

699 S 1938 5r green & purple, m/m (SG 397) Cat £55 Est. £18
700 S 1938 5r green and purple, m/m. (SG 397). Cat £60 Est. £20
701 S 1943 5r green and pale purple, m/m. (SG 397a). Cat £45  

 Est. £24
702 S 1951/54 Set to 10R U/M (SG419/430) Cat £100 Est. £40

China
703 E 1985/6/7 Year Packs including good m/s. Cat £330 (3) Est. £48
704 E 100s on stockcards and pages, mostly earlier Est. £40
705 E On pages, stockcards, folder etc in large bag, 100s Est. £40
706 S North East: 1949 mint $5,000 red (reprint), well centred with 

full perfs. Cat £500 for original Est. £40

Cocos (Keeling) Islands
707 S 1963 Set to 2/3 U/M (SG1/6) Cat £20 Est. £8

Cook Islands
708 S 1944-6 complete set, m/m (SG 137/45) Cat £95 (9) Photo  

 Est. £30
709 S 1949 – 1961 definitive set fine mint, SG150/159 cat £65  

 Est. £24
710 S 1949 complete set (10), m/m. (SG 150/9). Cat £65 Est. £20
711 S 1963 Set to 5/- U/M (SG163/173) Cat £40 Est. £24

Cyprus
712 E QV to 1951 used selection on pages and cards. QV values 

to 45pi, KEDVII values to 18pi, KGV values to 18pi, KGVI 
1938/51 set to £1. Odd duplication, condition mainly good 
to fine. STC £1314 Est. £240
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713 E QV/ 1951 small mainly mint selection on card and 1938/51 
set on 2 album pages, QV 4 vals, EDVII 1 val, KGV 3 vals 
1938/51 set of 19 (m/m). STC £456 (27) Est. £65

714 S 1882/86 12p wmk CA DIe I, mint (SG 22). Cat £200 Est. £40
715 S 1904/10 5pa bistre and black LMM with broken top left 

triangle (SG60a) Cat £95 Est. £28
716 S 1904/10 MCA 9pi variety wmk inverted fine used with 

slightly oily squared circle date stamp (SG 68aw). Cat £130  
 Est. £26

717 S 1912/15 45pi dull purple & ultramarine F/U (SG84) Cat 
£160 Est. £44

718 S 1912/15 set to 9pi F/U (SG74/81) Cat £60 Est. £24
719 S 1928 definitive set to pi fine mint, SG 123/129 cat £59.50  

 Est. £18
720 S 1934 Set to 45pi LMM (SG133/143) Cat £200 Est. £48
721 E 1934 Set VFU SG133-143. Cat £200 Est. £30
722 S 1935 Jubilee set of 4, used (SG 144/7). Cat £35 Est. £12
723 S 1935 Jubilee set F/U (SG144/147) Cat £35 Est. £10
724 S 1935 Jubilee set LMM (SG144/147) Cat £38 Est. £24
725 S 1938/51 set of 19, fine used (SG 151/63). Cat £60 Est. £11
726 S 1938-51 top four values (18pi - £1), m/m (SG 160/3) Cat 

£170 (4) Photo Est. £55
727 S 1938 18pi black & olive-green and 90pi mauve & black, 

m/m (SG 160, 2) Cat £53 (2) Est. £17
728 S 1955 Set to £1 F/U (SG173/187) Cat £80 Est. £20
729 S 1955/60 Set to £1 LMM (SG173/187) Cat £130 Est. £38
730 S 1958 15m yellow-olive & indigo shade, u/m (SG 177aa) Cat 

£45 Est. £24
731 S 1960 500m and £1 overprints fine used, SG 201/202 cat 

£95 Est. £26
732 S 1960 Set to £1 U/M (SG188/202) Cat £150 Photo Est. £60
733 S 1962 Set to £1 U/M (SG211/223) Cat £50 Est. £20
734 S 1963 Europa set U/M x 10, SG 234/236 Cat £150. Est. £16
735 S 1963 Europa set U/M x 21 sets, SG 234/236 Cat £315.  

 Est. £16
736 S 1963 Set to £1 VFU (SG211/223) Cat £45 Est. £12
737 A Turkish: 1975/2017 mint, mainly u/m selection of sets/m/s 

in stockbook. Good range of issues with many thematics. 
STC £500+ Est. £160

738 S Turkish: 1974 set of 7, vfu. (SG 1/7). Cat £50 Est. £16

Czech Republic
739 E Small selection of Flora and Fauna sheetlets, 13 sheets with 

assorted birds, flowers, animals, insects etc. used, STC £190 
 Est. £40

Denmark
740 E 1962/94 The Slania collection of Denmark, commems and 

defins all by the engraver ‘’Slania, u/m. STC £388 Est. £75
741 S Danish West Indies: 1873-1902 mint 5c (SG 19) & 3c (SG 

32a inverted frame): fresh colours with full perfs and clean 
gum (toned on 3c). Cat £46 Est. £10

742 S Danish West Indies: 1873-1902 3c (SG 16) & 10c (SG 24) 
with 1c (SG 31 inverted frame) and 5c (SG 34 inverted 
frame), all with full perfs and clear, light partial cds cancs (4 
items). Cat £270  Est. £40

743 S Danish West Indies: 1903 4c bisect on piece (SG 33b) with 
full ST. THOMAS cds showing 26 1 1903. Cat £45  Est. £10

Dodecanese Islands
744 S 1932 Garibaldi set overprinted CALCHI VFU (SG89/98) Cat 

£350 Photo Est. £140
745 S 1933 Air set of 6, m/m (SG 116/21). Cat £660 Photo 
   Est. £120
746 S Calimno - 1932 Garibaldi set VFU (SG89A/98A) Cat £350  

 Est. £100

Dominica
747 S 1908 VFU 5/- SG47. Cat £95 Est. £20
748 S 1923 FMM Part Set to 3/-.SG71,73,75,77,79,80,81-86. 

SG73 has slight toning on three perfs. Cat £123 Est. £18
749 S 1935 Jubilee set LMM (SG92/95) Cat £27 Est. £11
750 S 1938-47 2s to 5s, m/m (SG 106a/8) Cat £57 (3) Est. £19
751 S 1954/62 Set to $2.40 U/M (SG140/158) Cat £100 Est. £40
752 S 1963/65 Set to $4.80 U/M (SG162/178) Cat £55 Est. £22
753 S 1963/5 complete set (17), m/m. (SG 162/78). Cat £55  

 Est. £14
754 S 1969 Set to $4.80 U/M (SG272/290) Cat £32 Est. £14

Egypt
755 E 1866/1955 substantial mint and used collection on leaves, 

varied condition, from 1866 first issue (less 5pi) with extras 
of most values to 10pi, 1867/71 set with shades, 1872/5 
issues to top vals including 5pa tete-beche vertical pairs 
unused and used, 1878 surcharges including both values 
inverted unused, later Pyramids with fresh mint multiples 
including top values, 1884 20pa surcharge inverted, 1914 
pictorial set fresh mint blocks of 4, later to high values 
including Occupation of Gaza 1948 Palestine ovpt 50p and 
£1 u/m, Dues from 1884 . Interesting old-time assembly 
(100s) Est. £320

756 E c1958/80 mint on 11 hagners all diff (480 + 6 ms) Cat £920 
 Est. £70

757 S 1879 5m pale brown mint with inverted watermark, SG44w 
cat £120, some adhesion and a couple of toned perfs.  
 Est. £18

758 S 1933 Railway Congress set fine mint, SG 189/192 cat £90+  
 Est. £22

759 S 1933 Int. Aviation Congress set of 5, u/m (SG 214/8). Cat 
£125 Est. £24

Estonia
760 e 1939 Cent of Parnu m/s, m/m (SG MS 151a). Cat £30 Est. £8

Ethiopia
761 S 1936 Annexation of Ethiopia set of 7 fine mint, SG 

322a/322q cat £180+ Est. £36

Falkland Island Dependencies
762 S 1946 Thin Map set fine mint, SGG9/G16 cat £90 Est. £16
763 S 1946/9 thin map set (ex 2.5d) in u/m pairs, one stamp in 

each showing Dot in T variety. (SG G9/16 + G9a/16a ex 
G11b). Cat £347 Est. £160

764 S 1954 – 1962 Ship definitive set to £1 fine mint, SGG26/G40 
cat £225 Est. £44

765 S 1954 Set to £1 U/M (SGG26/G40) Cat £225 Photo Est. £90
766 S 1954 top three values (5s - £1), m/m (SG G38/40) Cat £145 

(3) Photo Est. £48
767 E 1980/4 25p Twitcher Rock (bird coloney) gutter strip of 10, 

u/m (SG 85A x10). Cat £15 Est. £5
768 E 1980/4 20p Candlemas Island (bird coloney) gutter strip of 

10, u/m (SG 84A x10). Cat £15 Est. £5
769 S 1980/4 20p Candlemas Island (penguins) top right corner 

marginal block of 4, u/m (SG 84A x4) Est. £4
770 S 1980/4 25p (Penguins) top left corner marginal block of 4 

with sheet markings, u/m (SG 85A x4). Est. £4
771 E Graham Land: 1944 sefinitive set, 1/2d to 1s in imprint 

blocks of 4, u/m (SG A1-A8 x4). Cat £76 Est. £16
772 E South Georgia: 1944 definitive set 1/2d to 1s in imprint 

blocks of 4, u/m (SG B1-B8 x4). Cat £76 Est. £16
773 S South Georgia: 1971 original set of currency change ovpts 

(14), u/m. (SG 18/31). (cat £90 Est. £30

Falkland Islands
774 S 1891/1902 2 1/2d ultramarine bottom marginal imprint 

block of 18 (6 x3), lovely display piece, patchy gum, (SG 30 
x18). Cat £900 Est. £120

775 S 1895-6 1d Venetian red, m/m (SG 22) Cat £25 Est. £8
776 S 1896 1s yellow-brown, vfu (SG 38) Cat £48 Est. £16
777 S 1912/20 set to 1s, 2 of each, m/m (except 2 1/2d, 1 m/m, 

1 used) (between SG 60-65). Cat £161 (as cheapest) Est. £32
778 S 1912/20 3s slate green, used (SG 66). Cat £100 Est. £24
779 S 1916 5s maroon block of 4, gum wrinkling, m/m (SG 67b 

x4). Cat £560 Est. £160
780 S 1916 5s maroon top marginal block of 4, m/m (SG 67b x4). 

Cat £560 Est. £160
781 S 1921/8 3s slate-green, fine used (SG 80). Cat £160 Est. £36
782 S 1921/8 6d yellow-orange block of 4, used (SG 78 x4). Cat 

£168 Est. £48
783 S 1929/1937 ½d to 1/- fine mint (less 2d), SG 116/122 (less 

118) Cat £93.75. Est. £16
784 S 1929 2s6d carmine/blue, ragged perfs, l/m (SG 123). Cat 

£70 Est. £13
785 S 1933 Centenary 10s neatly cancelled with the usual Madame 

Joseph 6 JA 33 CDS, fine appearance (SG 137). Cat £1700 
Photo Est. £320

786 S 1933 6d Fin Whale mint, SG133 cat £80 Est. £16
787 S 1933 1/- Government House fine mint, SG134 cat £75  

 Est. £18
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788 S 1933 2/6d Battle Memorial fine mint, SG135 cat £250  
 Est. £60

789 e 1933 Centenary 1/2d block of 6 on plain cover to UK with 
SOUTH GEORGIA C 2 NO 37 CDS cancel (SG 127 x6). Est. £26

790 e 1933 Centenary 1/2d, 1d, 1 1/2d used on plain cover to UK, 
with PORT STANLEY 8 JY 33 FALKLAND ISLANDS, CDS cancel 
(SG 127/9). Est. £28

791 e 1933 Centenary 1/2d, 1d, 1 1/2d used on plain cover to 
South Georgia, with SOUTH GEORGIA C 7 MY 33, CDS cancel 
(SG 127/9). Est. £24

792 S 1933 Centenary 5s black and yellow, gum discolouration, 
l/m (SG 136). Cat £1000 Est. £180

793 S 1933 Centenary 10s black and chestnut, fine used (SG 137). 
Cat £1700 Est. £360

794 S 1935 Jubilee set fine mint (1d U/M), SG139/142 cat £55  
 Est. £13

795 S 1935 Jubilee mint set, SG 139/142 Cat £55. Est. £9
796 E 1935 Jubilee set of 4 on cover to UK with PORT STANLEY B 8 

JY 35 FALKLAND ISLANDS CDS cancel, (SG 139/42). Est. £16
797 e 1935 Jubilee set of 4 on plain envelope with PORT STANLEY 

B 23 DE 35 FALKLAND ISLANDS CDS cancel, (SG 139/42).  
 Est. £16

798 E 1935 Jubilee set of 4 on plain FDC with FOX BAY CDS cancel 
on typed album page (SG 139/42). Cat £16 as used Est. £20

799 S 1935 Jubilee set U/M (SG139/142) Cat £55 Est. £24
800 S 1936/37 Whales & Penguins 4d, 6d and 1/- line perf VFU 

(SG120a/122a) Cat £130 Est. £44
801 S 1938 2/6d Gentoo Penguins fine mint, SG160 cat £65  

 Est. £14
802 S 1938 5/- Sea Lion fine mint, SG161 cat £160 Est. £26
803 E 1938/50 2 1/2d flock of sheep bottom left corner marginal 

imprint block of 20 (4x5), folded down central strip of block, 
u/m (SG 151 x20). Cat £25 Est. £6

804 E 1938/50 2d black-necked Swan bottom left corner marginal 
imprint block of 16 (4x4), folded down through imprint 
causing perf separation, u/m (SG 150 x16). Cat £48 Est. £12

805 E 1938/50 1d black-necked Swan left marginal half sheet of 
30 (3 x10). gum bends, folded across central perforation, 
u/m (SG 117a x30). Cat £112 Est. £24

806 E 1938/50 3d flock of sheep imprint and plate block of 18 
from bottom of a sheet (6x3), folded down one vertical line 
of perfs, u/m (SG 153 x18). Cat £135 Est. £24

807 E 1938/50 2 1/2d Magellan Goose imprint and plate block of 
18 from bottom of a sheet (6x3), folded down central perfs 
of block, gum bends and toning on reverse, u/m (SG 152 
x18). Cat £153 Est. £26

808 e 1938/50 2 1/2d Magellan Goose bottom marginal imprint 
block of 6 (3x2), minor creasing, tone spots on reverse, u/m 
(SG 152 x6). Cat £51 Est. £12

809 e 1938/50 2 1/2d Magellan Goose bottom right corner 
marginal block of 8 (4x2), imprint /plate no in margin, gum 
bends, toning on reverse, u/m (SG 152 x8). Cat £68 Est. £18

810 S 1938 £1 black & violet mint (SG163) Cat £140 Est. £34
811 S 1938 1s dull greenish blue, m/m (SG 158a) Cat £60 Est. £20
812 S 1938/50 2s6d Gentoo Penguins, m/m (SG 160). Cat £65  

 Est. £14
813 S 1946-9 complete set plus extra 6d shade, thick and coarse 

map, m/m (SG G1/8 + G6e) Cat £68 (9) Est. £22
814 S 1948 Wedding set of 2, u/m (SG 166/7). Cat £92 Est. £30
815 S 1949 6d black left marginal block of 4, u/m (SG 156 x4). Cat 

£36 Est. £10
816 S 1949 6d black top marginal block of 4, u/m (SG 156 x4). Cat 

£36 Est. £10
817 S 1952 1/2d sheep right marginal block of 4 , horizontal 

fold across central perforations/margins, odd tone spot on 
margin, u/m (SG 172 x4) Est. £4

818 e 1952 1d scarlet top left corner marginla strip of 6 (1x6) 
folded across central perfs, printers guide line and pin hole 
in margin, u/m (SG 173 x6). Cat £15 Est. £5

819 S 1952 Set FMM Low Vals UMM SG172-195 Cat £190 Est. £30
820 S 1952 complete set (14), vfu. (SG 172/85). Cat £80 Photo  

 Est. £26
821 S 1955/1957 set of 6 fine mint, SG 187/192 Cat £45. Est. £8
822 S 1955/57 Set to 1/- U/M (SG187/192) Cat £45 Est. £18
823 S 1960 – 1966 Bird definitive set to £1 fine mint, SG193/207 

cat £180 Est. £36
824 S 1960 Set to £1 U/M (SG193/207) Cat £180 Photo Est. £75
825 S 1960 5/-, 10/- and £1, vfu. (SG 205/7). Cat £67 Est. £24

826 S 1963/9 2 1/2d black top marginal vertical strip of 4, u/m 
(SG 4 x4). Cat £20 Est. £7

827 e 1966 3d Magellan Geese right marginal block of 9 (3x3) 
small printers guide pinhole in margin, u/m (SG 197 x9).  
 Est. £4

828 e 1966 2 1/2d Long-tailed Meadowlark left marginal block of 
6 (2x3). horizontal creasing, u/m (SG 196 x6). Cat £5 Est. £4

829 S 1968 Flower definitive set fine mint, SG232/245 cat £75  
 Est. £24

830 S 1977 2 1/2p on 2 1/2d black left marginal block of 6, u/m 
(SG 57 x6). Cat £84 Est. £24

831 S 1980 Birds of Prey in bottom corner marginal pairs with 
sheet markings u/m (SG 384/7 x2). Est. £4

Faroe Islands
832 e 1990 Europa Post Office Buildings set of 2 in blocks of 12, 

u/m (SG 193/4 x 12). Cat £67 Est. £9

Fiji
833 S 1891 2.5d chocolate, m/m. (SG 79). Cat £60 Est. £20
834 S 1912 FMM Part Set to 5/-. SG125,129,131a,133,13

4b,135,136. Cat £110 Est. £20
835 S 1912-23 range from 1/4d to 5s including some varieties, 

m/m (SG 125/36) Cat £110 (17) Photo Est. £34
836 S 1925-6 top two values (2s6d & 5s), vfu (SG 240/1) Cat £112 

(2) Photo Est. £34
837 S 1938 ½d x 3, 1d & 1½d x 5 M/UM, SG 249, 249a, 249b, 

250, 251, 252, 252a, 252b and 252c STC £90+ Est. £20
838 S 1938/55 Set to £1 (22v) F/U (SG249/266b)bCat £140  

 Est. £50
839 S 1954/56 Set t £1 U/M (SG280/295) Cat £95 Est. £40
840 S 1962/67 Set to £1 U/M marginals (SG311/325) Cat £70  

 Est. £30

Finland
841 S 1866 40p pink / lilac fine used on piece, SG40 cat £120  

 Est. £20

France
842 E Postage Dues 1945/71 mint or used with sets on leaves. Cat 

£300 (28) Est. £32
843 E 1959/64 Largely complete mint on hingeless pages. Cat 

£440+ Est. £24
844 E 1900/39 m&u collection (296) better items Cat £930 app inc 

mint Est. £48
845 E On old pages 1849-1930s 100s, 1849/70 Cat £1500+  

 Est. £100
846 E Postage Dues Collection on 6 pre-printed album pages, 

mainly mint including early imperfs and sets. High Cat.  
 Est. £250

847 A 1908/40 mint collection in pre-printed Lighthouse album. 
Includes commems, defins, Airs etc. High Cat. Est. £120

848 E 1954/20089 Pre-cancels Collection on 8 pages, u/m sets 
Cat £600 Est. £50

849 E 1857/76 range of Ceres and Napoleon heads plus a few 
Peace & Commerce, all used with good margins on the 
imperfs. Cat approx £720 Est. £50

850 E 1927,8,9,30,31 Sinking Funds sets of 3 and singles, 5 sets 
and 3 singles on album page, l/m (some u/m), (SG 460/2, 
463, 466/8, 476/8, 480, 485/7, 493, 494/6). Cat £1250  
 Est. £160

851 S 1849 Ceres 20c imperf fine used with 4 margins, SG 17 cat 
£3250, nice copy Photo Est. £250

852 S 1849 Ceres 80c imperf fine used with 4 large margins, SG 
23 cat £9000, superb stamp Photo Est. £500

853 S 1869 5f, good used (SG 131). Cat £1200 Est. £48
854 S 1870 30c brown, 4 margins, small thin, used (SG 175). Cat 

£250 Est. £16
855 S 1870 80c bright-rose, 4 margins, close at NW corner, 

horizontal crease, used (SG 182). Cat £350 Est. £22
856 S 1870 5c yellow-green, 4 margin, ragged at W side, used (SG 

157). Cat £250 Est. £48
857 S 1873 10c bistre/rose horiz pair, used on piece (SG 194 x2). 

Cat £36 Est. £12
858 S 1877/90 25c black/rose, 25c black/pale rose, m/m (SG 

266/7). Cat £250 Est. £32
859 S 1900/24 30c mauve, centred NE, m/m (SG 299). Cat £95  

 Est. £20
860 S 1900 1f mis-perf, used, good visual variety, (SG 306var) 

Photo Est. £36
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861 S 1900 Merson 2f lilac and buff fine used, SG 307 cat £110  
 Est. £22

862 S 1902 4 values, m/m (SG 309/12). Cat £288 Est. £36
863 E 1903 15c grey-green gutter block of 20, u/m (SG 316 x20). 

Cat £125 as cheapest Est. £18
864 S 1903 25c blue in 4 gutter pairs, each gutter with a number 

in gutter, numbers are 3,4,5 and 6, No 6 pair centred S, 
m/m (stated to be SG 318 x8). Cat £960+ Est. £85

865 S 1903 20c, 25c, 30c, top 3 values, m/m (SG 317/9). Cat 
£530 Est. £95

866 S 1904 15c slate-green military frank se- tenant pair, centred 
W, tone spot, m/m (SG M324 x2). Cat £170 Est. £32

867 S 1914 Red Cross gutter block of 4 with ‘5’ in gutter, l/m (SG 
352var). Cat £184+ Est. £36

868 S 1914 Red Cross Fund, m/m (SG 352). Cat £46 Est. £10
869 S 1915 Red Cross Fund m/m (SG 378). Cat £160 Est. £30
870 S 1916 10c red bottom marginal block of 6, gutter on right 

of block, GC in bottom margin, top left stamp with diagonal 
crease, toning, u/m (SG 358 x6). Cat £102+ Est. £20

871 S 1916 15c grey-green bottom marginal block of 6, gutter on 
right of block, GC in bottom margin, gum wrinkling, small 
adhesion on reverse, slightly visible from front, toning m/m 
(SG 359 x6). Est. £18

872 S 1916 20c chocolate bottom marginal gutter block of 8 with 
GC in margin, folded along horizontal perfs, toning, u/m (SG 
362 x8). Cat £52+ Est. £18

873 S 1916 25c blue top marginal gutter block of 8 with GC in 
margin and 7 in gutter, folded along vertical gutter perfs 
with perf separation, i/m (SG 363 x8). Cat £56+ Est. £18

874 S 1917 2c + 3c Orphan, gutter pair (with ‘7’ in gutter), fine 
used (SG 370 x2). Est. £8

875 S 1917 War Orphans Fund 2c+3c brown-lake marginal block 
of 9 (3x3), CTO used (SG 370 x9). Cat £54 Est. £12

876 S 1917 Orphans set of 8, l/m (SG 370/7). Cat £3250 Est. £350
877 S 1917 War Orphans Fund 5c+5c green in marginal block of 

10 (5x2), u/m (SG 371x10). Cat £290 Est. £36
878 S 1917 War Orphans 35c + 25c bottom marginal single, u/m 

(SG 374). Cat £200 Est. £24
879 S 1917/9 War Orphans FUnd set to 50c+50c, 6 values, 50c + 

50c signed on reverse, m/m (SG 370/5). Cat £643 Est. £90
880 S 1917 20c on 30c bistre postage due, centred NW, u/m (SG 

D378). Cat £42 Est. £24
881 S 1917/9 War Orphans’ Fund 50c + 50c, used (SG 375). Cat 

£250 Est. £50
882 S 1917/9 War Orphans Fund 1f + 1f carmine, CDS used on 

piece (SG 376). Cat £500 Est. £75
883 S 1917 War Orphans Fund 50c + 50c brown, SE corner 

marginal single, CDS used (SG 375). Cat £250 Est. £65
884 S 1917/9 War Orphans Fund 35c + 25c, m/m (SG 374). Cat 

£200 Est. £36
885 S 1917/9 War Orphans Fund 25c + 15c pale blue, u/m (SG 

373). Cat £110 Est. £24
886 S 1918 Red Cross on piece, fine used (SG 378). Cat £80 Est. £14
887 S 1918 Red Cross, used (SG 378). Cat £80 Est. £14
888 S 1918 Red Cross 15c + 5c, l/m (SG 378). Cat £160 Est. £24
889 S 1918 Red Cross 15c +5c, block of 4, CTO used (SG 378 x4). 

Cat £320 Est. £44
890 S 1918 Red Cross 15c + 5c, SE corner marginal block of 4 with 

‘L807 31’ in margin, u/m (SG 378 x4). Cat £640 Est. £85
891 S 1918 Red Cross Fund, centred S, used (SG 378). Cat £80  

 Est. £18
892 S 1920/6 85c vermilion block of 12, u/m (SG 386 x12). Cat 

£200+ Est. £22
893 S 1920 60c violet block of 4, l/m x2, u/m x2 (SG 385 x4). Cat 

£32 Est. £8
894 S 1920 60c violet ovpt SPECIMEN, l/m (SG 385var) Est. £12
895 S 1920 85c vermilion block of 4, l/m x2, u/m x2 (SG 386 x4). 

Cat £68 Est. £12
896 S 1920 10f and 20f fine used, SG 431/2 cat £69, a couple of 

nibbled perfs Est. £18
897 S 1922 War Orphans Fund set very good used or fine used, SG 

388/395 Cat £280+. Est. £40
898 S 1922 Orhpans ovpt set of 8, l/m (SG 388/95). Cat £275  

 Est. £36
899 S 1922 War Orphans ovpt set of 8, fine used (SG 388/95). Cat 

£275 Est. £38
900 S 1922 War Orphans’ Fund +25c on 1f+1f single value, used 

(SG 394). Cat £38 Est. £9

901 S 1923 War Orphan’s Fund +5c on 25c+15c in block of 25 
(5x5), u/m (SG 391 x25). Cat £75 Est. £24

902 S 1923 1f Congress ovpt, l/m (SG 400e). Cat £650 Est. £75
903 S 1923 1f Congress ovpt, u/m (SG 400c). Cat £650 Est. £85
904 S 1923 Bordeaux Philatelic Congress CDS used (SG 400e). Cat 

£750 Est. £240
905 S 1924 Olympic Games 50c ultramarine in NW corner marginal 

block of 4, gum wrinkling, u/m (SG 404 x4). Cat £132  
 Est. £22

906 S 1924 400th Birth Anniv of Ronsard, NW corner marginal 
block of 10 with 4 in margin, u/m (SG 405 x10). Est. £8

907 S 1925 10c lilac SE corner marginal block of 4, dated 15 2 29 
in margin, u/m (SG 413a x4). Est. £12

908 S 1925 30c blue lower marginal, centred S, ovpt SPECIMEN, 
l/m (SG 416var) Est. £12

909 S 1925 30c blue, horizontal pair ovpt SPECIMEN, l/m (SG 
416var) Est. £16

910 S 1925 25c violet NE corner marginal block of 4, u/m (SG 419 
x4). Cat £32+ Est. £12

911 S 1925 50c vermilion horizontal pair with ‘o’ for ‘c’ variety, 
l/m (SG 421) STC £1250 Est. £130

912 S 1925 65c sage green block of 4, l/m x2, u/m x2 (SG 422 
x4). Cat £35 Est. £8

913 S 1925 75c bright magenta type I block of 4, 2 x l/m, 2 x u/m 
(SG 423 x4). Cat £28 Est. £8

914 S 1925 3f deep violet and blue, l/m (SG 429). Cat £36 Est. £7
915 S 1925/32 top 3 values, 3f, 10f & 20f, used (SG 430/2). Cat 

£72 Est. £9
916 S 1925 10f sage-green and red, l/m (SG 431). Cat £160  

 Est. £24
917 S 1925 20f magenta and green, used (SG 432). Cat £48 Est. £7
918 S 1925 20f magenta and green, l/m (SG 432). Cat £275 Est. £36
919 S 1926 25c on 35c bottom marginla block of 4, lower pair 

with overinking variety, l/m (SG 434var) Est. £10
920 S 1926 War Orphans Set in blocks of 4, l/m (some u/m) (SG 

450/3 x4). Cat £900 Est. £120
921 S 1926 Orphans 5f + 1f, fine used (SG 453). Cat £130 Est. £18
922 S 1926 War Orphans set of 4, l/m (SG 550/3). Cat £225 Est. £24
923 S 1926/7 War Orphans Fund 1f +25c carmine, blunt SW 

corner, used (SG 452). Cat £55 Est. £7
924 S 1926/7 War Orphan’s Fund 5f + 1f, used (SG 453). Cat £130 

 Est. £24
925 S 1926 Bordeaux Philtaelic Congress, CDS used on piece, 

additional ink marks on stamp, (SG 400e). Cat £750 Est. £95
926 S 1926/7 War Orphans Fund 5f = 1f block of 4, perf 

separation on left, used (SG 453 x4). Cat £520 Est. £75
927 S 1927 Sinking Fund set of 3, m/m (SG 460/2). Cat £31 Est. £7
928 S 1927 Air set of 2, l/m (SG 455/6). Cat £600 Photo Est. £120
929 S 1927 Air 2f ovpt, signed (x2) on gum, l/m (G 455). Cat £300 

 Est. £65
930 e 1927 Air set of 2 on FDC, (SG 455/6). Cat £600 as used  

 Est. £180
931 S 1927 Air 5f deep blue and buff, m/m (SG 456). Cat £300  

 Est. £48
932 S 1927 Strasbourg Philatelic Exhib pair from m/s, u/m (ex SG 

MS 454b). Cat £700 as singles Est. £130
933 S 1928 Sinking Fund, u/m (SG 463). Cat £200 Est. £24
934 S 1928 Sinking Fund type I and type III (see footnote) in se-

tenant pair, used (SG 463 I, 463 III). Cat £400 Est. £50
935 S 1928,30,31 Singkinf Fund single values, fine used (SG 463, 

480, 493). Cat £520 Est. £65
936 S 1928 Sinking Fund in top left corner marginal block of 6 

(3x2), u/m (SG 463 x6). Cat £1200 Est. £240
937 S 1928 1928 Views 5fr (SG 470) 2 shades, 10f (SG 474) 2 

shades plus 20fr (SG 475b) all u/m Cat £623 as cheapest  
 Est. £80

938 S 1928 Sinking Fund, m/m (SG 463). Cat £190 Est. £26
939 S 1928 Sinking Fund single value, m/m (SG 463). Cat £190  

 Est. £32
940 S 1928 Sinking Fund set of 3, used (SG 466/8). Cat £85  

 Est. £20
941 S 1928 Sinking Fund, type I, m/m (SG 463). Cat £200 Est. £42
942 S 1928 Sinking Fund, type II, fine used (SG 463). Cat £200  

 Est. £48
943 S 1928 Sinking Fund set of 3, m/m (SG 466/8). Cat £100  

 Est. £22
944 S 1929 Le Havre Exhib, u/m (SG 470). Cat £1000 Est. £160
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945 S 1929/33 90c magenta SW corner block of 4 with ‘22 1 36’ in 
margin, u/m (SG 470a x4). Est. £8

946 S 1929 2f Phil Exhib ovpt, l/m (SG 470). Cat £1000 Est. £120
947 S 1929 2f Phil Exhib ovpt, with APS Cert (1980). l/m (SG 470). 

Cat £1000 Est. £240
948 S 1929/33 2f, 5f, 10f, 3 values m/m (SG 471, 473/4). Cat 

£211 Est. £22
949 S 1929 3f type IIA, SW corner block of 4 with ‘53172’ in 

margin, u/m (SG 472b x4). Cat £2000 Est. £250
950 S 1929 20f deep red-brown, perf 13, used (SG 475b). Cat £55  

 Est. £8
951 S 1929 Sinking Fund 1f50 +50c chestnut single value, u/m 

(SG 478). Cat £70 Est. £16
952 e 1929 Exhibition ovpt on cover, (SG 470). Cat £1000 as used. 

 Est. £240
953 S 1929 Int Philatelic Exhib used (SG 470). Cat £1000 Est. £250
954 S 1929 Sinking Fund set of 3, m/m (SG 476/8). Cat £120  

 Est. £22
955 S 1930 Sinking Fund, short perf NE corner, used (SG 480). Cat 

£120 Est. £10
956 S 1930 Sinking Fund, u/m (SG 480). Cat £120 Est. £14
957 S 1930 Session of the Int Labor Office ovpt 50c vermilion in 

bottom right corner marginal block of 10 (5x2)with ‘28 4 30’ 
in margin, u/m (SG 481 x10). Est. £12

958 S 1930 Session of the Int Labor Office ovpt 1f50 blue in 
bottom right corner marginal block of 10 (5x2) with ‘5 10 
29’ in margin, u/m (SG 482 x10). Cat £240 Est. £36

959 S 1930 Sinking Fund set of 3, bottom right corner marginal 
examples with dates in margin, u/m (SG 485/7). Cat £150  
 Est. £22

960 S 1930 1st Paris Exhib labels, green, blue and red (3), m/m.  
 Est. £20

961 S 1930 Air 1f50 blue, SW (dated 4 12 31) corner block of 4, 
u/m (SG 484 x4). Cat £104 Est. £44

962 S 1930 Air 1f50 blue left marginal block of 4, u/m (SG 484 
x4). Cat £104 Photo Est. £36

963 S 1930/2 Airs 1f50 carmine, 1f50 blue ( x4 shades, one 
possibly ultramarine), used (SG 483, 484x4). Cat £564  
 Est. £65

964 S 1930/2 Airs 1f50 carmine, 1f50 blue (x4 shades, pair), u/m 
(SG 483, 484 x4). Cat £133 Est. £30

965 S 1930/2 Airs 1f50 carmine, 1f50 blue (x6 shades), l/m (SG 
483, 484x6). Cat £185 Est. £40

966 S 1930/2 Air 1f50 blue punctured EIPA30, only available at the 
show, l/m (SG 484var) Est. £60

967 S 1930/2 Air 1f50 blue punctured EIPA30, only available at the 
show, u/m (SG 484var) Est. £100

968 S 1930/2 Air 1f50 blue pair, punctured EIPA30 inverted and 
reversed with Field Cert (1972). (SG 484var) Est. £240

969 S 1930/2 Air 1f50 carmine, punctured EIPA30 m/m with Cert 
(SG 483var, Ceres 5c) Est. £500

970 S 1930/2 Air 1f50 carmine, punctured EIPA30, used with 
Calves Cert (1992) (SG 483var, Ceres 5c) Photo Est. £300

971 S 1930/2 Air 1f50 blue, u/m, punctured inverted EIPA 30 in 
dated (16.19.30) and postmarked (in margin 6-11-1930), 
SW corner block of 4, lower pair puncture double (also in 
margin). Very rare, good exhibition piece (SG 484var, Yvert 
6cvar) Est. £400

972 S 1930 Sinking Fund, m/m (SG 480). Cat £120 Est. £30
973 S 1931 Sinking Fund, fine used (SG 493). Cat £200 Est. £24
974 S 1931 Sinking Fund set of 3 in bottom marginal blocks of 4, 

40c+10c block with tone spot on back, l/m (SG 494/6). Cat 
£1300 Est. £160

975 S 1931 Sinking Fund 1f50 + 50c carmine-red in block of 4 
including ‘C’ over ‘T’ variety (Ceres 277c), u/m (SG 496 x3 + 
496var). Cat £420+ Est. £65

976 S 1931 Sinking Fund, couple of blunt perfs at bottom, used 
(SG 493). Cat £200 Est. £18

977 S 1931 Sinking Fund, brownish gun, m/m (SG 493). Cat £200  
 Est. £22

978 S 1931 Sinking Fund set of 3, u/m (SG 494/6). Cat £325  
 Est. £65

979 S 1931 Sinking Fund, used (SG 493), Cat £300 Est. £60
980 S 1931 Sinking Fund set of 3, used (SG 494/6). Cat £300.  

 Est. £60
981 S 1932 50c rose-red, stated to be Barcelona Forgery, u/m (SG 

508var). STC £250 Est. £36

982 S 1932 1f50 blue left marginal block of 4 with broken ‘R’ 
variety, unused (SG 514) Est. £10

983 S 1932/9 1f25 olive, m/m (SG 513). Cat £100 Est. £14
984 S 1933 30c greenish blue block of 4, centred N, used (SG 516 

x4). Cat £40 Est. £9
985 S 1934 1f50 Dove of Peace, u/m (SG 519). Cat £70 Est. £9
986 S 1934 1f50 Dove of Peace vertical pair, u/m (SG 519 x2). Cat 

£140 Est. £18
987 S 1935 Pont Du Gard 20f F/U x 2 different shades, SG 475b 

cat minimum £120. Est. £18
988 S 1935 River Breton Scene 2f fine mint, SG 525 Cat £46.  

 Est. £8
989 E 1935 Airs 2 values, imperf proof sheets, l/m (SG 483/4var)  

 Est. £60
990 S 1936 100th South American Flight 10f green mint with 

patchy gum, SG554 cat £475 Est. £44
991 S 1936 Paris International Exhibition set fine mint, SG 

555/560 Cat £74.65. Est. £12
992 S 1936 Death Cent of Ampere bottom right corner marginal 

block of 4 with ‘25 2 36’ in margin, u/m (SG 543 x4). Cat 
£104 Est. £14

993 S 1936 10f air, top marginal CDS used (SG 554). Cat £180  
 Est. £24

994 S 1936 Unemployed Intellectual Relief Fund set of 4, u/m (SG 
563/6). Cat £38 Est. £7

995 S 1936 Air, 3f 50 red-brown, minor toning, used (SG 539). Cat 
£30 Est. £7

996 S 1936 Jaures Commemoration set of 2 in blocks of 4, odd 
fault, m/m (SG 551/2 x4). Cat £88 Est. £16

997 S 1936 100th flight between France and S. America, 10f myrtle 
green, l/m (SG 554). Cat £450 Est. £80

998 S 1936 Air set of 7, CTO marginal used (SG 534/40). Cat £400 
 Est. £90

999 S 1936 Air 50f toned perf, m/m (SG 540). Cat £1200 Photo  
 Est. £240

1000 S 1936 Unemployed Intellectuals set fine mint, SG 563/566 
cat £40+ Est. £12

1001 S 1936 Air, 50f ultramarine, used (SG 541). Cat £475 Est. £95
1002 S 1936 100th Flight between France and South America set of 

2, used (SG 553/4). Cat £186 Est. £36
1003 S 1936 Air 50f emerald green, used (SG 540). Cat £475  

 Est. £85
1004 S 1936 1st Paris Int Exhib set of 6, m/m (SG 555/60). Cat £65  

 Est. £12
1005 S 1937 Paris Exhibition mint set of 6, SG 555/560 Cat £70.  

 Est. £11
1006 S 1937 National Museums set F/U, SG 586/587 Cat £120.  

 Est. £24
1007 E 1937 Int Phil Exhib. Paris m/s, corner crease at top right 

and minor stain, barely detracting at bottom right, u/m (SG 
MS581). Cat £550 Est. £36

1008 S 1937 Paris Stamp Exhib block of 4 with gutters u/m from SG 
MS581. Cat for MS £550 Est. £36

1009 E 1937 Int Phil Exhib. Paris m/s, l/m (SG MS581). Cat £550  
 Est. £65

1010 S 1937 National Museums set of 2, fine used (SG 586/7). Cat 
£120 Est. £14

1011 S 1937 National Museums set of 2, m/m (SG 586/7). Cat £220 
 Est. £24

1012 e 1937 National Museums set of 2 on Louvre Museum card, 
(SG 586/7). Cat £110 as used Est. £18

1013 S 1937 National Museums 55c scarlet, fine used (SG 587). Cat 
£60 Est. £9

1014 S 1937 National Museum pair, fine used (SG 586/7). Cat £120  
 Est. £20

1015 S 1937 National Museum set fine used CDS, SG 586/587 cat 
£120 Est. £30

1016 S 1938 set of 8 to 20f fine mint, SG 594a/601 Cat £90+.  
 Est. £14

1017 S 1938 Unemployed Intellectuals set F/U, SG 602/607 Cat 
£44. Est. £8

1018 e 1938 Ader (air pioneer) imperf proof sheet witn interleaving, 
minor wrinkling at top and bottom (SG 612a var). Cat £140 
as normal Est. £36

1019 S 1938 50c greenish blue SE corner marginal block of 4 with 
21 10 38 in margin, u/m (SG 592 x4). Est. £16

1020 S 1938 Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund set of 6, m/m 
(SG 602/7). Cat £50 Est. £7
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1021 e 1938 French Refugees’ Fund imperf proof sheet with 
interleaving, no gum, (SG 616var). Est. £16

1022 e 1938 Students Fund imperf proof sheet with interleaving, no 
gum (SG 630var). Est. £16

1023 S 1938 Clement Ader, m/m (SG 612a). Cat £130 Est. £22
1024 S 1938 Clement Ader and Avion 111 50f fine used, SG 612a 

cat £95 Est. £26
1025 S 1938-9 Intellectuals Fund. Fresh mint, clean sextet (SG 602-

7) with near invisible mount remains. Cat £58  Est. £12
1026 S 1940 surcharge 20f on 50f Clement Ader fine mint, SG 689 

cat £50 Est. £24
1027 S 1941 20f on 50f bright blue, m/m (SG 689). Cat £50 Est. £10
1028 S 1943 National Relief Fund set in strip of 5 U/M, SG 780/784 

Cat £80 Est. £14
1029 S 1943 National Relief Fund se-tenant strip of 5, u/m (SG 

780a). Cat £80 Est. £14
1030 S 1943 National Relief Fund strip of 5, fine used (SG 780a). 

Cat £100 as singles Est. £24
1031 S 1946-53 100Fr postage due sg D996 mint Cat £130 Est. £12
1032 S 1947 AIR 500f slate-green Herring Gull, l/m (SG 1013). Cat 

£90 Est. £16
1033 S 1947 AIR 500f slate-green Herring Gull, imperf proof sheet, 

SE corner crease, u/m (SG 1013var). Est. £16
1034 e 1947 Air 500f slate-green Herring Gull in gutter block of 4 

with ‘24802’ in margin, crease in left margin, mounted in 
cenral gutter, stamps are all u/m (SG 1013 x4). Cat £360  
 Est. £55

1035 E 1947 Air 1000f slate-green Herring Gull complete sheet of 
10, u/m (SG 1013 x10). Cat £900 Est. £120

1036 S 1947 Air 12th UPU Congress 500f slate-green, m/m (SG 
1013). Cat £85 Est. £16

1037 S 1948 National Relief Fund and Cent of 1848 Revolution set 
of 8, u/m (SG 1028/35). Cat £28 Est. £6

1038 S 1949 Stamp Centenary CITEX 10f (+100f) in a marginal strip 
of 3, 2 are U/M, SG1071a cat £285, very attractive Est. £50

1039 E 1949 Air 200f and 300f imperf black proof sheets, no gum 
(SG 1056/7var). Est. £32

1040 S 1949/50 Air 1000f slate-purple and black/blue imperf proof 
sheet, ungummed (SG 1059var). Cat £225 as normal Est. £65

1041 S 1949 Air 1000f used (SG 1059). Cat £38 Est. £12
1042 S 1949 Air 1000f, u/m (SG 1059). Cat £225 Est. £48
1043 S 1949 Air 1000f SE corner marginal dated 16.12.49 on very 

blued paper, u/m (SG 1059). Cat £225 Est. £65
1044 S 1949 Air 1000f margins on 3 sides, on very blued paper, 

u/m (SG 1059). Cat £225 Est. £60
1045 e 1949 Air 1000f gutter block of 4 (bottom of sheet) dated 

12.12.49, sheet No 77565, gum bend, top right stamp, u/m 
(SG 1059var). Cat £900 Est. £180

1046 S 1949 Air Views 1000f Paris fine used, SG 1059 cat £38  
 Est. £12

1047 S 1949 Views 200f, 300f and 500f fine mint, SG 1056/1058 
cat £151 Est. £24

1048 S 1949 Bordeaux 200f block of 4 M/UM (3 are U/M), SG 1056 
cat £96 Est. £20

1049 S 1949 Air. 1000fr (top value of issue) SG 1059: well centred 
with full perfs, two light, neat cds cancs and large portion of 
gum. Cat £39 Est. £10

1050 S 1949/50 Air set of 5, 200f brownish gum, u/m (SG 1055/9). 
Cat £350 Est. £95

1051 S 1950 National Relief Fund set of 6, fine used (SG 
1095/1100). Cat £110 Est. £14

1052 S 1950 Air, 1000f Paris, fine used (SG 1059). Cat £36 Est. £9
1053 S 1952 National Relief Fund set of 6, fine used (SG 1151/6). 

Cat £75 Est. £10
1054 S 1952 National Relief Fund set fine mint, SG 1151/1156 cat 

£80 Est. £20
1055 S 1953 Sports set fine mint, SG 1185/1190 cat £115+ Est. £24
1056 S 1953 Sports set of 6, u/m (SG 1185/90). Cat £100 Est. £22
1057 S 1954 National Relief Fund set of 6, fine used (SG 1215/20). 

Cat £225 Est. £24
1058 S 1954 National Relief Fund set fine mint, SG 1215/1220 cat 

£210+ Est. £36
1059 S 1955 Relief Fund SG 1253/1258 mint set of 6 Cat £200  

 Est. £16
1060 S 1955 National Reilef Fund set of 6, m/m (SG 1253/8). Cat 

£200 Est. £22
1061 S 1955 National Relief Fund set fine mint, SG 1253/1258 cat 

£190+ Est. £34

1062 S 1956 National Relief Fund set of 6, used (SG 1291/6). Cat 
£55 Est. £8

1063 S 1956 National Relief Fund set fine mint, SG 1291/1296 cat 
£65 Est. £16

1064 S 1957 Air 1000f helicopter, l/m (SG 1320). Cat £100 Est. £12
1065 S 1957/9 Air 500f, 1000f, top 2 values, m/m (SG 1319/20). 

Cat £147 Est. £18
1066 S 1960 2f deep purple and ultramarine imperf right marginal 

block of 4, u/m (SG 1457var). Est. £16
1067 S 1960 3f olive-brown and turquoise blue imperf right marginal 

block of 4, cut between top 2 values, u/m (SG 1458var) Est. £30
1068 S 1960 5f black and deep blue imperf right marginal block of 

4, u/m (SG 1459var). Est. £32
1069 S 1964 Philatec 1964 Int Stamp Exhib, used (SG 1651). Cat 

£31 Est. £6
1070 S 1964 Philatec 1964 Int Stamp Exhib (3rd issue) plus label, 

u/m (SG1651). Cat £41 Est. £8
1071 S 1966 French Art, 1f ‘Toup’ for ‘Tour’ variety, u/m (SG 

1711var) Est. £16
1072 S 1968 French Art, 1f ‘La Danse’ imperf proof sheet, no gum, 

unused (SG 1788var) Est. £11
1073 S 1971 Air, Cent of Paris Balloon Post, imperf proof sheet, no 

gum, unused (SG 1907var) Est. £11
1074 e 1989 Bicent of French Revolition (6th issue) and Declaration 

of Rights of Man (2nd issue) m/s, u/m (SG MS 2890). Cat 
£30 Est. £5

1075 e 1989 Bicent of French Revolition (6th issue) and Declaration 
of Rights of Man (2nd issue) m/s x 8, u/m (SG MS 2890 x8). 
Cat £240 Est. £32

1076 E 1999 Philexfrance miniature sheet U/M, SGMS3576 cat £75  
 Est. £18

France - booklet
1077 E 1928/39 privately produced booklets odd dup, rarely seen, 

mint (18 items) Est. £180
1078 S 1842 1f50 Booklet with adverts, good condition, (SG 

DSB26b). Cat £100 Est. £30
1079 E 1921 2f definitive booklet on page, contains SG 380 x40. 

(SG DSB8b). Cat £300 Est. £36
1080 E 1924 5f exploded definitive booklet on page, (SG DSB16d). 

Cat £1300 as complete booklet Est. £80
1081 E 1925 Private booklet 1f 50c booklet on page, 15c x 10. (SG 

414 x10). Est. £16
1082 E 1926 10f definitive booklet on page, contains SG421 x20. 

(SG DSB5a). Cat £250 Est. £40
1083 e1929 10f booklet for Le Havre Int Philtelic Exhib conains SG 

469 x20 (SG CSB1). Cat £190 as cheapest Est. £24
1084 E 1929 10f booklet on album page, The History of the Shirt 

contains SG 469 x20 (SG CSB1). Cat £190 as cheapest  
 Est. £24

1085 S 1930 Sinking Fund 1/2 booklet pane of 4, toning at edges, 
l/m (SG 480 x4). Cat £480 Est. £60

1086 S 1930 Sinking Fund booklet containing SG 480 x8, u/m (SG 
CSB2). Cat £1500 Est. £180

1087 E 1930 Int Colonial Exhib 50c carmine type II booklet pane of 
20 from booklet (SG CSB3 Cat £350), minor ink mark on left 
pane, u/m (SG 490a x20 var) Est. £30

1088 E 1937 4f definitive booklet on page, contains SG415 x20 (SG 
DSB14). Cat £130 Est. £20

1089 E 1937 Int Philatelic Exhib m/s, u/m (SG MS 581). Cat £550, 
also booklet of 5 rouletted blocks of Official vignettes for 
the Exhib, and 4 additional vignettes in 4 colours (different 
design to booklet). Est. £65

1090 E 1938 6f definitive booklet on page, contains SG 504 x20 (SG 
DSB19). Cat £85 Est. £16

1091 e 1952 Red Cross Booklet, mint (SG XSB2). Cat £650 Est. £130
1092 S 1953 Red Cross Booklet, mint (SG XSB3). Cat £200 Est. £24
1093 E 1953 Red Cross booklet u/m written up on page with CTO 

used example (SG XSB3). Cat £200 + used Est. £30
1094 E 1954 Red Cross booklet u/m written up on page with CTO 

used example (SG XSB4). Cat £225 + used Est. £32
1095 E 1955 Red Cross booklet u/m written up on page with CTO 

used example (SG XSB5). Cat £500 + used Est. £65
1096 e 1955 Red Cross Booklet, mint (SG XSB5). Cat £500 Est. £110
1097 E 1957 Red Cross booklet u/m written up on page with CTO 

used example (SG XSB7). Cat £130 + used Est. £18
1098 E 1958 Red Cross booklet u/m written up on page with CTO 

used example (SG XSB8). Cat £55 + used Est. £12
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1099 E 1959 Red Cross booklet u/m written up on page with CTO 
used example (SG XSB9). Cat £60 + used Est. £12

1100 e 1961 Red Cross booklet, u/m (SG XSB11). Cat £55 Est. £12

France - Colonies
1101 E Earlies onwards on 10 pages (including Port Said, Reunion, 

Indo-China, Togo etc). STC £478 Est. £32
1102 E 1937 Int. Exhib, Paris m/s from 24 colonies, all with damage 

to NE and SW corner from mounting, otherwise u/m. Cat 
£414 Est. £24

1103 S Afars and Issas; 1967 Birds 10f, 50f and 55f F/U, SG 504, 
506 and 507 Cat £66.50. Est. £11

1104 S Alexandretta: 1938 Air set fine CDS used (SG 13/20). Cat 
£183 (8) Est. £32

1105 S Algeria: 1924/5 5f blue and buff, m/m (SG 33). Cat £17  
 Est. £5

1106 S Cameroon: 1915 1c to 10c, 25c and 35c fine CDS used, also 
a 1c unused o.g. (SG 1/5, 7, 9). Cat £781 (8) Est. £100

1107 S Cameroun: 1941 Spitfire ovpt set of 2, with BPA Cert (1997). 
u/m (SG 190a/90b). Cat £280 Photo Est. £65

1108 e Cameroun: 1941 Spitfire ovpt set of 2 on cover (SG 
190a/90b). Cat £300 as used Est. £75

1109 e Cameroun: 1940 Spitfire ovpt set of 4, on cover (SG 187/91). 
Cat £500 as used Est. £240

1110 S Cameroun:1940 Spitfire ovpt set of 4, toning, u/m (SG 
187/90). Cat £475 Photo Est. £240

1111 E Chad: 1922/33 CDS used selection with 1924/33 values to 
5f including the key 1f 10, 1f 25 and 1f 75 values. Cat £304 
(25) Est. £48

1112 S Comoro Islands: Selection CDS used, slightly varied 
condition in places, comprising Anjouan 1912 to 10c on 
50c, Great Comoro 1897 40c, 75c, 1900/7 45c, 50c. Cat 
£301 (13) Est. £40

1113 S Comoro Islands, Anjouan: 1900/7 10c rose-red block of 4, 
u/m (SG 14 x4). Cat £148 Est. £18

1114 S Congo: 1900/4 4 imperf colour trials? not in issued colours, 
value tablets vacant (SG 42var) Est. £22

1115 E Dahomey: early group including Benin 1893 30c and 1f CDS, 
German ‘Anecho Togo’ CDS cancels on Dahomey, 1913/25 
11 values to 2f, 1922 miniature cover to England bearing 5c 
(2), postmarks and postal stationery (27 items) Est. £26

1116 E Dahomey: 1913/31 mint blocks to high values, odd gum 
blemish but mostly of fresh appearance. Cat £872 (40 
blocks) Est. £48

1117 S Dahomey: 1f olive-green/toned, block of 4, crazed gum, 
u/m (SG 15 x4). Cat £180 Est. £24

1118 S Free French Forces on Levant: 1943 set of 4, l/m (SG 18/21). 
Cat £120 Est. £22

1119 E French Sudan: mint or unused range from 1906/8 (Upper 
Senegal) 2f, 5f and Due 60c, 1922/7 values to 10f on 5f, 
20f on 5f, 1941 Defence Set, Dues 1921 set and 1927 
surcharges. Cat £412 (74) Est. £55

1120 E FSAT: 1948/74 selection of mint, (many u/m) issues on 10 
album pages. includes commems, defins. Cat £3300  
 Est. £500

1121 S FSAT: 1980/85 6 covers with cachets and stamps VFU Cat 
£170+ Est. £28

1122 S FSAT: 1960 4f NW corner block of 4 (numbered 95195). CTO 
used (SG 7 x4). Cat £220 Est. £60

1123 S FSAT: 1955 Madagascar ovpt, marginal u/m (SG 1), Cat £38  
 Est. £12

1124 S FSAT: 1955 Madagascar ovpt, right marginal, CTO used (SG 
1). Cat £80 Est. £24

1125 S FSAT: 1955 Madagascar ovpt, CTO used block of 4 (SG 1 x4). 
Cat £320 Est. £80

1126 E FSAT: 1957 Geophysical Year set of 3 in complete sheets of 
25, u/m (SG 19/21 x 25). Cat £575 Est. £120

1127 E FSAT: 1974 25th Anniv of Postal Service imperf progressive 
proof sheet of 25, u/m (SG 95var) Est. £36

1128 S Gabon: 1886 10 on 20c with rounded corner, 1888/9 15 
on 10c with straight edge at right and 1889 25 on 20c Due 
horiz crease all used with circular cancels, scarce spacefillers 
(SG 2, 6, 13). Cat £2380 Est. £55

1129 S Indian Settlements: 1903 Fiscal stamp bisected, 0.05 black 
and grey-blue, ragged perfs, used (SG 24). Cat £35 Est. £6

1130 S Indo-China: 1892/6 50c carmine/rose, block of 4, centred 
NE, u/m (SG 16 x4). Cat £240 Est. £28

1131 S Indo-China: 1892/6 1f olive-green/toned block of 4, u/m 
(SG 18 x4). Cat £300 Est. £36

1132 S Indo-China: 1986 5f mauve/pale lilac block of 4, m/m (SG 
19 x4). Cat £560 Est. £65

1133 S Inini: fine CDS used range of values to 10f, many tied to 
individual small pieces, (between AG1-39). Cat £144 (17).  
 Est. £26

1134 S Latakia: 1930s ovpt pictorials used, odd faults but most 
good to fine, a few duplicates. Cat £157 (23) Est. £26

1135 S Madagascar; 1943 Free French 25c fine mint with striking 
full offset on reverse, SG 256. Est. £10

1136 S Madagascar: 1908/17 12 values, u/m (SG 53a/5, 58/60, 
62/7. ). Cat £24 Est. £4

1137 S Madagascar: 1930 1f50 to 5f, 5 values, m/m (SG 142/6). Cat 
£33 Est. £5

1138 S Madagascar: 1943 Air 3 on 3f65 to 16f, 6 values, brownish 
gum, u/m (SG 247/52). Cat £40 Est. £6

1139 S Madagascar: 1930 Welfare 10f + 2f used (SG 321). Cat £22  
 Est. £8

1140 S Madagascar: 1946 100f imperf block of 4, m/m (SG 316var).  
 Est. £50

1141 S Madagascar: 1946 100f imperf, horizontal crease, u/m (SG 
316var) Est. £12

1142 S Madagascar: 1946 100f proof sheet, mint (SG 316var)  
 Est. £50

1143 S Martinique: 1886/8 O1 on 20c, 1899/1906 50c, 2f, 1904 
Of10 on 1f fine cds used SG 3, 51, 52, 60). Cat £204 (4)  
 Est. £32

1144 S Martinique: 1903 5f mauve/pale lilac block of 4, u/m (SG 53 
x4). Cat £440 Est. £65

1145 E New Hebrides: 1908/79 Mainly used selection on 14 album 
pages, includes 1925 set to 2fr, used and 1925 set to 5fr 
mint, Cat $347 (66) Est. £40

1146 S New Hebrides: 1941 Adherence to General de Gaulle, set of 
12, some wrinkling of 5f, CTO used (SG F65/76). Cat £375  
 Est. £44

1147 S New Caledonia; 2009 3d stamp in a U/M block of 4, SG 1493 
cat £112 Est. £26

1148 S New Caledonia; 1928 dues used (SG D179-191) Cat £54
   Est. £16
1149 E Niger: 1921/62 balance of a fine used collection from 1921 

most to 1f, 1922/6 25c, 85cand 1f25, 1926/40 most to 
20f (41 vals), 1940 Airs, 1959/62 set including Airs, Dues 
1921 to 50c, 1f, 1927 to 1f. Cat £621 and very difficult to 
assemble thus. (113) Est. £100

1150 S Nossi-Be: 1894 tablet set mint, 50c without gum and a 
pulled perf, others mostly fine and fresh (SG 44/56) as a set 
Cat £140 (13). Est. £26

1151 S Polynesia: Bicent of Discovery of Tahiti u/m (SG MS84). Cat 
£160 Est. £13

1152 S Polynesia: 1969 Napolean Bonaparte 100f fine mint, SG 101 
cat £90 Est. £18

1153 S Polynesia: 1969 Buildings set and 1970 Expo sets both fine 
mint, SG 104/108 and 114/115 cat £80 Est. £20

1154 S Polynesia; 1970 Air. Paintings by Polynesian Artists (1st 
series) set of 5, u/m (SG 122/6). Cat £80 Est. £8

1155 S Polynesia: 1941 Adherence to General de Gaulle, 5 values, 
m/m (SG 136/9, 146). Cat £162 Est. £18

1156 S Polynesia; 1977 Officials, Native Fruits set of 15, no gum (SG 
O240/254). Cat £100 Est. £11

1157 S Reunion: 1949/53 Mythology 100f on 200f red, fine used 
(SG 329). Cat £28 Est. £7

1158 S Somali Coast: Obock 1894/1903 10c, 75c, Djibouti 1894 1c, 
2c, 5c, 10c, 15c, 25c, 40c, 50c, 1f and 2f mint or unused, 
some heavier mounts, SG 69, 76, 89, 90, 92, 94/6, 98, 99, 
101, 102). Cat £381 (12) Est. £32

1159 S Somali Coast - Afars and the Issas: 1972 Air, Birds set of 4, 
u/m (SG 574/7). Cat £70 Est. £14

1160 S Somali Coast - Afars and the Issas: 1967 Fauna set of 6, 
200f brownish gum, u/m (SG 504/9). Cat £130 Est. £18

1161 S St Pierre et Miquelon: 1909/17 set to 2f (less 30c) and 
1922/30 set (less 2 low values and 1f10) mostly good to 
fine used including scarce 90c. Cat £269 (27). Est. £44

1162 S Syria, French Military Occupation: 1919 5m on 5c blue-
green block of 4, m/m (SG 5 x4). Cat £192 Est. £24

1163 S Syria, French Military Occupation: 1919 1p on 10c scarlet 
block of 4, streaky gum, m/m (SG 6 x4). Cat £260 Est. £36

1164 S Upper Volta : 1928 Hausa People set to 3f and 10f mostly 
fine CDS used (SG 40/59, 61). Cat £233 (21) Est. £44
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1165 E Wallis & Futuna: 1920/52 mint selection on 10 album pages. 
Includes 1920 set, to 5f, 1920 Dues set of 6, 1922 set to 
1f10, 1924/7 set to 20f on 5f, 1937 m/s, 1944 set to 20f 
etc. Cat £306 (113) Est. £36

1166 E Wallis & Futuna: 1930/63 mainly used selection on 11 album 
pages. mixed condition. Cat £344 (54) Est. £44

1167 S Wallis & Futuna: 1964 Air, Olympic Games, Tokyo, used (SG 
185). Cat £46 Est. £10

Gambia
1168 A 1880/1959 duplicated mint and used ranges in stockbook 

from Cameos, 1902/5 6d, 1s6d mint 1s6d and 2s6d used, 
later reigns include 1938/46 many 1 1/2d shades and 4s 
mint. Minor varieties noted throughout. (194) Est. £65

1169 E 1880/93 mint values to 1s on album page, 13 values, STC 
£150 Est. £36

1170 E QV to 1946 used selection, KEVII values to 3s, KGV values to 
5s, KGVI values to 10s, STC £700+ Est. £120

1171 S 1880/1 CC sideways 6d, CC upright 3d wmk inverted and 
4d fine used with red CDS cancels, nice trio (SG 18A, 14Bcw, 
15B). Cat £203 Est. £32

1172 S 1902 ½d mint with the ‘Dented frame’ flaw, SG 45a Cat 
£180. Est. £30

1173 S 1904/6 set to 2/- multi-crown CA LMM (SG57/68) Cat £300 
 Est. £100

1174 S 1922/29 Set to 10/- mostly LMM, some U/M (7.5d multi-
Crown CA)10/- has abvertical gum bend (SG122/142) Cat 
£335  Est. £55

1175 S 1929 1/- script CA blackish purple/yellow buff shade U/M 
top marginal (SG134a) Cat £70 Est. £20

1176 e 1935 Jubilee set of 4 in pairs on airmal cover (SG 143/6). 
Cat £64 as used Est. £22

1177 S 1935 Jubilee set VFU (SG143/146) Cat £32 Est. £12
1178 S 1935 Jubilee set U/M (SG143/146) Cat £23 Est. £10
1179 S 1938/46 Set to 10/- LMM (SG150/161) Cat £180 Est. £50
1180 S 1938/46 Set to 10/- VFU (SG150/161) Cat £45 Est. £24
1181 S 1938 top five values (2s - 10s), m/m (SG 157/61) Cat £158 

(5) Photo Est. £50
1182 S 1938 4/-, 5/- and 10/-, vfu. (SG 159/61). Cat £39 Est. £10
1183 S 1948 Wedding pair, vfu. (SG 164/5). Cat £32 Est. £14
1184 S 1953 Set to £1 VFU (SG171/185) Cat £55 Est. £14
1185 S 1953 Set to £1 U/M (SG171/185) Cat £85 Est. £34
1186 S 1963 Set to £1 U/M (SG193/205) Cat £85 Est. £34

German Colonies
1187 E Selection on pages and small stockcards. Cat £680+ Est. £50
1188 S Alsace and Lorraine; 1870 1c, 10c and 20c all MNG, SG 1, 10 

and 14 Cat £290 Est. £16
1189 S Cameroun: 1900 No watermark yacht top value, 5 mark, fine 

used (SG K19). Cat £800 Est. £190
1190 S China, Kiaochow: 1905 no watermark $1 blue yacht, fine 

used ‘Litsun’ postmark, signed Bothe (SG 31a). Cat £180  
 Est. £50

1191 S China: 1898 set of 6 German stamps ovpt China 48` fine 
used, (SG 7/12). Cat £110 Est. £30

1192 S Samoa: 1900 ovpt set of 6 fine m/m (SG G1/6). Cat £160  
 Est. £50

1193 S Samoa: 1900 ovpt set of 6, fine used, top 3 values signed 
(SG G1/6). Cat £275 Est. £70

1194 S Samoa: 1900 Yacht unwatermarked set of 13, fine m/m, 
some u/m. Attractive ship stamps (SG G7/19). Cat £600  
 Est. £180

1195 S Samoa: 1900 Yacht unwatermarked set of 13, fine used, 
some signed (SG G7/19). Cat £1100 Est. £290

German Post Office/Occ
1196 E Allied: mint and used on 2 sides (110). Cat £360+ Est. £30
1197 E Allied, British, American, Russian Zone: 1946/9 Commems/ 

defins mint on 6 album pages including 1946 m/s perf 
and imperf, 1948 ovpt set (17v), Building set (28v), 1949 
Hannover m/s (SG MS 295a, MS A145). Cat £1009 Est. £140

1198 E Allied, Baden: 1947/9 Commems/defins mint on 8 album 
pages includes 1948 set (10v), Red Cross set + m/s, 
Building set + m/s (perf + imperf) (SG FB1-52). Cat £977  
 Est. £130

1199 E Allied, Rhineland: 1947/9 commes/defins, mint on 5 album 
pages, includign 1949 Red Cross set + m/s, (SG FR1/52). 
Cat £533 Est. £75

1200 E Allied, Wurtemburg: 1947/9 commems/defins on 5 album 
pages, l/m, includes 1948 set 10v, Red Cross set + m/s (SG 
FW1-52). Cat £640 Est. £85

1201 S Allied; 1945/6 set of 9 in blocks of 4, CTO used (SG A1/9). 
Cat £50 Est. £7

1202 E Allied, Russian Zone: 1945 Roulette 5pf SG RA8 pair on 
registered cover. Cat £400+ Est. £48

1203 S Allied; 1945 80pf indigo, dealers mark on reverse, perf 11, 
CTO used, (SG A34). Cat £650 Est. £50

1204 S Allied, Baden: SG MS FB 41a/b, mint (2). Cat £190 Est. £24
1205 S Allied: 1949 Building Fund m/s, perf and imperf, used (SG 

MS FB41a/1b). Cat £700 Est. £120
1206 S Allied: 1949 Hanover MS, used (SG MS A145). Cat £450  

 Est. £95
1207 E Allied; 1946 set of 27 on album page, used (SG 899/925). 

Cat £95 Est. £8
1208 S Allied; 1946-48 SG MS 925 ab FU/CTO imperf Cat £325  

 Est. £32
1209 S Allied: 1946/7 m/s, imperf, m/m (SG MS 925ab). Cat £90  

 Est. £12
1210 S Allied: 1946/7 SG MS925ab (imperf), mint. Cat £90 Est. £24
1211 E Allied; 1947 set of 21 on album page, used (SG 928/48). Cat 

£180 Est. £14
1212 S Allied; 1947 3m brown-lake, used (SG 947). Cat £31 Est. £5
1213 E Western Military Command Area: 1916 set of 12 on 

individual pieces, used (SG 1/12). Cat £175 Est. £40

German States
1214 A Large red Lighthouse printed album, collection in varied 

condition incl Baden from imperf Numerals, 1860/2 to 9k, 
1862 perf 10 6k, Bavaria imperf Numerals, 1867/9 to 12k 
(SG 48) large margins CDS, 1874 imperf 1m (2) used, later 
mint sets, Hamburg, Hanover, Wurttemberg (100s) Heavy Lot 
 Est. £280

1215 A Substantial collection in varied condition in Lighthouse 
printed loose-leaf album offered intact as received with 
Baden including 1860/2 perf 13 1/2 6k, 9k, 1862 perf 10 
9k brown (SG 24) used, Bavaria 1850/8 12k, 1862/3 1k (2) 
to 18k, 1867/9 to 18k, 1875 1m (SG 66) used, many later 
set mint or used, Brunswick, Hamburg, Hanover, N German 
Confed, Oldenburg, Prussia, Saxony, Thurn and Taxis, 
Wurttemberg (many 100s) Est. £440

1216 S Badan 1949 Freiburg Rebuilding Fund set imperf U/M, SG 
FB38/FB41 cat £84+ Est. £20

1217 E Baden: valuable collection on Shcaubek leaves, mostly fair 
to fine including 1851/2 9k (2), 1853/8 1k (2 pairs) used, 
1860/2 9k unused, 3k shades, 9k (2) used, 1862 1k, 6k (2), 
9k (4) used, 1862 rare perf 13 1/2 3k (SG 26) used, 1862/5 
perf 10 6k Prussian blue, 9k (4), 18k (rounded corner but 
genuine ‘37’ in concentric circles cancel, also 30k block of 4 
mint, 1868 7k sky-blue used. (50) Est. £240

1218 S Baden: 1862 18k green good to fine used with good perfs, 
SG36 cat £900 Est. £100

1219 S Baden 1862 30k orange good used, SG38 cat £4000 Est. £200
1220 S Baden: 1862 12k black / yellow Postage Due fine used, 

SGD41 cat £28,000 but one short perf Est. £400
1221 S Baden: 1949 Freilburg Rebuilding Fund 4pf, 10pf and 30pf 

U/M, SGFB38,FB39 and FB41 cat £71 Est. £12
1222 E Baden: 13 used/unused on page. STC £940 Est. £40
1223 S Bavaria: 1870 3k Postage Due fine used on piece but 

thinned, SGD66B cat £800, fine appearance Est. £20
1224 S Bavaria: 1850 imperf 18k red with one large margin, the 

other three are tight, fine used cat £800 Est. £40
1225 S Bavaria: 1862 3k Postage Due fine used with 4 margins, 

SGD34 cat £500 Est. £70
1226 S Bavaria: 1867 imperf 6k brown fine used with 4 margins, 

SG41 cat £80 Est. £16
1227 S Bavaria: 1870 1k Postage Due fine used, SGD65B cat £1300, 

scarce Est. £240
1228 S Bavaria: 1911 90th Birthday 3 mark red / buff fine used CDS, 

SG150a cat £100 Est. £20
1229 S Bavaria: 1914 King Ludwig 10 mark green fine used, SG193A 

cat £90 Est. £18
1230 E Bavaria: 1912/9 fine used on 2 hagners (104) including 12 

imperfs. Cat £800 Est. £60
1231 E Bavaria: 1867/1900 on page (22). STC £500 Est. £40
1232 E Bergedorf: Collection of 29 stamps on album page, appear 

mostly genuine stamps, reprints/forgeries are identified 
Collection put together over many years from different 
sources. STC £2061 (2015) Est. £190
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1233 S Bergdorf: 1½s black / yellow imperf with 4 margins fine 
used, SG5 cat £2500 Est. £300

1234 S Bremen: 1861 10g black fine used, SG22 cat £1800 Est. £180
1235 S Brunswick: 1852 3sgr red imperf fine used with 4 large 

margins, SG3 cat £450 Est. £60
1236 S Brunswick: 1852 1sgr red imperf fine used with 4 large 

margins, SG1 cat £500 Est. £70
1237 S Brunswick: 1853 2sgr good used with 3 large margins, the 

4th is tight, SG8 cat £100 Est. £14
1238 S Brunswick: 1853 1sgr good used with 3½ margins, SG7 cat 

£100 Est. £24
1239 S Brunswick: 1853 3sgr black / red good used with 3½ 

margins, SG11 cat £275 Est. £26
1240 S Brunswick: 1853 imperf 1/3sgr fine used with 4 large 

margins but a small thin, SG5 cat £600 Est. £30
1241 S Brunswick: 1853 ½sgr fine used with 4 good even margins, 

SG15 cat £650 Est. £100
1242 S Brunswick: 1865 rouletted 2gr blue fine used, SG32 cat 

£200 Est. £30
1243 E Danzig: 1920/38 mainly mint assorted issues on 18 

Lighthouse album pages. Selection of issues, mainly good to 
fine, includes various ovpts, postage dues etc. STC £440+  
 Est. £48

1244 E Danzig; 1923/39 mainly used assorted issues on 12 
Lighthouse album pages. Selection of issues, mainly good to 
fine, includes defins postage dues etc. STC £900+ Est. £95

1245 S Danzig; 1920-4. Includes 1920 SG 8,10,15a: Air 41 (mint). 
1921 Ship - full set inc. couple mint: SG 63: Arms 15 values: 
SG 92: mint TB 1DM20 (37 mostly used items from between 
SG 8 & 193). Cat £100  Est. £24

1246 S Danzig: 1920 ovpt set of 15, l/m (SG 1/15a). Cat £34 Est. £8
1247 S Danzig: 1920 ovpt 30pf, 40pf, 50pf and 80pf, 4 values, used 

(SG 30/2,34). Cat £600 Est. £75
1248 S Danzig: 1920 50pf black and purple/buff, m/m (SG 32). Cat 

£250 Est. £36
1249 S Danzig: 1924 set of 5 l/m and 1925 colours changed 1g, 2g 

(x2), used (SG 200/4, 205/6). Cat 290+ Est. £36
1250 S Danzig: 1924 set of 5 used and 1925 colours changed 1g 

(x2), 2g, used (SG 200/4, 205/6). Cat £393 Est. £48
1251 S Danzig: 1924/5 Official 50pf red and deep blue, used (SG 

O204). Cat £65  Est. £12
1252 S Danzig: 1932 Danzig Int Air Post Exhib set of 5, gum bends, 

m/m (SG 221/5). Cat £65 Est. £10
1253 e Danzig: 1932 Danzig Int Air Post Exhib set of 5 used on 

zeppelin postcard (SG 221/5). Cat £160 Est. £30
1254 S Danzig: 1932 Postage Dues surcharged set of 3, m/m (SG 

D226/8). Cat £55 Est. £10
1255 e Danzig: 1937 First Nat. Phil. Exhib m/s, CTO used (SG MS 

251). Cat £200 Est. £24
1256 e Danzig: 1937 Air. First National Philatelic Exhib m/s, on 

page, used (CTO), (SG MS 252). Cat £150 Est. £19
1257 e Danzig: 1937 First Nat Phil. Exhib. Air, m/s, CTO used (SG 

MS252). Cat £200 Est. £24
1258 S Danzig, Polish Post in Danzig: 1925 Arms set of 11, ragged 

perfs, m/m (SG R1/11). Cat £70 Est. £12
1259 S Hamburg: 1864 perf 9s yellow fine used, SG38 cat £3500  

 Est. £350
1260 S Hanover: 1853 3pf pink fine used with 2 margins, SG18 cat 

£250 Est. £20
1261 S Lubeck: 1859 1s orange imperf with 4 margins fine used but 

a tiny thin, SG10 cat £2500 Est. £80
1262 S Lubeck: 1859 2½s red imperf with 4 margins good used, 

SG4 cat £1600 Est. £160
1263 S Oldenburg: 1859 ½g green good used with 4 margins but 

with a tiny thin, SG19 cat £1300 Est. £65
1264 E Prussia: mainly used on Schaubek leaves from Heads, 

1861/7 6pf (3), 1867 1k to 9k (34) Est. £48
1265 S Prussia 1850 1sgr, 2sgr, 3sgr and 1857 3sgr, 1858 1sgr and 

2sgr all 4 margin copies good or fine used STC £198 Est. £34
1266 E Saar: 1920/34 mainly mint on 17 pre-printed pages, 

commems/defins, officials, airmails, including 1920 set 
(17v), 1921 set 17v, 1928, 29, 31,32 Christmas sets (7v 
each)(SG 1-195). Cat £3500+ Est. £450

1267 e Saar: 1948/55 small selection of FDC’s, mainly singles, odd 
set, mixed condition. Cat £315 as used Est. £110

1268 E Saar: 1947/59 mint on pages. Cat £300+ Est. £30
1269 S Saar: 1920 40pf ovpt inverted, used on piece (SG 12a). Cat 

£1750 Photo Est. £250

1270 S Saar: 1920 1m (25 holes) used on piece (SG 17b). Cat £65  
 Est. £24

1271 S Saar: 1920 10pf bright carmine, left marginal folded block 
of 4 with misplaced ovpt, m/m (SG 34var) Est. £50

1272 S Saar: 10pf orange, ovpt inverted, m/m (SG 35var) Est. £12
1273 S Saar: 1920 15pf ovpt inverted, m/m (SG 36a). Cat £46 Est. £12
1274 S Saar: 1920 60pf deep purple vertical strip of 4 with 

misplaced ovpt, m/m (SG 44var). Est. £50
1275 S Saar: 1m50 ovpt inverted, u/m (SG 47a). Cat £160 Est. £36
1276 S Saar: 30pf brown and olive, tete-beche pair, u/m (SG 57ba). 

Cat £20 Est. £6
1277 S Saar: 1921 5c on 25pf tete-beche pair, used (SG 71a).Cat 

£650 Photo Est. £110
1278 S Saar: 1921 15c on 40pf tete-beche pair, used (SG 73a). Cat 

£650 Photo Est. £110
1279 S Saar: 1921 5f on 25m blue, black and red (B), odd ragged 

perf, i/m (SG 83). Cat £29 Est. £7
1280 S Saar: 1922 75c green and yellow vertical pair , u/m (SG 93). 

Cat £42 as normal Est. £10
1281 S Saar: 1925 10f brown, l/m (SG 103). Cat £26 Est. £7
1282 S Saar: 1925 10f brown, used on piece, (SG 103). Cat £39  

 Est. £7
1283 E Saar: 1926 set in gutter pairs, u/m (SG 108/21). Cat £200  

 Est. £50
1284 S Saar: 1931 Christmas set to 3f, 6 values, used (SG 150/5). 

Cat £550 Est. £95
1285 S Saar: 1933 Neunkirdien Explosion Disaster 3f (+3f) blackish 

green, m/m (SG 167). Cat £60 Est. £12
1286 S Saar: 1934 Airs, 4 values, used on individual pieces (SG 

192/5). Cat £50 Est. £12
1287 S Saar: 1934 Christmas, used (SG 196/202). Cat £275 Est. £60
1288 S Saar; 1949 Youth Hostels Fund SG 259-60 used Cat £340  

 Est. £75
1289 S Saar; 1950 Council of Europe (SG 2945) used Cat £420  

 Est. £85
1290 S Saar 1950 Honouring Adolf Kolping 15f+5f, used (SG 286) 

Cat £130 Est. £30
1291 e Saar: 1950 National Relief Fund set of 5 on individual Maxi 

cards, used (SG 296/300). Cat £450 as used Est. £75
1292 e Saar: 1951 National Relief Fund set of 5 on FDC, used (SG 

306/10). Cat £250 as used Est. £40
1293 S Saar: 1957 300f blue, used (SG 425). Cat £45 Est. £7
1294 S Saxony: 1851 3pf imperf (set) fine used with 2 margins, SG7 

cat £160 Est. £20
1295 S Saxony: 1855 5ngr imperf fine used almost 4 margins, G24 

cat £100 Est. £24
1296 S Saxony: 1855 10ngr fine used with 2+ margins, SG28 cat 

£400 Est. £30
1297 S Thurn and Taxis: 1859 1/3sgr fine used with 2½ margins, 

SG21 cat £225 but a small central thin Est. £18
1298 S Wurttemberg: 1857 imperf 1k brown fine used with 2+ 

margins, SG10 cat £130 Est. £18
1299 S Wurttemberg: 1857 9k red imperf fine used with 4 margins, 

SG17 cat £120 Est. £20
1300 S Wurttemberg: 1859 3k yellow fine used, SG40 cat £100  

 Est. £20
1301 S Wurttemberg: 1859 1k brown fine used, SG45 cat £700 but 

3 short perfs Est. £36
1302 S Wurttemberg: 1863 6k blue fine used, SG54 cat £90 Est. £18
1303 S Wurttemberg: 1863 9k brown fine used, SG57 cat £90  

 Est. £18
1304 S Wurttemberg: 1863 9k brown fine used, SG57 cat £90  

 Est. £18
1305 S Wurttemberg: 1869 2k orange fine used, SG74 cat £225  

 Est. £36
1306 S Wurttemberg: 1869 9k brown fine used, SG80 cat £65  

 Est. £12
1307 S Wurttemberg: 1869 14k yellow good to fine used, SG82 cat 

£80 Est. £14
1308 S Wurttemberg: 1875 50pf grey fine used, SG99 cat £65 Est. £12
1309 S Wurttemberg: 1875 2m red on orange good used, SG103 cat 

£225 Est. £22
1310 S Wurttemberg: 1875 5m black and blue top value fine used 

with faint red crayon line and 2 short perfs, SG122 cat £275  
 Est. £20

1311 S Wurttemberg: 1881 50pf brown fine used, SGO141 cat 
£2750 Est. £350
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1312 S Wurttemberg: 1906 Establishment set of 10 fine used, 
SGO158/O167 cat £140+, the 1m is on piece, the 50pf two 
blunt perfs Est. £24

1313 S Thurn and Taxis: 1859 5sgr mauve imperf fine used with 4 
margins, SG18 cat £400 Est. £50

Germany
1314 E 1916/33 clear wallet with fine used, m/m and u/m range of 

500+, some multiples, slight duplication Est. £24
1315 E Small selection of Bird stamps all periods/areas, Sets (7) and 

m/s’s (5) used, Cat £124 Est. £18
1316 E 1933/4 Third Reich on 7 pages (83) Cat £950, includes 

mesh wmk set of 14, Wagner, Welfare, Air sets Est. £60
1317 E 1933/4 Third Reich m/s SG 613a (both) mint, 618 & 635, 

mint and used, 636, 637, 637a mint (9). Cat £500+ Est. £40
1318 E1935/44 Third Reich on pages (70). Cat £360 Est. £26
1319 E 1903/42 Officials, fine used collection (157) including 

scarce. Cat £2600 Est. £160
1320 E 1930 Int Philatelic Exhib, Berlin m/s, 104mm x 148mm used 

on pre printed hingeless album page (SG ex MS 464a). Cat 
£720 Est. £95

1321 E 1939/40 small m/m and used selection on 3 album pages, 
includes Winter Relief Fund plus a couple of odds, Cat £95 
(14) Est. £20

1322 S 1872 Arms 1/3gr, ½g, 1g, 2g, 5g, 1k and 3k good to fine 
used, SG 2, 3, 5 – 8 and 10 cat £739 Est. £65

1323 S 1875 50pf grey with final E F/U, SG 36 Cat £550. Est. £60
1324 S 1899/1900 Reich post 1 Mark sg 62 mint Cat £180 Est. £24
1325 E 1905/25 5 mark (26x17)superb used sheets of 20 (SG 96A). 

Cat £700++ Est. £100
1326 S 1928 Zeppelin 4m brown fine used, SG445 cat £60 Est. £14
1327 S 1928 Zeppelin 2m blue fine used, SG444 cat £85 Est. £18
1328 S 1928/31 1m carmine left marginal block of 4, marginal 

pinhole and markings, u/m (SG 443 x4). Cat £168 Est. £18
1329 S 1929 Welfare fund set of 5, fine used (SG 451/5). Cat £225  

 Est. £20
1330 E 1936 Olympic Games set of 2 m/s written up on 2 pages, 

used (SG MS 613a). Cat £225 Est. £36
1331 E 1936 Olympic Games set of 2 m/m written up on 2 pages, 

toning, u/m (SG MS613a). Cat £350 Est. £48
1332 S 1936 Air First South American Flight of Graf Zeppelin, wmk 

vertical, set of 2, m/m (SG 456a/7a). Cat £850 Photo  
 Est. £220

1333 e 1937 Hilter’s Culture Fund & 48th Birthday perf m/s, CTO 
used (SG MS 635). Est. £8

1334 e 1937 Hilter’s Culture Fund & 48th Birthday imperf m/s, CTO 
used (SG MS 636). Cat £36 Est. £8

1335 E 1939 Winter Relief Fund set of 9 on souvenir card, used (SG 
663/71). Cat £31 Est. £12

1336 S 1939 Nurburgring Races and Hitlers’ Culture Fund ovpt set 
of 3, used (SG 683/85). Cat £120 Est. £36

1337 S 1939 70th Anniv of German Derby, u/m (SG 686). Cat £100  
 Est. £30

1338 S 1939 Brown Ribbon of Germany and Hilter’s Culture right 
marginal block of 4, u/m (SG 687 x4). Cat £380 Est. £46

1339 S 1939 Brown Ribbon of Germany, u/m (SG 687). Cat £100  
 Est. £30

1340 e 1939 Postal Employees’ and Hiltler’s Culture Funds set of 12 
on 4 covers, used (SG 690/701). Cat £50 Est. £24

1341 E 1939 Postal Employees’ and Hiltler’s Culture Funds set of 12 
on album page, u/m (SG 690/701). Cat £110 Est. £36

1342 E 1939 Stamps of Danzig ovpt set of 14 on album page, u/m 
(SG 704/17). Cat £275 Est. £75

1343 S 1939 Winter Relief Fund set of 9 in corner marginal blocks o 
f 4, minor creasing, m/m (SG 718/26). Cat £280 Est. £32

1344 S 1940 42pf brown Ribbon Race, u/m (SG 735). Cat £150 Res 
£40 Est. £42

1345 S 1945 12th Anniv of Third Reich, the last set of the Third 
Reich, set of 2, u/m (SG 897/8). Cat £109 Res £36 Est. £38

1346 E 1946 Soviet Zone Weimar National Theatre imperf souvenir 
sheet of 5 U/M, a few gum marks, Mchel block 3B. Est. £65

1347 E 1946 Soviet Zone Weimar National Theatre imperf souvenir 
sheet of 5 MNG, Michel block 3Bya cat value 1300 euro.  
 Est. £80

1348 S 1949 Stamp Centenary set U/M, SG 1035/1037 cat £130  
 Est. £22

1349 S 1951/3 Relief Fund sets (3), good used. Cat £510 Est. £55

Germany - Berlin
1350 E 1949-51 FU all diff (56) Cat £750+ Est. £48
1351 E 1948/63 fine used on 11 pages. Cat £3800+ Est. £160
1352 A 1953 to close in Lindner hingeless album, appears to be 

complete, u/m. STC £1790 Heavy Lot Est. £240
1353 S 1949 Goethe 10pf and 30pf F/U, SG B61/B63 Cat £165.  

 Est. £16
1354 S 1951 Freedom Bell (Clapper to right), 20 & 30 pf, well 

centred with full perfs & neat, clear cds cancs + spotless 
reverses. Cat £90  Est. £24

1355 S 1952/53 famous Berliners mint set/10 SG B91/100 Cat 
£160 Est. £16

1356 S 1954 set of 2, (SG B118/9). Cat £169 Est. £24
1357 S 1955 Furtwaengler u/m well centred (SG B 125). Cat £30  

 Est. £9

Germany - East
1358 E East: 1950s on 8 pages, fine used Cat £700+ Est. £40
1359 S 1950 Debria miniature sheet fine mint, SG MSE29a cat £200  

 Est. £24

Germany - West
1360 E 1949-55 mint range commems (24) Cat £660 Est. £48
1361 A 1949/68 mainly mint commems/defins between 

SG1038/1457, in pre-printed Lighthouse album in slipcase.  
 Est. £550

1362 S 1956 1dm Heuss booklet, 2 panes, u/m (SG SB52). Cat £48   
 Est. £8

Ghana
1363 e 2002 Year of Eco Tourism m/s x9, u/m (SG MS3326 x9). Cat 

£90 Est. £13

Gibraltar
1364 E 1997, 6 sets and 1 miniature sheet U/M x 4 of each Cat 

£122 Est. £14
1365 E QV-QEII m&u on 4 hagners (200+) Cat £580 Est. £48
1366 E 1938/51 set used on 3 album pages, also 1950 New 

Constitution set of 4, Condition good to fine, odd duplication, 
includes perf varieties etc, STC £436 (43) Est. £55

1367 E QV to 1946 mainly used selection on album pages and 
stockcard. Includes QV values to 1s, 5p, KEDVII values to 1s 
(2), KGV values to 1s, 1937 Coronation, 1946 Victory etc. 
mixed condition, odd duplication, alos incldues 1931/3 set 
mint (3d tone spot). STC £568+ Est. £75

1368 E 1938/51 set on 3 album pages, includes perf varieties etc, 
33 values, m/m, STC £1223 (33) Est. £120

1369 S 1886 2d brown-purple, used, (SG 10) Cat £35 Est. £11
1370 S 1889 5c on 1/2 green and 10c on 1d rose, vfu (SG 15/6) Cat 

£48 Est. £16
1371 S 1889/96 5p slate-grey block of 4, slight gum bend, couple 

of tone spots, m/m (SG 33 x4). Cat £180 Est. £19
1372 S 1889 surcharges set to 75c on 1/- LMM (SG15/21) Cat £200 

 Est. £60
1373 S 1889/96 set to 5 pesetas LMM (SG22/33) Cat £225 Est. £70
1374 S 1898 mint 1s bistre & carmine (SG 45) with superb colours, 

well centred, full perfs: some transferred colour on full gum. 
Cat £48  Est. £12

1375 S 1898 set to 1/- bistre & carmine LMM (SG39/45) Cat £190  
 Est. £60

1376 S 1903 set to 1/- fine used, SG 46/51 cat £121.20 Est. £24
1377 S 1903 8/- dull purple & black/blue wmk Crown CA LMM 

(SG54) Cat £180 Est. £60
1378 S 1903 set of 10, m/m (SG 46/55). Cat £1200 Est. £450
1379 S 1904/8 set of 9, m/m (SG 56/64). Cat £1100 Est. £400
1380 S 1912 2s, 4s, 8s, fine used (SG 82/5). Cat £209 Est. £50
1381 S 1912 set with 7 shades (SG 76/85). Cat £499 Est. £240
1382 S 1925 set of 6, fine used (SG 102/7). Cat £475 Est. £160
1383 S 1935 Jubilee set LMM (SG114/117) Cat £35 Est. £24
1384 S 1938 mint 1½d carmine, perf 14 (SG 123): well centred, 

fresh shade, full perfs & light mount remains on full, clean 
gum. Cat £35 Est. £9

1385 S 1938 1.5d carmine perf 14, m/m. (SG 123). Cat £35 Est. £10
1386 S 1938 mint 6d carmine & grey-violet, perf 13½ (SG 126): 

centred slightly NW: fresh shade: full perfs: minor mount 
remains on full, clean gum. Cat £48  Est. £10

1387 S 1938/51 set of 14, odd fault, used (SG 121/31). Cat £100   
 Est. £14
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2663
2707

2770 2773

2777

2709

1388 S 1938/1951 set to 5/- mainly fine mint 12 values, SG 
121/129 STC £109 Est. £22

1389 S 1938/51 Set to £1 F/U (SG121/131) Cat £100 Est. £26
1390 S 1938 FMM Part Set to £1 Ex 5/-&10/-. SG121,122,12

2a,122ab,123b,124a,124b,124c125b,125c,126,126b, 
127b,128b,131. Cat £209 Est. £30

1391 S 1938 1.5d carmine perf 13.5, m/m. (SG 123a). Cat £275 
Photo Est. £90

1392 S 1944 5s black & carmine, perf 13, m/m (SG 129b) Cat £35  
 Est. £11

1393 S 1953 – 1959 definitive set fine mint, SG145/158 cat £190  
 Est. £34

1394 S 1953 Set to £1 U/M (SG145/158) Cat £190 Photo Est. £85
1395 S 1960/1962 definitive set to £1 F/U, SG 160/173 Cat £60.  

 Est. £12
1396 E 1960 set, fine used (SG 160/73). Cat £60 Est. £12
1397 S 1960 / 1962 definitive set fine mint, SG160/173 cat £85  

 Est. £17
1398 S 1960/1962 definitive set to £1 fine used, SG 160/173 cat 

£60 Est. £19
1399 S 1960 Set to £1 U/M (SG160/173) Cat £85 Est. £32
1400 S 1967/69 Ships set to £1 U/M (SG200/213) Cat £38 Est. £24
1401 S 1967/1969 Ship definitive set of 15 fine used, SG 200/213 

cat £55 Est. £16
1402 S 1971 Set to £1 U/M pairs (SG255/286) Cat £25 Est. £10
1403 S 1977/79 Set to £5 U/M (SG374/389a) Cat £30 Est. £12
1404 S 1982 Aircraft complete set, u/m (SG 460/74) Cat £35  

 Est. £10
1405 S 2015 175th Anniversary of the 1d Black miniature sheet U/M 

x 10, SG MS1644 Cat £70. Est. £11
1406 S 2016 5th Wedding Anniversary miniature sheet U/M x 25, 

SG MS1689 Cat £137.50. Est. £16
1407 E 2021 Year Set complete U/M, 9 sets and 4 miniature sheets 

cat £209 Est. £40
1408 E 2022 Year Set complete U/M, 9 sets and 5 miniature sheets 

cat £222 Est. £40

Gilbert and Ellice Islands
1409 S 1935 3d Jubilee, single value, used (SG 38). Cat £28 Est. £4
1410 S 1935 Jubilee set LMM (SG36/39) Cat £ 35 Est. £24

1411 S 1939/1955 definitive set complete M/UM, SG 43/54 Cat 
£60. Est. £11

1412 S 1956 Set to 10/- U/M marginals (SG64/75) Cat £80 Est. £34

Gold Coast
1413 E QV to 1948 defins, mainly used selection on pages, includes 

QV values to 20s, KEVII value to 1s, (3), KGV values to 5s, 
1938/43 set ex 9d, 1948 set of 12, mixed condition, STC 
£546 Est. £75

1414 S 1876 mint 4d magenta, Crown CC (SG 7): fine shade with full 
perfs, minor mount remains on full, clean gum & centred SW 
- site of a couple of miniscule scuff spots . Cat £275 Photo  
 Est. £24

1415 S 1884 2d grey mint, SG 13 cat £55 Est. £24
1416 S 1904-7 mint 1-2,6d, 1d Mult Crown CA (SG 50-1, 54: 60): 

smart looking quartet with selvedge mount remnant on 
1907 1d, light mount remains on other values + full perfs. 
Cat £140+  Est. £22

1417 S 1904 1d, 2d and 2½d fine mint, SG 50/52 cat £120 Est. £24
1418 S 1904/6 1d with ‘damaged frame & crown’ variety, fine used 

(SG 50a). Cat £150 Est. £26
1419 S 1928 complete set (10), m/m. (SG 103/12). Cat £120  

 Est. £60
1420 S 1935 Jubilee 1d with extra flagstaff MM (SG113a) Cat £140  

 Est. £32
1421 S 1938/43 set of 13, 9d and 2s short perfs, used (SG 

120a/13). Cat £70 Est. £10
1422 S 1938-40 5s olive green & carmine and 10s black & violet, 

used (SG 131/2) Cat £70 (2) Photo Est. £22
1423 S 1948 definitive mint set of 12, SG 135/146 cat £85 Est. £19
1424 S 1948 10/- Forest fine used x 6, SG 146 cat £108 Est. £19
1425 E 1948 set of 12 on album page, m/m (SG 135/46). Cat £85  

 Est. £20
1426 S 1948 2s sage-green & magenta and 5s purple & black, m/m 

(SG 144/5) Cat £60 (2) Est. £20
1427 S 1948 Set to 10/- LMM (SG135/146) Cat £85 Est. £24
1428 S 1948 complete set (12), m/m. (SG 135/46). Cat £85 Photo  

 Est. £28
1429 S 1950 set of 12, used (SG 135/46). Cat £48 Est. £11
1430 S 1952/54 Set to 10/- F/U (SG153/164) Cat £30 Est. £7
1431 S 1952/54 Set to 10/- U/M (SG153/164) Cat £80 Est. £32
1432 S 1954 10s black & green, m/m (SG 164) Cat £32 Est. £10
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Greece
1433 S 1953 National Products set either mint or U/M, SG 706/712 

cat £130+ Est. £24

Greenland
1434 E c2000/9 bundle of fdcs, etc (43) Cat £240 app Est. £32
1435 E 1966/2001 Slania collection of commems, defins, m/s, u/m 

STC £230 Est. £40
1436 S 1938 set (less 1ore), 1950 set and1956 overprint sets all 

fine used, SG 2/7, 26/36 and 37/38 cat £68 Est. £18
1437 S 1945 set of 9 fine mint, SG 8/16 cat £330+ Est. £70

Grenada
1438 S 1895/99 set to 1/- LMM (SG48/55) Cat £120 Est. £28
1439 S 1904/06 1/- green & orange mounted mint with damaged 

frame & crown variety (SG73a), no price for mint, £550 for 
used Photo Est. £240

1440 S 1921/31 2s to 10s, 5 values, m/m (SG 130/4). Cat £130  
 Est. £36

1441 S 1934/6 5s black and violet, fine used (SG 144). Cat £70  
 Est. £24

1442 S 1938-50 complete set, m/m (SG 152/63a) Cat £80 (12) 
Photo Est. £26

1443 S 1938 3d with the ‘Extra window and broken handrail’ variety 
fine used, SG158ad cat £275 Est. £65

1444 S 1990 500th Anniv of Discovery of America by Columbus (3rd 
issue). New World Natural History. Butterflies set of 8, u/m 
(SG 2091/8). Cat £16 Est. £4

Guatemala
1445 E 1870s/1970s balance of a mint and used collection, good 

coverage including early Quetzals, later sets and part sets on 
printed leaves (100s) Heavy lot. Est. £55

Guyana
1446 S 1969 Christmas 5c with overprint double, u/m (SG 511b) Cat 

£28 Est. £9
1447 S 1969 Christmas 6c with overprint omitted, u/m. Original 

included for comparison (SG 512a) Cat £32 Est. £10
1448 S 1985 20th Anniv of Churchill death, u/m (SG 1599) Cat £26  

 Est. £8
1449 S 1985 240c on 35c Harpy Eagle, u/m (SG 1546) Cat £55  

 Est. £18
1450 S 1986 40th Anniv of UNICEF and UNESCO, vfu (SG 1870/1) 

Cat £24 (2) Est. £8
1451 S 1987 Heads of Govt set, u/m (SG 2187/9) Cat £28 (3) Est. £9
1452 S 1987 50th Anniv of first flights set, u/m (SG 2214/5) Cat 

£32 (2) Est. £10
1453 S 1988 Special Delivery surcharge set, u/m (SG E12/3) Cat £22 

(2) Est. £7
1454 S 1988 AIDS Info complete set, u/m (SG 2539/51) Cat £63 

(13) Est. £20

Heligoland
1455 E 1867/76 complete collection. 33 stamps mint and used all 

identified, many stated to be genuine and expertised but 
there are some Hamburg and Leipzig reprints. STC £5070 
(2018) Est. £470

Honduras
1456 S 1925 Air type 41 ovpt 5c, 10c, 20c, 50c and type 42 25c on 

1c m/m, (SG 227,229, 231, 233, 235). Cat £1270 (2007) 
offered ‘as is’ (5) Est. £32

Hong Kong
1457 e 1987 $5 & $17 booklets containing 10 x SG 547A, 540A, 

u/m (SG SB18a, 19a). Cat £29 Est. £7
1458 E 1980s/90s small u/m selection of commems/defins on 5 

stocksheets. Some multiples, odd duplication. STC £350+  
 Est. £34

1459 S 1863 30c mauve with N1 cancel for Ningpo, SG Z661 cat 
£160, 1 blunt perf and a rounded corner otherwise fine used 
Photo Est. £24

1460 S 1885 50 cents on 48c yellowish brown, used. (SG 41). Cat 
£50 Est. £24

1461 S 1885 $1 on 96c grey – olive with Shanghai CDS, SG Z805 cat 
£130, has two short perfs and a rounded corner otherwise 
fine Est. £16

1462 S 1885 surcharge set of 3 good to fine used, SG 40/42 cat 
£158.50 Est. £36

1463 S 1891 50c on 48c dull purple and $1 on 96c purple on red, 
vfu (SG 49/50) Cat £27.50 (2) Est. £9

1464 S 1891 14 cents on thirty cents mauve, light duplex used. (SG 
44). Cat £90 Est. £30

1465 S 1897 $2 dull bluish green perf 14 perfin (H & S B.C) postally 
F/U, SG F4 cat £300 Photo Est. £24

1466 S 1904 50c green & magenta, used (SG 85) Cat £18 Est. £6
1467 S 1906 8c slate & violet and 12c green & purple on yellow, 

m/m (SG 80, 2) Cat £48 (2) Est. £16
1468 S 1906 30c dull green & black (chalky) block of four, vfu (SG 

84a) Cat £96 Photo Est. £32
1469 S 1907/11 1c, 2c, 6c, 10c, 20c and 50c, m/m. (SG 91/2, 

94/6, 98). Cat £272 Est. £90
1470 S 1921 8c grey fine used, SG 122 cat £45 Est. £11
1471 S 1921 2cblue-green mint, inverted watermark, toned gum 

(SG118bw) Cat £120 Est. £24
1472 S 1925 $5 green and red/emerald, used (SG 132). Cat £95  

 Est. £32
1473 S 1935 Jubilee set of 4, used (SG 133/6). Cat £18 Est. £7
1474 S 1935 Jubilee set LMM (SG133/136) Cat £55 Est. £22
1475 S 1937 Coronation set of 3, 15c adhesion on the reverse, used 

(SG 137/9). Est. £4
1476 S 1938/52 set to $1 (x2), 17 values, m/m (SG 140/156). Cat 

£169 Est. £24
1477 S 1938/1952 definitive set of 23 to both $10 fine used, SG 

140/162 cat £275 Est. £50
1478 S 1941 Centenary set complete (6), vfu. (SG 163/8). Cat £30  

 Est. £10
1479 S 1941 Centenary set complete (6), m/m. (SG 163/8). Cat £90 

Photo Est. £30
1480 S 1946 $5 green and violet, vfu. (SG 160). Cat £25 Est. £8
1481 S 1948 Wedding 10c violet spur on N variety, short perf at top, 

fine used (SG 171a). Cat £90 Est. £18
1482 S 1948 Wedding 10c with the ‘Spur on N’ flaw fine mint, 

SG171a cat £100 Est. £24
1483 S 1949 UPU complete set, m/m (SG 173/6) Cat £50 Est. £16
1484 S 1962/73 set of 15, used (SG 196/210). Cat £42 Est. £14
1485 S 1963-94 Two full (1963 Red Cross + 1966 Churchill) & eight 

part commems, all used. 18 items. Cat £75 Est. £10
1486 S 1965 Freedom from Hunger single value, m/m (SG 211). Cat 

£30 Est. £8
1487 S 1967 $1.30, 1968 set, 1969 set, 1970 set and 1971 New 

Year sets mainly lightly mounted mint Cat £128 Est. £18
1488 S 1969 Chinese New Yar, Year of the Rooster, set of 2, m/m 

(SG 257/8). Cat £35 Est. £10
1489 S 1970 Year of the Dog set fine mint, SG 261/262 cat £41  

 Est. £10
1490 S 1973 u/m defins 10c to $20 (ex 60, 70-90c), SG 311-324e 

(part) all very fine. Cat £70 Est. £20
1491 E 1999 Low Value definitives in presentation pack, 10c to $5, 

13 values, u/m. Est. £4
1492 E China; u/m on 2 Hagners, C 1997/2003 face HK$1000+, 

duplicated landmarks defs including $50 x8, $20 x14 etc.  
 Est. £32

Hungary
1493 S 187125kr top value fine used CDS, SG 13 cat £140, nice 

copy Photo Est. £34
1494 S 1950 General Bern miniature sheet fine mint, SG MS1156a 

cat £90 Est. £19

Iceland
1495 E 1960s/90s fine used slection with wide range of Europa 

sets including 1992 plus m/s, SG 785/6, MS787, other sets 
include Girl Guides, 1986 Views etc, est Cat £125+ (89 
items) Est. £9

1496 E 1969/81 Slania collection, 7 stamps, 8 m/s, u/m STC £145  
 Est. £24

1497 S 1920 Christian X mint defins. 15,25-40a,1kr (SG 123, 
125-7, 129), fine colours, variable centring, heavyish hinge 
remains (5 items). Cat £199 Est. £34

1498 S 1930 Parl’t Millenary: mint 3-5,10,20a (SG 158-9, 161, 164) 
with sound centring (some ruffled perfs on u/m 5a). Four 
items. Cat £60 Est. £12

1499 S 1930 Parliament 50a U/M, SG 168 cat £75 Est. £19
1500 S 1931 Air ovpt ‘Zeppelin 1931’ set of 3, m/m (SG 179/81). 

Cat £121 Est. £24
1501 S 1931 Air ovpt ‘Zeppelin 1931’ set of 3, u/m (SG 179/81). 

Cat £121 Est. £30
1502 S 1935 Dynjandi & Hekla 10a & 1kr (SG 214-5), both well 

centred, l/m. Cat £87 Est. £24
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India
1503 S 1856-65 2as orange (SG 44), 4as black (SG 35), 8p mauve 

(SG 57) & 4as green (SG 64), all lightly cancelled & with 
varying centring. (4v). Cat £149 Est. £20

1504 S 1860 8 pies mint (SG52) Cat £90 Est. £16
1505 S 1931 Inauguration of New Delhi set mint, medium hinges, 

white gum (SG226/231) Cat £38 Est. £8
1506 S 1931 Inaug. of New Delhi set (6), m/m. (SG 226/31). Cat 

£38 Est. £13
1507 S 1935 mint Siver Jubilee 1 to 8as (SG 242-6): fine looking 

quintet where 1, 3½ & 8as are right facing wmk (others, left): 
some heavier mount remains. (5v). Cat £43 Est. £10

1508 S 1935 Jubilee set U/M (SG240/246) Cat £42 Est. £20
1509 S 1937/40 set to 12a (12), u/m. (SG 247/58). Cat £120  

 Est. £60
1510 S 1948 Gandhi 10R LMM (SG308) Cat £400 Photo Est. £120
1511 S 1949 UPU complete set, m/m (SG 325/8) Cat £32 Est. £10
1512 S 1952 Saints and Poets set (6), u/m. (SG 337/2). Cat £55  

 Est. £26
1513 S China Expeditionary Force: 1900 1a 6p sepia, m/m. This 

stamp was prepared but not issued. (SG 10c). Cat £450  
 Est. £200

Indian States
1514 E Stamps, PS cards, revenue documents 100s in large bag  

 Est. £32
1515 E QV - KGVI chiefly used in varied condition on leaves and 

stockleaf including Chamba 1887/95 4a, 6a (2), 12a, 
1942/7 1r (mint) Officials 1887/98 to 4a, 8a, Faridkot 
1887/1900 3a, Gwalior 1938 6a, Officials 1940/2 most 
values to 8a, Jind 1897 1r, 1914/27 6a, Nabha 1893 1r 
(2), Patiala 1891/6 8a, 1903/6 8a, 1r Official 1939/44 5r 
(unused). Useful group (105) Est. £65

1516 S Chamba; 1921 9p on 1a rose-carmine, vfu (SG 54) Cat £20  
 Est. £7

1517 S Gwalior; QV/GV x25 fu Cat £130+ Est. £12
1518 E Jind: QV - KGVI mostly fair to fine used including 1914/27 

6a, 8a, 1922 9p on 1a, 1927/37 values to 10r, 1941/3 
type 91 3p, 9p white background values to 12a, Officials 
1939/43 4a, 8a, 1r. Cat £500 (94) Est. £80

1519 E Pataila: valuable balance of a used collection (no Officials), 
many good to fine, from 1884 1a, 4a, 1885 overprint in red 
1/2a ‘AUTTIALLA’ (thin), 1r (unused), 1891/6 to 1r, 5r, also 
1a variety ‘PATIALA’ omitted (SG 16a). 1903/6 set, 1912/26 
to 1r, 5r, 1923/6 3a, 1928/34 to 1r, 1935/7 set, 1941/6 3p 
to 1a and white background set with extra 8a block of 4. Cat 
£4844 (140) Est. £440

1520 S Patalia: 1937/8 5r green and blue, brownish gum, creasing 
across top corners, u/m (SG 94). Cat £45 Est. £7

1521 S Patalia: 1937/8 5r green and blue, brownish gum, u/m (SG 
94). Cat £45 Est. £13

1522 S Patiala: 1941/6 9p green, m/m. (SG 100). Cat £550  
 Est. £250

Indian States - IFS
1523 S 1878/86 1a x3, 4a x2, perf and imperf, duplication, also a 

couple of imitation pairs, unused, (SG 16 x3, 17, 20). Est. £6
1524 S Bhopal; 1935/36 3p/2A vertical pair with three pies/2A 

(SGO320b) mint/UM Cat £80 Est. £24
1525 S Charkhari: 1904 1/2a violet block of 4 with SE stamp in 

block inverted forming ‘tete-beche’ pair, creasing, fiscally 
used. (SG 11var) Est. £11

1526 S Charkhari: 1904 1/4a violet block of 4 with SE stamp in 
block, inverted forming ‘tete-beche’ pair, stain on W side, 
no gum as issued, unused (SG 11var) Est. £13

1527 S Faridkot: 1879/86 1p black, 1p red and 1p blue, all imperf, 
see footnote below N1/N7. no gum, unused. (3) Est. £6

1528 S Faridkot: 1879/86 1p black, 1p red and 1p blue, all perf, see 
footnote below N1/N7. no gum, unused. (3) Est. £6

1529 S Faridkot: 1879/86 1/4a yellow, green, black, turquoise 
green, red, 5 values, imperf see footnote below N1/7, no 
gum, (5) Est. £7

1530 E Sirmoor: 1899 Raja Surindra Bikram Parkash issue 
comprising 3a (15 including strip of 4), 4a (17 including 
corner block of 4), 8a ( 8 including corner strip of 3), 1r (11 
including corner block of 4) mint also 3a (4) and 4a (2) used, 
odd imperfections but many good to fine (SG 30/3). Cat 
£860 (57) Est. £130

1531 S Sirmoor: 1885/96 3p x4, duplication, 4 values, m/m (SG 5, 
6, 6a x2). Est. £4

1532 S Sirmoor: 1894/9 1a blue, m/m (SG 24). Est. £8
1533 S Sirmoor: 1894/9 2a rose, m/m (SG 25). Est. £7

Indonesia
1534 E 1958/81 u/m selection of 24 different set & 2 m/s. Good 

thematics. Cat Approx £400 Est. £48
1535 S 1977 Wildlife (1st series)m/s, u/m (SG MS1492). Cat £13  

 Est. £4
1536 S 1977 Amphilex ‘77 Int Stamp Exhib, 2 m/s, u/m (SG 

MS1474). Cat £28 Est. £8
1537 S 1989 Endangered Animals, The Orangutan set of 4, u/m (SG 

1920/3). Cat £38 Est. £7
1538 S 1989 Endangered Animals, The Orangutan set of 4, 4 sets, 

u/m (SG 1920/3 x4). Cat £152 Est. £22

Iran/Persia
1539 E Mint and used on 8 pages. Cat £370+ Est. £20
1540 S 1911/3 defs, mint (18 values only), including SG 377/81. 

Cat £800+ Est. £100

Ireland
1541 S 1922 1d overprint good used with uncat variety, 1st C in 

Sealaqac broken, SG 2 variety. Est. £8
1542 S 1922 10d turquoise-blue, vfu (SG 9) Cat £65 Est. £20
1543 S 1922/34 1/2d bright green imp x p14 and 1d carmine p15 

x imp pair m/m. (SG 71a, 72c). Cat £60 Est. £20
1544 S 1922/23 10/- dull grey blue with light parcel cancellation, 

one short perf (G66) Cat £375 Est. £40
1545 S 1922 2/6d x2, 5/- and 10/-, m/m. (SG 17/21). Cat £375  

 Est. £180
1546 S 1925 Postage Due set of 4 fine mint, SG D1/D4 cat £55 Est. £24
1547 S 1937 SE wmk set to 10/-, 2/6 and 10/- fine used on 

pieces with 1937 CDS, 5/- good used but some half perfs 
(SG102/104) Cat £250 Est. £55

1548 S 1937 VFMM SG102 & 103. Cat £400 Est. £80

Israel
1549 S 1949 Tabul m/s on illustrated FDC Est. £20
1550 S 1949 Booklet (SG SB2 (b)). Cat £350 Est. £40
1551 S 1949 Tabul, u/m (SG MS16a). Cat £225 Est. £40
1552 S 1953 Menorah with full, long tab, u/m (SG 64a). Cat £600  

 Est. £100

Italian Colonies
1553 E Dodecanese Islands: 1929/45 balance of a mint and used 

collection on printed leaves including 1929 perf 11 5l used, 
1930 Hydrological 50c used, 1931 Eucharistic set mint, 
1935 Holy Year set of 7 mint, 1943 Relief to 1l25 mint 1945 
Red Cross mint, Airs 1944 War Victims to 1l mint, Dues 
1934 set used, Parcel Post 1934 set (less 20c) mint. Cat 
£980 (76) Est. £110

1554 S 1933 Foundation of Eritrea the 4 top values mint (the 50l is 
very lightly mounted), SG 49/52 Cat £110. Est. £16

1555 S Cyrenaica: 1934 2nd Int. Colonial Exhib set of 12, brownish 
gum, m/m (SG 114/25). Cat £75 Est. £12

1556 S Eritrea; m on 2 small s/cards (33) Cat £580 Est. £48
1557 S Fiume; 1918 40f overprint fine mint, SG 12 cat £100 Est. £19
1558 S Jubaland : 1925 10l and 1925/6 1l25 good to fine used, (SG 

15,42). Cat £220 (2) Est. £38
1559 S Somalia: 1906/16 opts on Benadir SG 10/14 (6) mint. Cat 

£127 Est. £16
1560 S Somalia 1928 Parcel Post 1l violet and 2l green pairs U/M, 

SG P127and 128 cat £120 Est. £30
1561 S Somalia 1926 7½c and 50c x 2 Italian stamps overprinted, 

SG 89, 93 and 94 either fine mint or U/M cat £151 Est. £30
1562 S Tripolitania; 1933 Airship Graf Zeppelin set of 6, u/m (SG 

171/6). Cat £75 Est. £24
Italian States

1563 S Romagna: 1859 4b (3) and 5b fair to fine used, odd trivial 
blemish, couple with guarantee markings on reverse. Cat 
£1250 (4) Est. £48

Italy
1564 e Pre stamp x 12 covers, fine condition Est. £16
1565 E revenues on s/card, loose, pieces 100s all periods Est. £32
1566 S 1863/65 2l fine used (SG 16). Cat £160 Est. £16
1567 S 1901 5c, 10c and 1l each in a mint block of 4, one 10c a few 

short perfs, varied centring, (SG 64, 65, 71). Cat £900 (12)  
 Est. £55
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1568 S 1911 Italian Kingdom Jubilee u/m 2 (+3) to 15 (+5)c (SG 86-
9): fine shades and full gum with 5 & 10c well centred. Cat 
£118+  Est. £20

1569 S 1924 Trade Propaganda set less low value VFU (SG166/171) 
Cat £1100 Photo Est. £400

1570 S 1932 Dante 100 lira Air F/U, SG 332 Cat £475 Est. £70
1571 S 1933 Graf Zeppelin 2L, 5L and 20L fresh mint, SG 372, 373 

and 377 Cat £60. Est. £10
1572 S 1938 Italian Empire, 2nd Anniv. Mint 10c to 5L (complete 

POSTAGE set) SG 534-43, l/m (30cent m/m), fine colours 
(10v). Cat £101  Est. £24

1573 S 1949 European Recovery set of 3, m/m (SG 727/9). Cat 
£170 Est. £20

1574 S 1949 UPU 75th mint 50 lire blue (SG 725): well centred, full 
perfs, l/m. Cat £120  Est. £20

1575 S 1949 Roman Republic 100 Lire, u/m (SG 726). £475 Est. £90
1576 S 1950 Provincial Costumes 50 Lira U/M, SG 773 Cat £60.  

 Est. £10
1577 S 1950 Tobacco 55 lire, u/m (SG 757). Cat £140 Est. £16
1578 S 1950 Radio Conference set fine mint, SG 749/750 cat £381  

 Est. £46
1579 S 1951 Milan Fair set fine used, SG 783/784 cat £98.25  

 Est. £20
1580 S 1951 Montecassino Restoration. u/m 20L violet & 50L 

blue (SG 790-1), fine colours, full perfs & off-centred with 
spotless gum. Cat £143  Est. £44

1581 S 1952 500th Birth Anniv of Leonardo da Vinci 2 values, u/m 
(SG 812, 814). Cat £29 Est. £4

1582 E Libya: 1921 5c inverted centre, mint corner block of 4, (SG 
24Aa x4). Cat £400 Est. £48

1583 S Romagna Papal State, 1859 20b black on green with 4 good 
margins appears to be fine postal used, SG 10 cat £3250 
Photo Est. £120

1584 S Italian Social Republic: 1944 60c postage due, u/m (SG D51). 
Cat £550 Est. £65

1585 S Italian Social Republic: 1944 2 lire Air express, u/m (SG 
E43). Cat £1200 Est. £120

1586 S Italian Social Republic: 1944 5l postage due, block of 4, u/m 
(SG D54 x4). Cat £1100 Est. £130

Ivory Coast
1587 E 1892/1994 mint and used collection on pages with 1892 

vals to 25c, 1930 vals to 5f, 1936 vals to 2f, 1960 vals to 
50f, 1963 vals to 50f, 1965 vals to 75f, 1969 Stamp Exhib 
m/s mint. Range of later Independence issues including 
sets, mainly good to fine. STC £388 Est. £48

Jamaica
1588 S 1919/21 set of 12, brownish gum, couple values off-centre, 

m/m (SG 78/89). Cat £190 Est. £48
1589 S 1938-52 complete set, m/m. (SG 121/33a). Cat £150 (18) 

Photo Est. £50
1590 S 1949 £1 chocolate & violet, m/m. (SG 133a). Cat £60 Est. £20
1591 S 1956 Set to £1 F/U (SG159/174) Cat £60 Est. £13
1592 S 1956 Set to £1 U/M (SG159/174) Cat £100 Est. £40
1593 E 2006 Endangered Species (Bird), Black-billed Amazon Parrot 

sheetlet of 16, u/m (SG 1121/4 x 4). Est. £20

Jordan
1594 E c1947/62 m&u (83 + imprint, etc blocks x12 sets) Cat 

£240+ Est. £16
1595 E 1955/2009 small mint and used selection of 10 issues on 

stockpage. Cat £94.30 Est. £30

Kenya Uganda Tanganyika
1596 E 1937/63 mint and used selection including 1938/54 perf 

14 10s and £1 CDS, 1954 original set on FDC, several minor 
varieties noted. Cat £115 as basic stamps (37 + 1 cover)  
 Est. £20

1597 S KGV fresh mint including 1912/21 values to 2r, 1919 4c on 
6c horiz pair with misplaced surcharge (crease), 1921 3c, 
10c(2), 1922/7 values to 50c, 1935/7 to 2s including 5c 
both types, 1935 Jubilee. Cat £226+ (37) Est. £32

1598 E 1938/54 small mint selection on stockcard. 1c in block of 4, 
2s, 5s, 10s (toned), £1. 5 values, STC £203 Est. £36

1599 S KEVII used selection, poor to fine, including 1903/4 CC 1r 
(2 both with short corner perfs) 1904/7 to 4a, 8a, 1907/8 
values to 50c (3), 75c (3), (between SG 2/43). Cat £522 as 
cheapest (28) Est. £44

1600 E 1912/1970 chiefly fine used selection on double-sided 
stockleaf including 1912/21 2r, 1935 Jubilee, 1938/54 £1, 
1948 Wedding, 1954/9 set to £1 (both), 1960/2 set extra 
10s. Cat £400 (136). Est. £48

1601 E 1919/83 selection mint, unused or used in varied condition 
on double-sided stockleaf including 1922/7 2s, 5s used, 
also 3s, 5s, 10s and £1 (3) with Law Courts CDS cancels, 
1950 3s mint, 1954/9 set mint with extra 1s30 to 10s, 
1960/2 to 20s (2) mint, also 20s used, Kenya 1963 10s 
(4)unused, 1983 Flowers set (less small format 1s)u/m, 
Tanganyika 1961/4 10s (4), 20s (7) unused, Tanzania 1965 
20s (3) unused, 1967/73 to 20s (5), Uganda 1965 1s30 to 
20s mint. Cat approx £800 not counting Law Courts cancels. 
(133) Est. £55

1602 E 1938/54 set of 20 on album pages, includes possible perf 
varieties etc, also includes 50c block of flaw with ‘rope not 
joined to sail’ variety (SG 144a, Cat £425 in block), m/m (SG 
131/50 +extras)Cat £725+ (40 + block of 4) Est. £120

1603 E 1938/54 1c (3) to £1 (all 4) complete with all perfs and 
some shades, all checked and identified alongside, fresh 
mint lightly hinged (SG 131/50 and ‘a’ numbers). Cat £2500 
(47) Est. £400

1604 S 1903/4 CA 1/2a, 1a, 2 1/2a, 3a, 4a, 8a, CC 1r good to fine 
CDS used, 3a washed colour (SG 1, 2, 4/6, 8, 9 Cat £300 (7)  
 Est. £44

1605 S 1903/4 CC 2r very fine used with neat large part CDS of 
Nairobi 4 MY 06, (SG 10). Cat £120 Est. £32

1606 S 1903/4 CC 4r superb used with full CDS of Mombasa 12 AP 
1906 (SG 12). A beauty. Cat £375 Photo Est. £100

1607 S 1904/7 MCA to 3a, 5a, 1r, 1907/8 1c (3), 3c (3), 12c, 15c, 
25c (2), 1910 redrawn 6c mint, (between SG 17-43). Cat 
approx £300 (18) Est. £40

1608 S 1904/7 MCA 1/2a to 1r with both 2 1/2a fine CDS used (SG 
17/26). Cat £228 (10) Est. £44

1609 S 1907/8 new currency set with both 3c shades and both 6c 
types fine CDS used, (SG34/42, 35a, 43. Cat £107 (11)  
 Est. £20

1610 S 1912/21 1c to 10r with many shades/papers (the 5r is Mult 
Script CA), m/m. (SG 44/61 + 74). Cat £800+ Est. £350

1611 S 1912 4r red and green/yellow, m/m. (SG 56). Cat £65  
 Est. £22

1612 S 1912/21 10r very fine used with part strike of a light 
squared circle date stamp of Mombasa (SG 58). Cat £400 
Photo Est. £100

1613 S 1921 Script 1c to 15c including scarce 12c fine CDS used, 
also 50c m/m (SG 65/71). Cat £229 Est. £38

1614 S 1922/7 75c, 1s, 2s, 3 values, used (SG 86/8). Cat £32  
 Est. £6

1615 S 1922 2s dull purple, vfu (SG 88) Cat £22 Est. £7
1616 S 1935/7 set to 2s, 10 values, m/m (SG 110/9). Cat £67  

 Est. £9
1617 S 1935/7 1c to 10s with both 5c types fine CDS used (SG 

110/22, 111a). Cat £205 (14) Est. £40
1618 S 1935/7 1c to 10s with both 5c types fresh mint lightly 

hinged (SG 110/122, 111a). Cat £289 (14) Est. £55
1619 S 1935-60 postage due complete set incl 30c shade, vfu (SG 

D7/12 + D10a) Cat £37 (7) Est. £12
1620 S 1935 Jubilee 1s variety line through ‘1910’ good used with 

full CDS minor blemish NE corner, scarce (SG 127l). Cat 
£180 Est. £26

1621 S 1937 Coronation 20c variety ‘broken leaf’, 1958/54 perf 14 
2s and 10s very fine CDS used (SG 129a, 146a, 149a). Cat 
£105 (3) Est. £20

1622 S 1938/54 1c variety ‘break in bird’s breast’ and perf 13 1/4 
30c mint (SG 131ae, 141). Cat £150 (2) Est. £24

1623 S 1938 30c black and dull violet – blue fine mint, SG 141 cat 
£60 Est. £24

1624 S 1938/54 perf 13 1/4 2s mint (SG 146). Cat £180 Est. £26
1625 S 1938 2s (2), 3s, 5s, 10s and £1, m/m Cat £337 Est. £48
1626 S 1948 Wedding set fine mint, SG157/158 cat £51 Est. £12
1627 S 1954/59 Set to £1 F/U (SG167/180) Est. £8
1628 S 1954/58 Set to £1 U/M (SG167/180) Cat £150 Est. £65
1629 S 1954 £1 brown-red & black, vfu (SG 180) Cat £23 Est. £7
1630 S 1960 Set to 20/- U/M (SG183/198) Cat £70 Est. £30
1631 S East Africa; 1903/04 4R grey & emerald-green overprinted 

SPECIMEN (SG12s) LMM, slight tone spot on perf Est. £20
1632 S Kenya; 1963 Set to 20/- U/M (SG1/14) Cat £24 Est. £10
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Korea
1633 S Korean Empire: 1903 50ch red/green, fine used with blue 

cancel (SG 60). Cat £100 Est. £32

Kuwait
1634 S 1945 complete set, m/m (SG 52/63) Cat £85 Photo Est. £28
1635 S 1949 UPU complete set in blocks of four, vfu (SG 80/3) Cat 

£60 Est. £20
1636 S 1950/1 top 3 values, vfu. (SG 90/2). Cat £47 Est. £16
1637 S 1956 complete set, m/m (SG 110/9) Cat £35 (9) Est. £10

Labuan
1638 S 1897-1900 Mint 1, 2 & 4 (both colours) cents, SG 89 & 111-

3; smart, clean quartet. Cat £48++  Est. £10

Latvia
1639 S 1938 National Building Fund m/s, creasing, CTO used (SG 

MS277). Cat £110 Est. £16

Leeward Islands
1640 S 1897 1d and 2.5d, vfu. (SG 10/11). Cat £54 Est. £18
1641 S 1912/22 MCA 2s and 1921/32 Script 3s CDS used (SG 55, 

76). Cat £125 (2) Est. £26
1642 S 1914 5/- green and red/yellow, vfu. (SG 57). Cat £120  

 Est. £40
1643 S 1924 4d black & red on pale yellow, vfu (SG 70) Cat £24  

 Est. £8
1644 S 1931 Die 1 set of 7 fine mint (some are U/M), SG 81/87 cat 

£160 (the 6d has some toned perfs) Est. £30
1645 S 1938 all 3 of the 2/- values fine mint, SG 111, 111a and 

111ab cat £74 Est. £22
1646 S 1940 1d scarlet fine mint with broken upper frame line and 

2 breaks to top inner frame line un cat in SG, SG99 variety  
 Est. £20

1647 S 1954 complete set, m/m (SG 126/40) Cat £65 (15) Photo  
 Est. £20

1648 S 1954 Set to $4.80 U/M (SG126/140) Cat £75 Est. £30

Libya
1649 S Cyrenaica: 1933 Air set of 6, u/m (SG 102/7). Cat £70 Est. £20

Liechtenstein
1650 A Dealers counter folder with m&u stock 100s Est. £26
1651 A 1925-1960 u/m 78 complete sets + 8 used in binder of 

seven stock book sheets: u/m sets include number of MS, 
1930 & ‘36 Zeppelins, ‘49 Vaduz Exhi’b’n MS, ‘49 Pantings, 
‘51 high vals, ‘55 Royals, ‘51 workers, ‘60 Europa +++ 
(300+ items). Cat £5,000+ Est. £300

1652 S SG1-3 set of 3, mint. Cat £275 Est. £32
1653 S 1924/7 mint set of 7, (SG 67/73). Cat £200 Est. £24
1654 S 1930 views perf 10 1/2 (9 values) to 1f50 (SG 96A/108A, 

less 106A). Cat £500+ Est. £60
1655 S 1934/5 1f50 Official, fine used (SG O159). Cat £350 Est. £40
1656 S 1935 60p on 1f purple single value, toned, u/m (SG 150). 

Cat £60 Est. £8
1657 S 1949 Paintings set fine mint, SG 269/277 Cat £100+. Est. £12
1658 S 1952 paintings sg 303/7 mint set/3 Cat £170 Est. £22
1659 S 1953 Museums SG 317/9 mint set of 3 Cat £140 Est. £11

Luxembourg
1660 S 1852 10c and 1sgr both fine used with 4 margins STC £245 

Photo Est. £36
1661 S 1875-80 Officials 1c, 25c, 40c SG 079,84,86 good used Cat 

£640 Est. £40
1662 S 1946 Nat Stamp Exhib m/s, l/m (SG MS 487a). Cat £25  

 Est. £6
1663 S 1950 War Orphans Fund SG 533/542 mint set of 6 Cat £180  

 Est. £14
1664 S 1956/7 Europa sets, fine used (SG 609/11, 626/8). Cat 

£165 Est. £20
1665 S 1956 Europa set of 3 sg 609/611 l/mint Cat £650 Est. £50
1666 S 1957 Europa (PAX) set of 3 SG 626/28 UM Cat £275 Est. £22

Malayan States
1667 S Straits; 1905 8cfine U/M, SG 131 cat £55 as M/M Est. £16
1668 S Straits; 1905 mint 10c, 25c (chalky paper), 50c, MCA (SG 

132, 133b, 135), clean, well-centred. Cat £133+  Est. £30
1669 S Straits; 1905 50c dull green and carmine fine mint, SG 135 

cat £60 Est. £18
1670 S Straits; 1905 $2 dull purple and black fine used CDS copy, 

SG 137 cat £120 Est. £32

1671 S Straits; 1909 £2 green & red on yellow and $5 green & red 
on green, vfu (SG 166/7) Cat £90 (2) Photo Est. £30

1672 S Straits; 1915 $2 good used, SG 211a cat £55 Est. £14
1673 S Straits 1913 $5 postally F/U, SG 212 Cat £75. Est. £14
1674 S Straits; 1915 $5 green and red / green fine used with 

Singapore CDS, SG 212a cat £90 Est. £24
1675 S Straits; 1915 $5 fine used CDS, SG 212a cat £90 Est. £24
1676 S Straits; 1923 and 1926 $2 and $5 fine used, SG 240 / 240a 

cat £53.50 Est. £24
1677 S Federated Malay States; 1904 5c to 50c complete less 8c 

grey and ultramarine, 8 stamps between SG39 and SG47 
minimum cat value is £206.25 Est. £30

1678 S Federated Malay States; $1 grey-green and emerald, used 
(SG 76a). Cat £55 Est. £12

1679 S Federated Malay States; 1922/34 Multi-script CA $5 Tiger 
(SG 81) fine used with Stamp Office CDS, Cat £400 postally 
used Est. £24

1680 E Johore: early to 1970s range of pmks on 5 album pages 
+ silk cigarette card. Includes Kota, Tinggi, Mengkibol, 
Punchor, Rengan etc (65 items) Est. £24

1681 E Johore: 1871/94 issue immaculately written up on album 
pages comprising the set fresh mint, used to 6c including 
blocks of the low values and picture postcards, (SG 21/7). 
(39 +4 items) Est. £48

1682 S Johore: 1884/6 ovpt type 3 2c used with circular cancel, fine 
for this (SG 3). Cat £800 Photo Est. £130

1683 S Johore: 1884/6 ovpt type 5 2c used with circular cancel, light 
crease, fine appearance (SG 5). Cat £800 Photo Est. £100

1684 S Johore: 1884/6 ovpt type 6 2c (2) unused, both with minor 
blemishes, also used with corner cancel but short NE corner 
(SG 6). Cat £775 (3) Est. £55

1685 S Johore: 1884/6 ovpt type 6 2c variety ovpt double unused 
part gum (SG 6a). Cat £1100 Photo Est. £110

1686 S Johore: 1884/6 ovpt type 8 2c (2) unused or o.g., minor 
blemishes (SG 8). Cat £300 (2) Est. £40

1687 S Johore; 1910 VFU $1 SG87. Cat £180 Est. £36
1688 S Johore; 1918/20 $3 (SG99) and 1922/41 $4 and $5 

(SG123/4) fine used with stamp office CDS Cat £485 as 
postally used Est. £26

1689 S Johore; 1949-55 complete set, m/m (SG 133/47) Cat £160 
(21) Photo Est. £50

1690 S Johore; 1949 $2 green & scarlet and $5 green & brown, m/m 
(SG 146/7) Cat £82 (2) Photo Est. £26

1691 S Johore: 1960 complete set (11), vfu. (SG 155/65). Cat £85  
 Est. £28

1692 S Johore: 1960 $5 brown and bronze-green, vfu. (SG 165). Cat 
£50 Est. £17

1693 S Kedah; 1921-32 1c-$5 SG26-40 (15v) used (odd fiscal) STC 
£375 Est. £65

1694 S Kedah; 1921/32 $2 myrtle & brown reversed watermark VFU 
(SG38w) Cat £100 Est. £24

1695 S Kedah; 1950 $5 green and brown, m/m. (SG 90). Cat £70  
 Est. £22

1696 S Kedah; 1957 Sultan Badlishah portrai complete set, m/m (SG 
92/102) Cat £120 (11) Photo Est. £40

1697 S Kedah; 1959/61 Set to $5 U/M (SG104/114) Cat £60 Est. £24
1698 E Kelantan: 1950s/78 range of pmks on 2 album pages. 

Includes Bachkok, Tumpat, Pasir Mas, 1960 registered env to 
UK etc (12 items) Est. £8

1699 S Kelantan: 1937 30c violet & scarlet, m/m (SG 49) Cat £65  
 Est. £20

1700 S Kelantan: 1957/61 Set to $5 U/M (SG83/94) Cat £75 Est. £32
1701 S Kelantan: 1957/63 complete set (ex 10c deep brown), u/m. 

(SG 83/94 ex 88). Cat £72 Est. £36
1702 S Malacca: 1960/2 complete set, u/m. (SG 50/60). Cat £42  

 Est. £20
1703 E Negri Sembilan: early to 1970s pmks on 3 album pages, 

includes Jemas, Johol, Lukut, locally addressed cover 
cancelled Linggi, Ulu Bendol etc, mostly fine/good strikes 
(36 items) Est. £12

1704 S Negri Sembilan; 1949/55 set of 21, used (SG 42/62). Cat 
£160 Est. £32

1705 S Negri Sembilan: 1949/55 complete set, m/m. (SG 42/62). 
Cat £140 Est. £50

1706 S Negri Sembilan:1957/63 complete set, u/m. (SG 68/79). Cat 
£70 Est. £32

1707 S Penang; 1949 top three values ($1 - $5) m/m (SG 20/2) Cat 
£90 (3) Photo Est. £30
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1708 S Penang; 1954-7 complete set, m/m (SG 28/43) Cat £75 (16) 
Photo Est. £24

1709 S Penang; 1957 complete set, m/m (SG 44/54) Cat £70 (11)  
 Est. £22

1710 S Penang; 1960 complete set, m/m (SG 55/65) Cat £35 (11)  
 Est. £10

1711 S Perak: 1938 40c scarlet & dull purple, m/m (SG 117) Cat £50 
 Est. £16

1712 S Perak: 1950/6 complete set (21), m/m. (SG 128/48). Cat 
£140 Est. £50

1713 S Perak: 1950 $5 green and brown, m/m. (SG 148). Cat £50  
 Est. £16

1714 S Perak: 1957-61 complete set plus extra 2c shade, m/m (SG 
150/61 + 151a) Cat £46 (13) Est. £24

1715 S Perak: 1957/61 set (ex 10c deep brown), u/m. (SG 150/61 
ex 155). Cat £45 Est. £20

1716 S Perlis; 1951 Part Set to 50c UMM SG7-24. Cat £80 Est. £20
1717 S Perlis: 1957/62 complete set (ex 10c deep brown), u/m. (SG 

29/40 ex 34). Cat £74 Est. £36
1718 S Selangor; 1882 2c brown overprint fine used SG 12 cat £180 

 Est. £44
1719 S Selangor: 1900 3c on 50c variety antique ‘t’ in ‘cents’ CDS 

used, a trifle soiled but good original colour (SG 67a). Cat 
£750 Photo Est. £100

1720 S Selangor; 1936 $1 & $2, m/m (SG 83/4) Cat £60 Est. £20
1721 S Selangor; 1949/55 top values to $5, (SG 106/110) Cat £87 

(5) Photo Est. £28
1722 S Selangor; 1949 top two values, m/m (SG 109/10) Cat £63 

(2) Est. £20
1723 E Trengganu: 1910/41 balance of a used collection from 

1910/9 to 20c, 50c ,$1 plus fiscal $3, 1917/8 Red Cross 
set, 1921/41 MCA $1 and $5 fiscal cancels, script to 35c 
includinf 3c chestnut, 1922 Exhib to 10c, 25c, 50c (oval ‘o’), 
1941 surcharges (48) Est. £100

Malaysia
1724 S 1965 Birds complete set, m/m (SG 20/7) Cat £75 (8) Est. £24

Maldive Islands
1725 S 1967 Churchill set, u/m. (SG 204/9). Cat £65 Est. £30

Mali
1726 E 1970s/90s mostly mint collection on stock pages. Mainly 

pictorial issues generally in sets including Football, Ships, 
Trains, Space, Birds, Butterflies, Horses etc. Range of m/s 
plus a few used. STC £1200 Est. £95

Malta
1727 E 1885/90 values to 5s, used on album page, odd duplication, 

condition mixed, STC £159 (17) Est. £22
1728 E 1926/35 range with defin value to 1s6d and 2s plus 1935 

Jubilee set, all m/m. Cat £140 Est. £24
1729 E 1899/1901 set of 5 on album page, m/m (SG 31/5). STC 

£190 Est. £40
1730 E 1981/92 range on 3 stockbook pages, all different with high 

value defins and many commem sets. u/m. Cat £300 Est. £40
1731 E 1904 to 1927 mint selection on album pages and stockcard. 

Includes 1904/14 set values to 1s, 1914/21 set values to 1s 
(2), 1925 ovpt set, values to 10s, 1926/7 set values to 10s, 
etc,. STC £425 (52) Est. £65

1732 E 1914/1953 used selection on pages, includes a couple 
of QV, 1904/14 values to 1s, 1914/21 set, values to 1s, 
1922/6 values to 1s, 1938/43 set of 21, 1948/53 set of 
21, 1949 Wedding etc. Condition mainly good to fine, odd 
duplication. STC £402 Est. £75

1733 S 1863/81 CC 14 1/2d (2) good to fine used with A25 cancels 
(SG 4). Cat £150 as cheapest (2) Est. £20

1734 S 1872 ½d orange – buff, good appearance but MNG, SG 8 cat 
£225 Est. £24

1735 S 1886 5/- mint but with several toned top perfs, good 
appearance, SG30 cat £130 Est. £20

1736 S 1899 2s6d olive-grey, m/m (SG 34) Cat £45 Est. £24
1737 S 1899 ½d Harbour fine mint with wmk crown to left of CA 

and reversed, SG 31y cat £85 Est. £24
1738 S 1902 1d on 2½ U/M, major unlisted variety badly damaged 

2nd N, geat for your collection Est. £20
1739 S 1904 1/- fine mint, SG 61 cat £55 Est. £16
1740 S 1904/1914 set to 1/- M/UM (several are U/M), 19 stamps 

between SG45/62 STC £310+ Est. £65
1741 S 1917 5/- green and red / yellow mint, SG 88 cat £110  

 Est. £32

1742 S 1921 ½d to 6d fine used, SG 115/119 cat £79.15 Est. £19
1743 S 1921 2/- dull purple and blue / grey – blue fine used, SG 

86g cat £75 Est. £22
1744 S 1922 3d, 6d and 1/- fine used, SG 108/110 cat £103, the 

1/- has a vertical registered crayon line Est. £24
1745 E 1922/6 values to 5s on 2 album pages, m/m STC £122 (15)  

 Est. £30
1746 E 1922 set to 5s SG 122/37 plus 1926 set complete less 2s SG 

153, m/m. Cat £188 Est. £32
1747 S 1922/26 set to 5/- good/fine used (SG123/137) Cat £160+  

 Est. £40
1748 S 1922 10/- overprinted Self Government LMM Wmk Crown 

CC (SG105) Cat £250 Est. £90
1749 S 1922/26 set to £1 LMM, some U/M including £1 value 

(SG123/140) Cat £275 Est. £100
1750 S 1925 Postage Due set mainly lightly mounted mint, SG D11/

D20 Cat £35.  Est. £8
1751 S 1925 2½d on 3d U/M, this has a major unlisted variety, ‘Two 

pence double overprint’ Est. £40
1752 S 1926 2/- brown and blue with Postage overprint fine used, 

SG 153 cat £160 Est. £46
1753 S 1930 5s black & green, m/m (SG 208) Cat £55 Est. £18
1754 S 1930 1/6d and 2/- fine used, SG 204/205 cat £63 Est. £19
1755 E 1930 set to 5s, 16 values, on album pages, m/m (SG 

193/208). STC £168 Est. £36
1756 S 1935 Jubilee set of 4, m/m (SG 210/3). Cat £24 Est. £4
1757 S 1935 Jubilee set F/U (SG210/213) Cat £45 Est. £12
1758 S 1935 Jubilee set F/U (SG210/213) Cat £45 Est. £18
1759 e 1935 Jubilee strip of 3 1/2d on plain envelope with FDI info 

handwritten on cover, GPO My 6 35 MALTA CDS cancel. 1st 
stamp in strip has the short extra flagstaff variety. (SG 210b, 
210 x2). Cat £150 as used Est. £50

1760 S 1938 10s black & carmine, m/m (SG 231) Cat £19 Est. £6
1761 S 1938 5/- U/M pair, one stamp has the ’Semaphore flaw’, SG 

230/230a Cat £91. Est. £20
1762 S 1948/1953 New Constitution overprint set of 21 fine mint, 

SG 234/248 Cat £100. Est. £16
1763 S 1948 Self Government 6d overprint with the ‘F repaired’ 

variety in a U/M marginal pair, SG 242/242a Cat £150, sadly 
it has a toned perf. Est. £20

1764 S 1948/1953 New Constitution set of 21 fine mint, SG 
234/248 cat £100 Est. £26

1765 S 1948 top four values (2s - 10s), m/m (SG 245/8) Cat £88 (4) 
Photo Est. £28

1766 S 1948 Self Government 6d overprint with the ‘Damaged F’ 
variety in a U/M marginal pair, SG 242/242a Cat £180.  
 Est. £40

1767 S 1956/1958 definitive set to £1 fine mint, SG 266/282 cat 
£130 Est. £32

1768 S 1956/57 Set to £1 U/M (SG266/282) Cat £130 Photo Est. £55
1769 S 1965 4d with ‘Knights of Malta’ silver omitted, SG 336a U/M 

cat £45 Est. £14

Mauritania
1770 S 1977 Mauritanian Animals set of 5 in imperf vertical pairs, 

u/m (SG 536/40 x2 var). Cat £14 as normal Est. £4

Mauritius
1771 E 1921/50 m/m selection on album pages, 1938 values to 

10r, 1950 set of 15, odd duplication also includes a QV 
reproduction. STC £273 (48) Est. £36

1772 E QV to 1953 used selection on 9 pages, mixed condition, 
odd duplication, QV values to 50c, KEVII values to 2r50, KGV 
values to 1r, KGV values to 5r. STC £1045 Est. £240

1773 S 1861 6d dull purple-slate, m/m (SG 33) Cat £48 Est. £16
1774 S 1863 3d dull red, m/m (SG 61a) Cat £90 Photo Est. £30
1775 S 1879/80 8c blue in mint block of 4, bottom two are U/M 

(SG94) Cat £200 Est. £70
1776 S 1887 2c/13c slate with local red surcharge, wing margin 

copy centred low (SG117) Cat £120 Est. £30
1777 S 1887 2c on 13c slate surcharge fine mint with very clear 

double surcharge, SG 117b Cat £850. Est. £160
1778 S 1922 SG203b Possible Fiscal Canc. Cat £200 Est. £20
1779 S 1935 Jubilee set of 4, used (SG 245/8). Cat £50 Est. £14
1780 e 1935 Jubilee set of 4 on plain FDC (SG 245/8). Cat £50 as 

used Est. £20
1781 S 1937 Coronation 20c with the ‘Line through sword’ flaw fine 

mint, SG 251a cat £95 Est. £26
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1782 S 1938-49 complete set, m/m (SG 252/63a) Cat £120 (12) 
Photo Est. £40

1783 S 1949 envelope to Leeds with the 1937 Coronation 20c x 
3 and definitive 10c all fine used, one 20c has the ‘Line by 
sceptre’ flaw cat £60 x 2 Est. £36

1784 S 1950 Set to 10R LMM (SG276/290) Cat £90 Est. £20
1785 S 1950 complete set, m/m (SG 276/90) Cat £80 (15) Photo  

 Est. £26
1786 S 1950 Set to 10R LMM (SG276/290) Cat £90 Est. £28
1787 S 1954 5r booklet x 2 with black on white and black on grey 

covers in superb condition, SB2 x 2 different cat £110, PTSA 
£50 Est. £32

1788 S 1965 Birds set to 10R U/M (SG317/331) Cat £80 Est. £30
1789 S 1969/73 set of 18, u/m (SG 382/99). Cat £27 Est. £10
1790 S 1969 Fish set to 10R VFU (SG382/399) Cat £45 Est. £10
1791 S 1969/73 complete set, vfu. (SG 382/99). Cat £45 Est. £24

Monaco
1792 E Mainly 1970s selection of issues on single stockpage, odd 

duplication, all appear u/m (83) Est. £12
1793 E 1972/86 Slania collection of commems. Defins, m/s, postal 

stationery etc all by ‘Slania’. u/m STC £1240 Est. £260
1794 S 1891 25c deep grey-green, small thin, m/m (SG16). Cat 

£375 Est. £32
1795 S 1922 5f deep brown, m/m (SG 62). Cat £50 Est. £9
1796 S 1933 Air such with Bleriot XI aircraft and 1f 50, brownish 

gum, l/m (SG 143). Cat £42 Est. £4
1797 S 1933 Air such with Bleriot XI aircraft and 1f 50, m/m (SG 

143). Cat £42 Est. £5
1798 S 1933 Air such with Bleriot XI aircraft and 1f 50, used (SG 

143). Cat £42 Est. £6
1799 S 1938 set to 1f, 5 values, m/m (SG 164/8). Cat £74 Est. £8
1800 e 1946 Air 40f, 50f, 100f and 200f imperf proof sheets with 

interleaving, no gum (SG 323/6). Est. £24
1801 e 1946 Air ovpt set of Deluxe embosse proff sheets (SG 

520/1var). Est. £30
1802 S 1947 25th Year of Reign of Louis II m/s, u/m (SG MS 341a). 

Cat £60 Est. £12
1803 e 1947 Participation in the Cent Int Philatelic Exhib set of 6 in 

imperf proof sheets, minor faults, no gum (SG 336/41var).  
 Est. £24

1804 S 1948 Olympic Games set of 9, imperf, l/m SG 343/51). Cat 
£146 as normal Est. £18

1805 S 1948 Death Cent of Bosio (sculptor) top 4 values imperf, l/m 
(SG 357/60). Cat £144 as normal Est. £18

1806 e 1948 Death Cent of Bosio (sculptor) set of 9 in imperf proof 
sheets with interleaving, no gum (SG 352/60). Cat £161 as 
normal Est. £24

1807 S 1949 Birth Cent of Prince Albert I, set of 18f, 8 values, 
imperf, l/m (SG 375/82). Est. £12

1808 S 1951 Holy Year SG 438/449 set of 12 mint Cat £120 Est. £11
1809 S 1959 Air set of 2, u/m (SG 615/6). Cat £62 Est. £8
1810 S 1960 Air set of 4, u/m, 2f gum bend, (SG 668/71). Cat £23  

 Est. £4
1811 S 1966 Air set of 5, u/m SG 858/60b). Cat £105 Est. £11

Montserrat
1812 S 1876/83 1d red wmk crown CC, perf 14, block of 4, one 

stamp with gum bends, fresh u/m (SG 1 x4). Cat £140  
 Est. £20

1813 S 1932 300th Ann Settlement set to 5/- (10v) used (SG 84-93) 
Cat £455 Est. £120

1814 S 1938 set m/m (SG 101c-112). Cat £110 Est. £18
1815 S 1938/48 set of 12, m/m (SG 101a/12). Cat £110 Est. £24
1816 E 1953 on 2 pre printed pages,defin set of 15 + 4 values 

1/2c, 3c, 6c and $4.80 type II and 2c wmk change, u/m (SG 
136a/49, 136b, 139a, 142a, 149a, 157). Cat £110 Est. £24

1817 S 1953/58 Set to $4.80 (19v) U/M (SG136a/149a) Cat £107 
Photo Est. £40

1818 S 1965 Set to $4.80 U/M (SG160/176) Cat £32 Est. £12
1819 E 1965 on 3 pre printed pages, Local Fruit and Veg set of 17, 

1968 Surcharges set of 6, 1969/70 change of wmk set of 
10, stated to include a couple of wmk varieties, odd gum 
blemish, u/m (SG 160/76, 160w, 194/9, 195a, 213/22, 
215w). Cat £105 Est. £24

1820 E 1970/6 10 printed pages with Birds set of 14, wmk change 
set, assorted surcharges, stated to be with various wmk 
varieties, papers etc, all u/m additionally with 1976 Officials, 
4 values CTO used as issued. odd duplication. (SG 242/54c, 
295/302, 335, 338, 368/70, O1/4). Cat £288 (2007 
sectional) Est. £65

1821 E 1976/80 on 12 printed pages Flowering Trees set of 15, 
u/m Official sets of 10, CTO used, 1977 ovpt set and 
single, 1980 Officials set of 10 and ovpt set of 10, CTO 
used, all stated to include wmk /paper varieties, missing 
stop after S varieties and ovpt omitted variety (SG 371/85, 
O7/16, 409/11, O17/26, O27/41, O39a). Cat £297+ (2007 
sectional) Est. £65

1822 E 1981 on 9 pre printed pages Fish set of 16, u/m, 1983 
set of 8 with imprint dates, 1983 various surchrges, 1981 
Fish Official set of 11, all stated to inckude wmk varieties 
and surcharge varieties etc (SG 490/505, 555/70, 577/81, 
O42/52). Cat £500+ (2007 sectional) Est. £120

1823 E 1984 on 4 pre printed pages, Birds on Montserrat set of 
15, 1985 Birds on Montserrat Officials set of 14 and 1984 
surcharges set of 5, stated to include 15c and $1.15 wmk 
varieties, u/m (SG 600/14, O62/75, 724/8). Cat £84 Est. £24

1824 E 1988 on 3 pre printed pages, Sea Shells set of 16, 1988 
Princess Alexandras Visit, 1991 Surcharges set of 4, 1989 
Sea Shells Officials set of 15, u/m (SG 757/72, 774/7, 
843/6, O76/90). Cat £59 Est. £24

1825 E 1992 on 2 pre printed pages, Insects set of 16 and 1993 
Insects Officials set of 15, u/m (SG 889/904, O106/120). 
Cat £71 Est. £24

1826 E 1996 on 2 pre printed pages Mythical Creastures set of 
16, 1997 Mythical Creatures Officials set of 15, u/m (SG 
1009/24, O121/35). Cat £41 Est. £16

1827 E 2001 on 2 pre printed pages, Caribbean Fruits set of 16, 
2002 Caribbean Fruits set of 15, u/m (SG 1195/1210, 
O137/151). Cat £56 Est. £18

1828 E 2007 on 2 pre printed pages, Flowers set of 16, 2008 
Flowers Official set of 15, u/m (SG 1352/67, O152/66). Cat 
£83 Est. £24

1829 S 2010 Endangered Species. Reddish Egert, bird block of 4, 
u/m (SG 1465/8). Cat £13 Est. £4

1830 E 2013 Butterflies set of 16 on pre printed page, u/m (SG 
1519/34). Cat £33 Est. £14

Morocco Agencies
1831 S 1898 10c overprint, the overprint has unlisted ‘Broken S’ 

variety, good used but one toned corner perf. Est. £16
1832 S 1899 values to 1Pta F/U (SG9/13, 15) Cat £110+ Est. £34
1833 S 1905/6 Multi-Crown CA values to 2Pta used, some half 

perfs (SG24/6, 28, 30) Cat £184 Est. £34
1834 S 1935/7 2s6d and 5s, 2 values, light toning, l/m (SG 73/4). 

Cat £95 Est. £18
1835 S Tangier; 1927/35 mint sets (SG231/240) Cat £66 Est. £12
1836 e Tangier: 1935 set of 3 plus additional values on FDC 1/2d 

x2, 1d, 1 1/2d x3 (SG 238 (x2), 239, 240 (x3)). Cat £49 as 
used Est. £18

1837 S Tangier; 1949 complete set, m/m (SG 261/75) Cat £120 (15) 
Photo Est. £40

Nauru
1838 S 1916 1d in a F/U block of 4, SG 2 Cat £60. Est. £12
1839 S 1937 10/- white paper F/U, SG 39B Cat £120. Est. £24

Netherlands
1840 E 1867/45 mint and used on 16 pages. Cat £580+ Est. £30
1841 E 1949/53 better commem sets all u/m SG 708/12, 713/8, 

727/31, 737/41, 769/73, 810/4. Cat £265 Est. £36
1842 E 1927/1933 Commem sets, fine used includes Red Cross, 

Olympics etc. Cat £300 Est. £40
1843 E 1924/57 x 10 mint sets. Cat £500+ Est. £60
1844 E 1872/1906 range including SG 1-3, SG 16, SG 208-10 etc, 

used. Cat £1600 Est. £80
1845 S 1906 Tuberculosis 3c+3c CTO, SG 209 Cat £44. Est. £8
1846 S 1932 Tourist Propaganda set, u/m (SG 400/3). Cat £138  

 Est. £22
1847 S 1934 Int. Court of Justice, 7 values, used (SG J1/7). STC 

£650 in 2015 Est. £80
1848 S 1947 Queen Wilhelmina 45c, 50c and 60c fine mint, SG 

653/655 cat £91 Est. £19
1849 S 1949 45c, u/m (SG 695). Cat £90 Est. £16
1850 S 1949 top 2 values Queen Juliana 5g and 10g, m/m (SG 

700/1). Cat £1350 Res £150 Est. £160



30 KEY: A: ALBUM - B: BOX - E: ENVELOPE - S: SINGLES

1851 A Antilles: 1955/92 u/m stockbook sets & m/s STC €330  
 Est. £24

1852 E Netherlands Indies: fine used stockleaf including 1928 Airs 
to 75c on 1g, 1941 Doctor and Child set, 1948 Wilhelmina 
25g CDS, Dues, Officials 1911 values to 50c. Cat £274 
(2017) (56). Est. £32

1853 E Suriname: early mainly fine used range on Ideal leaves from 
1873/88 20c, 30c, 1900 50c and 2g50 surcharges, 1902/8 
20c to 50c. 1907 1g, 1927/30 21c, 22 1/2c. Cat £338 
(2017) (35) Est. £44

New Hebrides
1854 S 1908 1/- green and carmine, m/m. (SG 9). Cat £150 Est. £60
1855 S 1911 set (less 2d) mint, SG 18/28 (less 20) cat £111, a 

couple of minor faults Est. £24
1856 S 1921 wmk mult script CA perf 14 set, vfu (SG 36/9) Cat 

£130 (3) Photo Est. £40
1857 S 1925 5s (6.25 fr) green on yellow pair vfu on piece (SG 51) 

Cat £50 Est. £16
1858 S French; 1957 5f black, m/m (SG F106) Cat £32 Est. £10
1859 S French; 1963-72 5c lake & greenish blue variety with 

original included for comparison, m/m (SG 110a) Cat £60  
 Est. £20

New Zealand
1860 E 1990/3 u/m on printed pages. Cat £190 Est. £16
1861 E 1934 to 1944 M/UM range on a Hagner cat £147.50, 

including 1934 Trans – Tasman, 1938 1½d and 1942 3/-  
 Est. £24

1862 E 1936/52 mint on pages (75) including perf varieties. STC 
£870+ Est. £65

1863 E Small selection of Bird stamps, Sets (16) and m/s’s (31) 
used, Inc Ross Dependency; Sets (5) and m/s’s (4) used, Cat 
£635 Est. £75

1864 S 1857/63 imperf 1s blue-green used with 3 margins, cut into 
at lower left, useful spacefiller (SG 17). Cat £1900 Est. £48

1865 S 1878 2s rose, unused, no gum (Cat £600 as mint , £325 as 
used) Est. £40

1866 S 1878 5s grey, fine used (SG 186). Cat £325 Est. £60
1867 S 1898 5/- mint, SG 259 Cat £350, has a very faint crease and 

a small mark, but a good copy. Est. £40
1868 S 1899/1900 small ‘D’ set of 3 mint, SG D6/D8 cat £190  

 Est. £42
1869 S 1902 6d pale rose believed to be SG265cd showing part of 

the Lisbon Superfine watermark fine used cat £140 Est. £42
1870 S 1903 2/- blue – green fine mint with minor corner crease, 

SG 316a cat £225 Est. £36
1871 S 1920 Victory mint set of 6, SG 453/458 Cat £70. Est. £11
1872 S 1926 KG5 2/- and 3/- Jones paper good used, SG 466/467 

Cat £270. Est. £24
1873 S 1926 KG5 2/- and 3/- Cowan paper 2/- F/U, 3/- good 

used, SG 469/470 Cat £230. Est. £24
1874 S 1929/30 Health stamps VFU (SG544/545) Cat £57 Est. £20
1875 E 1931 Air set, 1931 Air Surcharge and 1934 Trans – Tasman 

sets good to fine used, SG 548/550, 551 and 554 Cat £99.  
 Est. £16

1876 S 1931 Smiling Boy Health pair VFU (SG546/547) Cat £160  
 Est. £65

1877 S 1932 Health stamp mint x 3 and U/M x 1, SG 552 Cat £88.  
 Est. £16

1878 S 1934 Health 1d + 1d Crusader U/M marginal block of 4, SG 
555 Cat £48. Est. £8

1879 S 1935 Jubilee set U/M (SG573/575) Cat £20 Est. £7
1880 S 1935 Jubilee set U/M (SG573/575) Cat £20 Est. £10
1881 S 1935 Air sets in packet, stated to be 40 F/U sets, SG 

570/572 Cat £240. Est. £20
1882 S 1935 set m/m (SG 556/65). Cat £170 Est. £24
1883 S 1936 Health set in wholesale quantity of 42 U/M, Cat £115 

as M/M. Est. £16
1884 S 1936 Official 9d fine mint, SG O129 cat £180 Est. £44
1885 S 1936/42 Set to 3/- (14v) very LMM (SG577/590) Cat £130  

 Est. £50
1886 S 1938 3d brown perf14x13.5, u/m. (SG O125). Cat £65  

 Est. £22
1887 S 1940 Centenary set of 13 mainly lightly mounted mint, SG 

613/625 Cat £75. Est. £10
1888 S 1940 Centenary 8d in a U/M block of 9, SG623 cat £81  

 Est. £12
1889 S 1940 Centenary set fine min, SG613/625 cat £75 Est. £24

1890 S 1940 Centenary of British Sovereignty complete set (13) 
m/m (SG 613/25) Cat £70 Est. £22

1891 S 1941 1/- deep green perf 12.5 U/M (SG588b) Cat £80  
 Est. £24

1892 S 1947-51 Official complete set (7), m/m (SG O152/8) Cat 
£75 Est. £24

1893 S 1953/1959 definitive set complete fine mint, SG 723/736 
Cat £120. Est. £20

1894 S 1954 10/- Queen on Horseback, u/m. (SG 736). Cat £65  
 Est. £30

1895 S 1960/63 Set to £ U/M (SG781/802) Cat £60 Est. £24
1896 S 1960 6d variety green omitted (pale green only), u/m. (SG 

788c). Cat £500 Est. £230
1897 S 1967 Set to $2 U/M (SG845/862) Cat £26 Est. £10
1898 S Fiscal; 1931 £3 10s, rose with fiscal perf, good space filler, 

fine used (SG F165). Cat £3000 as normal Est. £80
1899 S Life Insurance 1891/8 1s rose fair used, centred to upper 

left with the usual uneven perf (SG L6). Cat £200 Est. £32
1900 S Officials etc m&u (21) Cat £230+ inc sg 064,71,138 

used,075 mint, E6 x4 Est. £24
Niger

1901 S 1959 Wild Animals 50f to 200f mint, SG 109/113 Cat 
£111.50. Est. £14

Nigeria
1902 S 1914 £1 LMM overprinted SPECIMEN (SG12s) Est. £32
1903 S 1935 Jubilee set U/M (SG30/33) Cat £16 Est. £8
1904 S 1935 Jubilee set VFU (SG30/33) Cat £65 Est. £16
1905 E 1936 set of 12 on album page, used (SG 34/45). Cat £450  

 Est. £110
1906 S 1938 2s6d black & blue, perf 13 x 11.5, m/m (SG 58) Cat 

£60 Est. £20
1907 S 1938-51 complete set, m/m (SG 49/59a) Cat £60 (16)  

 Est. £20
1908 S 1938 5s black & orange, perf 13 x 11.5, m/m (SG 59) Cat 

£110 Photo Est. £34
1909 S 1938 u/m defins (SG 47-59) ½d-5s where ½d-2d, 1-5s are 

all plain marginals with SG 59 (5s, perf 13 x 12), 58 (2s6d, 
perf 13 x 12) & 54 (4d orange) 11v Cat £240 Est. £70

1910 S 1948 Wedding 5s brown-orange strip of four, vfu (SG 63). 
Cat £112 Photo Est. £34

1911 S 1953/58 Set to £1 F/U (SG69/80) Cat £28 Est. £7
1912 S 1953-58 complete set, m/m (SG 69-80) Cat £95 (13) Photo  

 Est. £30
1913 S 1953/58 Set to £1 U/M (SG69/80) Cat £100 Est. £40
1914 S 1957 2/- booklet x 3 with black on green cover, SB8 cat 

£105 all in good condition PTSA £48 Est. £24
1915 S 1961 complete set (13), u/m. (SG 89/101). Cat £27 Est. £9
1916 S 1961 Set to £1 U/M (SG89/101) Cat £32 Est. £14
1917 S 1965-6 complete set, u/m (SG 172/85) Cat £65 (14) Est. £20
1918 S Niger Coast; 1894-8 mint defins ½d, 2d, 2½d, 6d, 1s: SG 54 

& 56 are from 1894 no wmk issue, all others from 1897: 1s 
(SG 56) and reverse wmk SG 68x (80% of total cat) excellent 
colours throughout with some mixed quality.(SG 54, 56: 
66,b,68,x,69,71) - (9v) Cat £258 Est. £30

1919 S Northern; 1911 5s green & red on yellow, vfu (SG 38) Cat 
£75 Photo Est. £24

1920 S Northern: 1912 used 2-9d defins - neat, part cds cancs with 
good colours and perfs & good to spot on centering (6v). Cat 
£55 Est. £10

1921 S Oil Rivers 1892/94 values to 5d good used (SG1,3/5) Cat 
£36 Est. £10

Norfolk Island
1922 S 1953 complete set, m/m (SG 13-18) Cat £32 (6) Est. £10
1923 S 1953 Set to 5/- U/M (SG13/18) Cat £32 Est. £12
1924 S 1953 and 1960 definitive sets U/M, SG13/18 and 24/36 cat 

£70 Est. £16
1925 S 1956 2d reddish violet on White paper F/U, SG 4a Cat £200.  

 Est. £32
1926 S 1956 2d Ball Bay on white paper, SG 4a Cat £200, scarce.  

 Est. £32
North Borneo

1927 E Mint and used on 3 stocksheets (4 sides) , 200+, Cat £1600  
 Est. £100

1928 S 1911 Arms 25c (2), 50c (3), $1, $2 and $5 good to fine 
used, (SG 178/82). Cat £195 (8) Est. £32

1929 S 1918 Surcharge Red Cross + 4 cents to 24c + 4c VFU 
(SG235/6, 239, 241, 243/5) Cat £100+ Est. £28
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1930 S 1918 set to 16c brown-lake, vfu (SG 235/44) Cat £100 (10) 
Photo Est. £32

1931 S 1939 20c violet & slate-blue and 25c green & chocolate, 
m/m (SG 312/3) Cat £74 (2) Photo Est. £24

1932 S 1939 Postage Due set of 5 fine mint SGD85/D89 cat £160, 
the 4c cat £12 has several nibbled perfs Est. £40

1933 S 1939 set to 10c, m/m (SG 303/9) Cat £120 (7) Photo Est. £40
1934 S 1939 Set to $5 (15v), used, 8c and 12c faults, (SG 303-17) 

£750 Est. £190
1935 S 1939 Set to $5 very LMM, white gum (SG303/317) Cat 

£1500 Est. £400
1936 S 1961 complete set, u/m. (SG 391/406). Cat £180 Est. £90
1937 S Labuan 1894 1c-24c (9v) used (SG Btwn 62-74) STC £316  

 Est. £75
1938 S Lebanon; 1924/6 CDS used selection, some faults but 

fine appearance, including 1925 Views set, Air 10p, 1926 
Refugees values to 10p. Cat £229 (25) Est. £32

Norway
1939 T 1000s in biscuit tin, ex postmark collector, all periods.  

 Est. £30
1940 E circa 1980/90s mainly mint on 23 pages, includes m/s, 

booklet setc. Cat £700+ Est. £50
1941 S 1856 3sk fine used CDS, SG 6 cat £110 Est. £26
1942 S 1878 1kr, 1kr.50 and 2kr good used with nice CDS, SG 

68/70 cat £100 Est. £24
Nyasaland

1943 E 1891/1907 balance of a used collection neatly displayed on 
leaves, many good to fine but a number of high values have 
dubious cancels, from 1891/5 set to 5s incl listed shades, 
also £1 (crease but fine appearance with circular cancel), £2 
and £10 with barred cancels, 1895 set to £1, 1896 set to £1 
plus 2s6d ‘Specimen’, 1897/1900 £10, 1897 1d on 3s block 
of 4 and single, 1898 Internal Postage 1d imperf (4) and 
perf (7), 1903/4 to 4s . Inspection recommended. Very high 
catalogue value (65) Est. £550

1944 S 1897 6d fine mint, SG 46 cat £60 Est. £19
1945 S 1897 2/6d black and ultramarine mint, SG 48 cat £120  

 Est. £30
1946 S 1897/1900 set to 4s fine CDS used (SG 43/50). Cat £627 (8) 

Photo Est. £130
1947 S 1908/11 4s very fine CDS used (SG 79). Cat £180 Photo  

 Est. £40
1948 S 1929 5/- Script CA LMM with nick in top right scroll 

(SG112c) Cat £400 Est. £120
1949 S 1935 Jubilee set LMM (SG123/126) Cat £42 Est. £18
1950 S 1938 complete set, m/m (SG 130/43) Cat £225 (18) Photo  

 Est. £75
1951 S 1951 Diamond Jubilee of Protectorate set of four, vfu. (SG 

167/70). Cat £16 (4) Est. £5
1952 S 1953 2/6d, 5/- and 10/- fine mint, SG 184/186 Cat 

£39.50. Est. £7
1953 S 1953 Set to 20/- U/M (SG173/187) Cat £75 Est. £30
1954 S 1953/4 complete set, vfu (SG 173/87) Cat £100 Photo  

 Est. £32

Pakistan
1955 S 1947 1R LMM inverted watermark (SG14w) Cat £80 Est. £13
1956 e Bahawalpur: 3 club book remainders, PTS Approx £200 (STC 

£1000) Est. £40
1957 S Bahawalpur; 1948 Official 10r red-brown & green, vfu (SG 

O27) Cat £42 Est. £14
1958 S Bahawalpur; 1945 1r black & orange official stamp, m/m (SG 

O6) Cat £48 Est. £16
1959 S Bahawalpur; 1949 UPU complete set, vfu (SG O28b/31b) Cat 

£110 Photo Est. £36

Palestine
1960 S 1927 90m bistre, m/m. (SG 101). Cat £90 Est. £44

Papua
1961 S 1932 2/- black & slate-green VFU (SG141) Cat £26 Est. £8
1962 S 1932-40 set to 6d bistre-brown, m/m (SG 130/7) Cat £50 

(8) Est. £16
1963 S 1932 / 1940 set to 4d, 6d to 1/3d and the 2/6d M/UM, 

several are unmounted, SG130/135, 137/140 and 142 cat 
£128 Est. £26

1964 S 1934v 50th Anniversary of British Protectorate VFU 
(SG146/149) Cat £32 Est. £12

1965 S 1935 Jubilee set VFU (SG150/153) Cat £20 Est. £8

Papua New Guinea
1966 S 1952 10/- and £1 overprinted ‘SPECIMEN’ fine mint, 

SG14s/15s cat £75 Est. £24
1967 S 1994 surcharge set of 11, scarce u/m (SG 730/40). Cat 

£236 Est. £46
1968 S 1995 surcharges 4 values, birds, u/m (SG 755b/758b). Cat 

£104 Est. £22
1969 S 2008 Mining set of 4, u/m (SG 1269/72). Cat £21 Est. £6
1970 S 2009 China 2009 World Stamp Exhib set of 6, u/m (SG 

1310/6). Cat £22 Est. £6
1971 S 2009 Volcanoes set of 4, u/m (SG 1343/6). Cat £22 Est. £6
1972 S 2009 Frogs set of 4, u/m (SG 1298/1301). Cat £27 Est. £7
1973 S 2009 Coral Triangle Programme (Marine Conservation) set of 

4, u/m (SG 1319/22). Cat £27 Est. £7
1974 S 2009 Bats of Papua New Guinea set of 4, u/m (SG 1331/4). 

Cat £24 Est. £7
1975 S 2010 Spiders set of 4, u/m (SG 1444/7). Cat £16 Est. £5
1976 S 2010 Pioneer Art (3rd series) set of 4, u/m (SG 1367/70). 

Cat £19 Est. £6
1977 S 2010 Climate Change, Sinking Islands set of 4, u/m (SG 

1379/82). Cat £19 Est. £6
1978 S 2013 Woven Baskets set of 4, u/m (SG 1643/6). Cat £17  

 Est. £5
1979 S 2013 Orchids set of 4, u/m (SG 1631/4). Cat £21 Est. £7
1980 S 2013 15th Annov of Launch of Int Space Station set of 4, 

u/m (SG 1637/40). Cat £20 Est. £7
1981 S 2013 Coconuts set of 4, u/m (SG 1649/52). Cat £30 Est. £9
1982 S 2015 50th Anniv of University of Papua New Guinea set of 4, 

u/m (SG 1822/5). Cat £17 Est. £6
1983 S 2017 Papua New Guinea Faces. Southern Region set of 4, 

u/m (SG 1875/8). Cat £18 Est. £6
1984 S 2017 Papua New Guinea’s Charimanship of AFEC set of 6, 

u/m (SG 1921/6). Cat £24 Est. £7

Paraguay
1985 E 1886-1930’s mint and used selection in blue plastic folder, 

inc Officails, Postage dues, etc, mant difficult issues, vastley 
under catalogued. (100’s)  Est. £140

1986 S 1932 Air set of 5, 16p diagonal crease, m/m (SG 435/9). Cat 
£25 Est. £6

Peru
1987 E Substantial ranges on leaves from few imperfs to 1950s, 

useful seen including 1925/6 Plebiscite set used, 1931 
Exhib set unused (100s) Est. £48

Pitcairn Islands
1988 S 1940 – 1951 definitive set fine mint cat £80, SG1/10, the 2d 

has a small black mark from album page Est. £24
1989 S 1940 / 1951 definitive set of 10 M/UM, SG1/8 cat £80  

 Est. £16
1990 S 1940-51 complete set, m/m (SG 1-8) Cat £75 (10) Photo  

 Est. £24
1991 S 1946 Victory 3d with the ‘Flagstaff flaw’ fine mint, SG10a cat 

£60 Est. £24
1992 S 1949 UPU complete set pairs, u/m (SG 13/6) Cat £29 Est. £9
1993 S 1957 Set to 2/6 U/M (SG18/28) Cat £55 Est. £22

Poland
1994 E 1950/2005 Slania collection of commems, defins, m/s etc.

includes 7 signed items, u/m STC £390 Est. £75
1995 A 1959/99 u/m collection in stockbook with wide range of 

sets including imperfs, m/s etc. Good thematic content STC 
£3000, (large qty) Est. £220

1996 S 1921 Red Cross (4v on indevidual pieces) SG 154-7 used Cat 
£194 Est. £50

1997 S 1937 Visit of King of Romania 3 m/s, CTO used (SG MS 
332a, 332b, 332c). Cat £123 Est. £24

1998 S Revenues: 1923 Polish treasury issue, 1m, 2m, 3m, 3 values, 
faults , m/m. Est. £13

Portugal
1999 S 1931 Alvares Pereira set of 6 sg 859/864 mint Cat £300 
   Est. £26
2000 S 1950 Holy Year 5 esc SG 1038 mint Cat £170 Est. £11
2001 S 1950 Holy Year SG 1035/8 mint set of 4 Cat £170 Est. £14
2002 S 1955 Portuguese Kings and Telegraph System sets fine mint, 

SG 1122/1133 cat £140 Est. £24
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Portuguese Colonies
2003 E Cape Verde Islands: 1881/1965 chiefly used selection on 

stockleaf including 1894/95 80r, 200r, 300r, 1901 700r 
range of ovpts and surcharges, 1938 high values, Dues mint 
and used sets. Cat £375 (146). Est. £48

2004 E Useful early mainly used range on double-sided stockleaf 
including Angola 1902 surcharges (5). Madeira 1868/70 
25r, 1880 25r purple-brown, 1928 Ceres long set (less 1E20 
but extra 10c) CDS Quelimane and Tete duplication, Congo, 
Guinea, St Thomas and Prince, Timor. Cat £425 (157) Est. £50

2005 A Red Springback album with a valuable mint and used 
collection, mint incl omnibus issues with 1949 UPU, 1951 
Fatima m/s, 1952 Medical, 1953 Stamp Cent, 1954 Sao 
Paulo; Macao 1951 Portraits, 1953 Flowers, 1956 Maps, 
Guinea 1913 da Gama sets, 1946/7 Anniv set and m/s, 
1948 set, Portuguese India 1952 Xavier m/s (both), Exhib. 
vertical strip with label, Quelimane, Tete 1913 da Gama sets, 
1914 Ceres set, damp-affected yet many fresh mint with full 
gum while others have gum disturbance, Cat £3300 (Many 
100s) Est. £280

Qatar
2006 S 1964 President Kennedy set of 5 U/M, SG43/47 cat £66  

 Est. £13
2007 S 1965 President Kennedy commem (um SG 43-7), pristine 

set. Rupee values are all top of sheet (plain) marginals (5v). 
Cat £68  Est. £22

2008 S 1966 1r on 1r Oil Derrick surcharge fine mint, SG 148 Cat 
£225. Est. £24

2009 S 1976 Dhows set fine mint, SG 592/597 Cat £70. Est. £11

Rhodesia
2010 E 1905/74 selection mint and used on double-sided stockleaf 

including 1905 Falls 1s used, 1913/24 Admirals perf 14 8d, 
2s, perf 15 1s used, 1966 Independence set later sets to £1, 
Northern 1953 10s fine used . Cat £330 (107) Est. £32

2011 S 1905 5/- Victoria Falls uncat perf 14½ to 15 used, SG99a, 
sadly one missing perf and a few short perfs Est. £20

2012 S 1905 Victoria Falls set good to fine used, SG94/99 cat £325  
 Est. £65

2013 S 1910/13 4d greenish black & orange perf 14 (SG138) fine 
mint Cat £120 Est. £30

2014 E Northern: 1925/29 set of 17 on album page, used (SG 
1/17). Cat £900 Est. £240

2015 S Northern; 1935 Jubilee set U/M (SG18/21) Cat £26 Est. £8
2016 S Northern; 1938/52 1s to 10s, 5 values, 2s6d ragged perfs, 

used (SG 40/4). Cat £90 Est. £14
2017 S Northern; 1953 20/- top value fine mint, SG 74 Cat £40. Est. £7
2018 S Northern; 1953 Set to 20/- U/M (SG61/74) Cat £95 Photo  

 Est. £40
2019 S Northern; 1938 1.5d carmine-red and 2d yellow-brown, 

m/m (SG 29, 31) Cat £100 (2) Photo Est. £32
2020 S Northern; 1963 Set to 20/- U/M (SG75/88) Cat £65 Est. £24
2021 S Northern; 1963 Set to 20/- VFU (SG75/88) Cat £90 Est. £26
2022 E Southern; 1937/53 used selection on pages, includes 1937 

Coronation and defin set, 1940 Golden Jubilee, 1953 Rhodes 
set etc, duplication, mixed condition. Cat £94 (49) Est. £14

2023 E Southern; 1924-64 M&U ON hagner (46) Cat £280 Est. £32
2024 S Southern; 1931 1½d chocolate F/U, SG 16c Cat £50. Est. £10
2025 S Southern; 1932/35 set to 2/6 comb. perf 11.5 LMM 

(SG15a/26a) Cat £375+ Est. £110
2026 S Southern; 1935 Jubilee set LMM (SG31/34) Cat £30 Est. £12
2027 S Southern; 1935 Jubilee set F/U (SG31/34) Cat £45 Est. £13
2028 S Southern: 1937 definitive set of 13 mix of fine mint and 

unmounted mint, SG40/52 cat £85 Est. £18
2029 E Southern: 1937 set of 13 on album page, m/m (SG 40/52). 

Cat £85 Est. £20
2030 S Southern; 1953 mint 2s-£1 defins (SG 87-91), very fresh. 

(5v). Cat £108 Est. £20
2031 S Southern; 1953 Set to £1 U/M (SG78/91) Cat £100 Photo  

 Est. £40

Rhodesia and Nyasaland
2032 E 1954/1956 definitive set to £1 good to fine used (high val’s 

are F/U), SG 1/15 Cat £60. Est. £11
2033 S 1954/56 Set to £1 F/U (SG1/15) Cat £65 Est. £12
2034 E 1954 definitives set excluding 2 1/2d 15 values on FDC, (SG 

1/15 ex 3a). Cat £65 as used Est. £18
2035 E 1954/1956 definitive set to £1 M/UM (high values are U/M), 

SG 1/15 Cat £120. Est. £20

2036 S 1954/62 selection including 1954/6 set with extra 10s 
(2) and £1 (3) used, 1959/62 £1 u/m, 1962 Airmail 2s6d 
variety ‘extra landing light’ u/m. Cat £330 (27) Est. £32

2037 S 1954/56 Set to £1 U/M (SG1/15) Cat £120 Photo Est. £50
2038 S 1959 £1 fine used, SG31 cat £65 Est. £16
2039 S 1959/62 Set to £1 VFU (SG18/31) Cat £90 Est. £26
2040 S 1959/62 Set to £1 U/M (SG18/31) Cat £130 Est. £50

Romania
2041 S 1864/72 mint range, mainly imperfs (14). Cat £870 Est. £70
2042 S 1864/72 imperfs x 18, good used. Cat £1370 Est. £120
2043 S 1931 Romanian Boy Scout Exhib Fund set of 5 m/m on piece 

(SG 1221/5). Cat £48 Est. £10
2044 S 1932 Int Phil Exhib m/s, creasing, u/m (SG MS 1267a). Cat 

£85 Est. £16
2045 S 1941 Marin and Mota m/s, u/m (SG MS 1487a). Cat £120  

 Est. £24
2046 S 1980 European Security and Co-operation Conference m/s 

and imperf m/s from limited printing, u/m (SG MS4597).  
 Est. £5

2047 S 1980 European Nature Protection Year set of 6, m/s and 
imperf m/s from ltd printing, u/m (SG 4566/71, MS4572).  
 Est. £5

2048 S 1981 125th Anniv of Danube Commission set of 6, m/s and 
imperf m/s from ltd printing, u/m (SG 4620/5, MS4626).  
 Est. £5

2049 E c1920/40s mint on pages Cat £350+ (75) Est. £32
2050 S 1981 European Security and Co-operation Conference 

Madrid imperf m/s from ltd printing, u/m (footnote above 
SG 4667) Est. £5

Russia
2051 S 1931 Airsip Construstion Fund 10k violet, perf block of 4 on 

piece, used (SG 579c x4). at £28 Est. £10
2052 S 1931/2 Airship Construstion Fund, odd fault, m/m (SG 

579a/83c, 592). Cat £95 Est. £14
2053 S 1931 Airship Construction Fund, perf, set of 5, l/m (SG 

579c/83c). Cat £88 Est. £24
2054 S 1931 Airship Construction Fund, imperf, set of 5, l/m (SG 

579c/83c). Cat £88 Est. £24
2055 S 1931 AIR Graf Zeppelin North Pole Flight imperf set of 4, 

m/m (SG 584/7). Cat £161 Est. £36
2056 S 1931 AIR Graf Zeppelin North Pole Flight 1r black, perf, m/m 

(SG 586). Cat £44 Est. £12
2057 S 1934 Air. Airship Travel Propaganda set of 5, used (SG 

662/6). Cat £132 Est. £30
2058 S 1934 Air. Airship Travel Propaganda set of 5, gum wrinkles, 

m/m (SG 662/6). Cat £477 Est. £80

Rwanda
2059 S 1988 Primates of Nyungwe Forest set of 4, u/m (SG 1316/9). 

Cat £14 Est. £4

Samoa
2060 S 1955 5s green Postal Fiscal, vfu (SG 232) Cat £29 Est. £9

San Marino
2061 E Early chiefly fresh mint balance of a collection including 

1892/4 15c, 2l and 5l, 1903 values to 1l, 1907/10 type II 
15c, (SG 54a), 1917 Combatants. Cat £1564 (37) Est. £100

2062 S 1933 Air LZ-127 Graf Zeppelin, surcharge set of 6, m/m (SG 
191/6). Cat £236 Photo Est. £65

2063 S 1938 Dedication of Bust of Abraham Lincoln 2 m/s, u/m (SG 
MS 232a, 232b). Cat £27 Est. £8

2064 S 1952 Stamp Day and Aerial Survey set fine mint, SG 446/453 
cat £125 Est. £22

Sarawak
2065 S 1902 2c green, m/m (SG 49) Cat £60 Est. £20
2066 S 1950 complete set (15), vfu. (SG 171/85). Cat £48 Est. £16
2067 S 1955/57 Set to $5 VFU (SG188/202) Cat £26 Est. £7
2068 S 1955-9 complete set (15), m/m (SG 188/202) Cat £100 

Photo Est. £32
2069 S 1957 top three values ($1 - $5), m/m (SG 200/2) Cat £86  

 Est. £28
2070 S 1950 $2 defin (SG 184), l/m. Cat £48  Est. £12

Saudi Arabia
2071 E 1964/1981 Small mint, mainly u/m selection of issues on 

stockpage, includes 1977 2nd Anniv Installation of King 
Khaled with incorrect and correct date u/m. 5 issues. Cat 
£106 Est. £30
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Seychelles
2072 e 1938/1949, 32 unchecked stamps to 5r M/UM, obviously 

high catalogue value and worth a punt for better papers, 
includes 25c and 2r.25, etc. Est. £38

2073 E 1890/52 used selection on pages and stockcards, QV values 
to 1r, KEVII values to 45c, KGV values to 1r50, KGVI values 
to 5r, condition mainly good to fine, odd duplication. STC 
£881 Est. £240

2074 E QV to 1952 mint definitive selection, QV values to 90c 
on 96c, KGV values to 2r 25, KGVI 1952 set of 15, odd 
duplucation. STC £1250 Est. £240

2075 S 1890/92 set to 96c die 1 fine mint (SG1/8) Cat £200 Est. £48
2076 S 1902 2r.25 purple and green fine used top value, SG 56 cat 

£95 Est. £26
2077 S 1903 18c sage-green and carmine, dented frame variety 

R1/6 top marginal with inter pane margin at right, some 
gum creases, and few marks on gum, m/m (SG 51a). Cat 
£350 Est. £60

2078 S 1912/6 2c chestnut and green split ‘A’ variety, R8/3, good 
used (SG 71a). Cat £300 Est. £48

2079 S 1941 20 cent brown – ochre mint with the ‘Handkerchief’ 
flaw, SG140ab cat £600 but very poor gum due to adhesion, 
good appearance for a scarce stamp Est. £30

2080 S 1951 dues set 8v used (SG D1/8) Cat £66 Est. £26
2081 S 1954/1961 definitive set of 19 to 10r mint, SG 174/188 Cat 

£95 Est. £24
2082 S 1954/57 Set to 10R U/M (SG174/188) Cat £100 Photo  

 Est. £40

Sierra Leone
2083 E QV to 1949 used selection, QV values to 6d, KEVII values to 

£1, KGV values to 5s, 1933 Wilberforce vaues to 6d, mixed 
condition, odd duplication, includes map of Sierra Leone 
(1921). STC £641 (54) Est. £120

2084 S 1935 Jubilee set U/M (SG181/184) Cat £35 Est. £11
2085 S 1935 Jubilee set U/M (SG181/184) Cat £35 Est. £17
2086 S 1938 VFU Garrison Mail Canc SG188/9 SG 191-191a,192/3, 

195-197.  Est. £10
2087 E 1938 Set FMM Ex 5/-&10/- SG188-200. 2/- has a stain 

mark on the back, not toning. Plus Victory, RSW & UPU. Cat 
£125 Est. £20

2088 E 1938/44 set of 16 on album page, used (SG 188/200). Cat 
£90 Est. £24

Singapore
2089 S 1948 $1 U/M and $2 fine mint, SG13 /14 cat £66 Est. £14
2090 S 1948 $5 definitive mint, SG15 cat £120 Est. £24
2091 S 1949/52 set to $5 perf 17.5x18 LMM (SG16/30) Cat £475  

 Est. £100
2092 S 1951 40c red & purple, m/m (SG 26) Cat £50 Est. £16
2093 S 1951 $2 perf 17½ x 18 fine mint, SG29 cat £110 Est. £22
2094 S 1951 $2 green & scarlet, m/m (SG 29) Cat £90 Photo  

 Est. £30
2095 S 1962/1966 definitive set of 16 to $5 (no 15c) fine mint, SG 

63/77 (less70a) Cat £60. Est. £10
2096 S 1962 – 1966 definitive set to $5 mix of fine mint and U/M, 

SG63/77 cat £70 Est. £14
2097 S 1968 – 1973 definitive set to $10 U/M (6c is fine mint), 

SG101/115 cat £60 Est. £14

Somaliland
2098 E QV to 1949 Wedding, mainly used selection on stock page, 

QV values to 12a, KGVI values to 12a, 1937 Coronation, 
1949 Wedding set, duplication. Cat £110, (43) Est. £20

2099 S 1903 2a pale violet Official fine used, SG O3 cat £55 Est. £16
2100 S 1942 complete set (12), m/m. (SG 105/16). Cat £55 Est. £18
2101 S 1951 Set to 5/- on 5R very LMM (SG125/135) Cat £55  

 Est. £18
2102 S 1953/58 Set to 10/- U/M (SG137/148) Cat £120 Photo  

 Est. £50

South Africa
2103 E Officials 1926/31 mint and used on album leaf, all in 

horizontal bilingual pairs, comprising SG O3, 5, 5a, 6, 7/9, 
11, 13, 14 and 16 mint, O2, 4, 6 and 12 used. Cat £305 (15 
pairs). Est. £44

2104 S 1952 Van Reibeck 2d with the ’Full Moon’ and ‘Line through 
sails’ flaws M/UM in a vertical pair and block of 4, SG 138a 
and 138b cat £31 Est. £12

2105 S 1961-3 no watermark complete set, u/m (SG 211/9) Cat 
£25 (9) Est. £8

2106 S 1961-3 watermark complete set plus some varieties, u/m 
(SG 198/210) Cat £29 (16) Est. £9

2107 S Officials - 1940 5/- fine used pair on piece with National 
Philatelic Exhibition 1950 CDS (SGO28) Cat £160 Est. £32

2108 S Transvaal; 1904/9 1/2d to 10s wmk mult crown CA, 12 
values, mint (SG 260/71). Cat £265 Est. £70

2109 E Cape of Good Hope: 1882/1904 selection, odd blemish, 
from 1882 CC 1/2d on 3d used, 1882/3 1/2d unused, 
1893/8 set to 4d mint, 1902/4 2d to 1s mint. Cat £477 plus 
1897 postcard (18 + 1 item) Est. £44

2110 S Cape of Good Hope: 1855/63 Triangular 6d deep rose-lilac 
on white paper fine used (SG7b) with full margins Cat £400  
 Est. £75

2111 S Cape of Good Hope: 1892 2.5d sage green, m/m (SG 56) Cat 
£28 Est. £9

2112 S Natal 1862 6d grey fine used, SG 13 cat £85 Est. £19
2113 S Natal 1872 5/- rose decent looking copy but it’s MNG, SG 

72 cat £180 with gum Est. £22
2114 S Natal; 1877 1d on 6d rose Postage overprint mint decent 

looking copy but several toned perfs at the top, SG 93 cat 
£180 Est. £22

2115 S Natal; 1902 £1/10/- very fine used with Durban FEB 22 14 
CDS but looks like a cleaned fiscal (SG142) Est. £16

2116 S Natal; 1902 £1 black & bright blue F/U with square DS 
(SG142) Cat £95 Est. £30

2117 S Natal; 1902 £1/10/- green and violet LMM overprinted 
SPECIMEN (SG143s) Cat £130 Est. £36

South Arabian Federation
2118 S 1963 Set to 1D U/M (SG3/16) Cat £29 Est. £11

South Georgia
2119 E 1944/5 1/2d, 1d, 3d & 3d in right marginal imprint and 

plate blocks of 40, minor creasing, gum bends and perf 
separation, u/m (SG B1/4 x40). Cat £64 Est. £16

2120 S 1963/9 set of 16 plus 1/2d perf change, 17 values, l/m (SG 
1/16). Cat £200 Est. £40

2121 S 1963/69 Set to £1 U/M (SG1/16) Cat £200 Photo Est. £75
2122 S 2004 Grytviken set in marginal U/M blocks of 4, SG 403/406 

Cat £40. Est. £8
2123 S 2004 Juvenile Fauna definitive set U/M to £5, SG 390/401 

Cat £60+. Est. £12

South West Africa
2124 E 1931/49 small used collection on 2 stock sheets, includes 

1931 set, values to 1s, 1937 Coronation, 1947 Royal Visit, 
also a few South Africa. STC £46 (41) Est. £12

2125 S 1923-6 set to 5s purple & blue, m/m (SG 16/25) Cat £215 
(10) Photo Est. £70

2126 E 1931 used values to 20s in bi-lingual pairs, (6d single), also 
1937 Mail train pair, (SG 74/85, 96). Cat £278 Est. £50

2127 S 1938 Voortrekker Commemoration set, m/m. (SG 109/10). 
Cat £38 (2) Est. £12

2128 S 1938 Voortrekker Centenary Memorial set, m/m. (SG 105/8). 
Cat £110 (8) Photo Est. £36

2129 S 1939 250th anniv of Huguenots complete set, m/m (SG 
111/3) cat £65 (6) Photo Est. £20

2130 S 1941 War Effort set less 1s3d, u/m (SG 114/122 ex 120). 
Cat £45 Est. £12

2131 S 1954 complete set (12), m/m. (SG 154/65). Cat £50 Est. £16
2132 S 1962-6 complete set, u/m (SG 186/91) Cat £29 (6) Est. £9

Spain
2133 A 1850/ 1956 mint and used collection in springback album. 

Includes multiples, part sheets, odd covers. Good range of 
early imperfs including different paper types, shades etc. 
Comprehensive run through, condition mainly good to fine. 
STC £7700+ (2011) Est. £380

2134 S 1905 10p orange Don Quixote top value, m/m (SG 316). Cat 
£225 Est. £65

2135 S 1926 Red Cross Air set to 1p, 1928 Catacombs 23 values to 
5p, 1931 Montserrat Air 5c scarce CDS used,(SG407/726). 
Cat £75 Est. £20

2136 S 1944 Stamp Day 5p U/M, 1945 Stamp Day fine mint and 
1945 Civil War Air Aces set M/UM, SG 1055, 1062 and 
1063/1064 cat £104 Est. £24

Spanish Colonies
2137 E Spanish Post Offices in Morocco: chiefly fine used selection 

on stockleaf including 1903/9 1p, 4p, 1908 Tetuan 2c and 
15c, Tangier 1926 Red Cross set, Morocco 1956 postage 
set. Cat £229 (59) Est. £40



34 KEY: A: ALBUM - B: BOX - E: ENVELOPE - S: SINGLES

2138 E Spanish Post Offices in Morocco: 1903/50 duplicated mint 
and used in varied condition on stockleaf including 1903/9 
4p used, 1908 Tetuan 1/4c pair unused and block of 4 used, 
1909/10 1p mint, 1926 Red Cross Tangier to 1p mint. Cat 
£339 (142) Est. £40

2139 E Spanish Morocco: 1914/55 fine used collection on double-
sided stockleaf including 1915/6 4p, 1916/21 30c, 1926 
Red Cross 1c, 2c, 1933/5 50c, 1937 Civil War Anniv 2p to 
10p top values, 1940 Uprising 2p50, Express 25c on 20c, 
1950 UPU set, Express 25c (2), 1952 and ‘53 anti- TB sets. 
Cat £467 (152) Est. £65

2140 S Sahara: 1943 Animals postage 3p, 10p top values and Air 
set complete fine used (SG 70,71, 72/9). Cat £88 Est. £20

St Helena
2141 E 1937/80s small used selection on album pages and stock 

sheets, odd later, mainly sets. condition mainly fine, STC 
£144 Est. £18

2142 S 1912 8d black and deep purple, vfu. (SG 78). Cat £65 Est. £22
2143 S 1912 3/- black and violet, vfu. (SG 81). Cat £160 Est. £80
2144 E 1934 FMM Part Set to 2/6 SG114-121 Ex SG117 plus Coron 

& Victory. Cat £66 Est. £10
2145 S 1935 Jubilee set LMM (SG124/127) Cat £38 Est. £24
2146 E 1938 FMM SG131-140 Ex SG138, SG149-151 & RSW 10/- 

UMM. Cat £154 Est. £30
2147 S 1953 Set to 10/- U/M (SG153/165) Cat £100 Photo Est. £40
2148 S 1965 Chalk-surfaced paper set to £1 (4v) U/M 

(SG176a/189a) Cat £70 Est. £24

St Kitts - Nevis
2149 S 1882 2½d deep red brown fine used, SG 15 cat £75 Est. £22
2150 S 1921/9 set of 16, 1 1/2d red-brown toned on reverse, 6d 

tone spot, l/m (SG 34/47c). Cat £150 Est. £30
2151 S 1935 Jubilee set F/U (SG61/64) Cat £24 Est. £10
2152 S 1938 1d shades including SG 69a, plus 2d SG 71ba and 

shades, m/m Cat £130 Est. £12
2153 S St Christopher; 1870 unused 1d dull rose, Crown CC (SG 1), 

well centred. Cat £90 Est. £12
2154 S St Kitts; 1983 Independence, 30c green throated carib, bird, 

u/m (SG 122A). Cat £22 Est. £4
2155 S St Kitts; 1887 1d on ½d dull green fine used, SG 26 cat £65  

 Est. £18
2156 E St Kitts; 1923 FMM Set to 10/- SG48-58 well centred. 6d & 

2/6 VLMM plus Coron. Cat £475 Est. £80
2157 S Nevis 1954/1963 set to $4.80 fine mint plus 4 shades 

including the $1.20, SG 106a/118 cat £160+ Est. £40

St Lucia
2158 S 1935 Jubilee set LMM (SG109/112) Cat £21 Est. £8
2159 S 1935 Jubilee set o4 4, m/m (SG 109/12). Cat £21 Est. £8
2160 e 1935 Jubilee set of 4 used on FDC, toning on cover (SG 

109/12). Cat £30 as used Est. £11
2161 S 1936 2/6 & 5/- mint (SG122/123) Cat £43 Est. £10
2162 E 1936-49 Part Set to 5/- FMM SG113-123 plus Coronation, 

Victory & RSW. Cat £67 Est. £10
2163 S 1936 VFU Set all CDS Canc. Ex Top Value but incl 

SG113a,114a&115a. Cat £87 Est. £24
2164 S 1936 VFU Top Val SG124. Cat £100 Est. £24
2165 S 1936 KGV set to 10/- LMM, some U/M (SG113/124) Cat 

£110 Est. £36
2166 S 1938-48 top five values (2s - £1) m/m (SG 136/41) Cat £80 

(5) Photo Est. £26
2167 S 1976 Birds set to $10 U/M (SG415/430) Cat £42 Est. £17

St Vincent
2168 S 1866 4d deep blue good to fine used, SG 6 cat £120 Est. £24
2169 S 1877 1/- vermilion fine used, SG 24 cat £95 Est. £22
2170 S 1938/47 complete set, m/m (SG 149/59) Cat £60 Est. £20
2171 S 1965/67 Set to $5 U/M (SG231/245) Cat £40 Est. £16

Sudan
2172 E 1935 50th Anniv of Death of General Gordon set of 9 used 

on 4 covers, written up on 2 album pages. (SG 59/67). Cat 
£225 as used  Est. £95

2173 S 1936 6p greenish blue & black and 8p emerald & black, 
m/m. (SG 45b/c). Cat £40 (2) Est. £13

2174 S 1936 15m bright blue and chestnut Official on ordinary 
paper mint, SG O38a cat £90 Est. £22

2175 S 1936-40 2p to 5p officials, m/m (SG O39/40) Cat £100 (4) 
Photo Est. £32

2176 S 1937-46 10p black & reddish-purple and 20p pale blue & 
blue officials, m/m (SG O41/2) Cat £100 (2) Photo Est. £32

2177 S 1938 Air set, m/m. (SG 74/7). Cat £55 (4) Est. £18
2178 S 1948 10p black & mauve (chalky), u/m (SG 109a) Cat £55  

 Est. £18

Swaziland
2179 E 1933, 1938/54 used selection on page, 1933 values to 

2s6d, 1938/54 values to 10s, some duplication. STC (£75 
(21) Est. £20

2180 S 1935 Jubilee set U/M (SG21/24) Cat £12 Est. £6
2181 E 1938/54 set of 11 on album page, m/m (SG 28/38). Cat £95 

 Est. £20
2182 S 1956 Set to £1 U/M (SG53/64) Cat £120 Photo Est. £50
2183 S 1961 Set to 2R U/M (SG78/89) Cat £55 Est. £22

Sweden
2184 E Revenues on 2 sides (140+) duplication Est. £6
2185 E 1851- recent mint and used defins, etc on 11 pages. Cat 

£220+ Est. £24
2186 E Early-recent on 9 stocksheets (approx 800) Est. £16
2187 E c1920/50s mint sets on 2 sides Cat £300+(149 app)  

 Est. £24
2188 b Booklets app 59 inc dupes c1960/80s (in cigar box) Cat 

£800+ Est. £40
2189 E Rebate Booklets 1980/2, 87/88, (5). Cat £315 Est. £40
2190 E 1980/2001 Slania commemorative booklets, Cat £277 (8)  

 Est. £48
2191 A 1970/88 u/m collection in distressed Davo Album. Good 

run through of commems, defins, m/s etc. Some thematic 
content. STC £1900+ Est. £180

2192 E 1985/2005 Slania collection of commems, defins, m/s, 
booklets etc. u/m STC £1610 Est. £260

2193 S 1920 Air set of 3, m/m (SG 120c/e). Cat £29 Est. £7
2194 S 1920 35ore x 2 believed to be from the Ottawa and 

Stockholm printings fine mint and mint, SG 105 x 2 cat £100 
 Est. £19

2195 S SG 23a,031a,031e fu (3) Cat £215 Est. £16

Switzerland
2196 E 1927/42 Pro Juventute sets, fine used (SG J40-J103). Cat 

£335 Est. £32
2197 E 1913/26 9 different Pro-Juventute sets, fine used(SG J1-J39 

range). Cat £500 Est. £48
2198 E 1927/57 Pro-Juventute range of top values only mostly 3 of 

each, ideal for approvals, used. Cat £800+ Est. £55
2199 E Pro-juventute FU sets 1913/19, 23/34, 38/57, etc Cat 

£1340 mostly complete Est. £160
2200 S 1864 1fr sitting Helvetia in the gold shade, very fine used 

single CDS dated (SG 60a). Cat £650 Res £50 Est. £55
2201 S 1888 1Fr perf 9 1/2, good used (SG 144). Cat £130 Est. £20
2202 S 1915 Pro Juventute set F/U, SG J1a/J2 Cat £146. Est. £20
2203 S 1916 Pro Juventute set good used, SG J3/J5 Cat £180+.  

 Est. £16
2204 S 1917 Pro Juventute set good to fine used, SG J6/8 cat £130  

 Est. £24
2205 S 1945 War Relief Fune, fine used (SG MS446a). Cat £350  

 Est. £70
2206 E 1950/7 Pro-Juventute Butterfliues/Insects sets, fine used SG 

J132-171). Cat £197 Est. £28
2207 S 1951 National Fete 40c + 10c blue and gret fine used on 

piece (SG 531). Cat £25 Est. £8
2208 S 1960 50th Anniv of Pro Patria charityimperf m/s (SG MS 

641). Cat £30 Est. £8
2209 S 1960 Pro Patria miniature sheet U/M and F/U, SGMS641 cat 

£85 Est. £17
2210 e 2000 St Gallen embroidery m/s, scarce sheet, u/m (SG 

MS1461). Cat £375 Res £90 Est. £95

Syria
2211 S Alexandrette: 1938 Air Syria ovpt set of 8, m/m (SG 13/20). 

Cat £74 Est. £12

Tanganyika
2212 S 1917/21 GEA ovpt 10c with wmk inverted and reversed, 

m/m (SG 49y). Cat £350 Est. £50
2213 S 1927 10/- deep blue good used, slight part colour fading 

(SG106) Cat £225 Est. £16
2214 S 1927 £1 brown-orange F/U, slight tear at top (SG107) Cat 

£550 Est. £24
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Thailand
2215 S 1917 5 baht WATERLOW printing (9 beads below crown) sg 

174 fu Cat £275 Est. £48

Tobago
2216 S 1879 6d orange mint, SG 3 cat £75 Est. £19
2217 S 1879 6d orange mint, SG 3 cat £75 Est. £19
2218 S 1879 2d blue fine used, SG 2 cat £95 Est. £24

Togo
2219 S 1914 30pf black & orange on buff, vfu (SG H19) Cat £30 
  Est. £10
2220 S 1914 ½d on 3pf brown mint, SG H12 cat £160 Est. £24

Tonga
2221 S 1893 2.5d on 2d green, m/m (SG 16) Cat £27 Est. £9
2222 S 1942 – 1949 definitive set of 9 fine mint, SG74/82 cat £80  

 Est. £18
2223 S 1976 Olympic Games set U/M, SG558/567 and O139/O141 

cat £42+ Est. £10
2224 S Official Airmail sets, 1970 Royal Visit set of 3, 1970 Red 

Cross set of 3 and 1971 Queen Salote set of 4 M/UM, SG 
O39/O41, O55/O57 and O58/O61 cat £72 Est. £14

Transjordan
2225 S 1929 FMM Set D189-194. Cat £55 Est. £12
2226 S 1933 MM Part Set to 50m. SG208-212 & SG215. Cat £75  

 Est. £24
2227 S 1936 (SG198a and SG 200a in u/m pairs. Cat £166 Est. £26
2228 S 1952 new currency ovpts 1f, 2f, 3f, 5f, 4 values, u/m (SG 

307/9,11).  Est. £12

Trieste Zone A
2229 S 1947/48 Air stamp 1000 lira purple-brown VFU tied to piece 

(SG27) with registration label and air mail label Cat £275  
 Est. £100

2230 S 1947/49 Postage dues sets,(SGD44/D58) most are U/M Cat 
£610 Photo Est. £230

2231 S 1949/54 Parcel post set in pairs (SGP139/P152) U/M Cat 
£650 Photo Est. £250

Trinidad and Tobago
2232 S Trinidad; 1853 1d brownish red good used with 4 margins, 

SG 7 cat £70 Est. £18
2233 S Trinidad; 1859 6d deep green used with no margins and a 

large thin (not visible from the front) good spacefiller, SG 28 
cat £550 Photo Est. £19

2234 S 1935 Jubilee set F/U (SG239/242) Cat £35 Est. £12
2235 S 1935 Set to 72c M/M (SG230/238) Cat £80 Est. £16
2236 S 1938 Set VFU all CDS SG-246-256. Top value has crease 

visible from the back. Cat £65 Est. £10
2237 S 1938/44 set of 14, used (SG 246/56). Cat £60 Est. £11
2238 S 1938/44 Set to £4.80 F/U (SG246/256)with shade of 12c 

Cat £65 Est. £13
2239 S 1938/44 Set to £4.80 LMM all with white gum (SG246/256)

Cat £130 Est. £30
2240 S 1953/55 Set to $4.80 U/M (SG267/278a) Cat £48 Est. £20
2241 S 1960/64 Set to $4.80 U/M (SG284/297) Cat £60 Est. £24
2242 S 1965 60c perf 14.5 F/U (SG295a) scarce stamp Cat £50  

 Est. £13
2243 S 1965 60c perf 14.5 M/M (SG295a) scarce stamp Cat £140  

 Est. £26
2244 S 1969 Set to $5 U/M (SG339/354) Cat £20 Est. £8
2245 S 1976/78 Paintings set to $5 U/M (SG479/495) Cat £20  

 Est. £8

Tristan da Cunha
2246 S 1952 definitive set of 12 fine mint, SG1/12 cat £140 Est. £30
2247 S 1952 Set to 10/- VFU (SG1/12) Cat £120 Est. £30
2248 S 1954 definitive set complete mounted mint, SG 14/27 Cat 

£90. Est. £14
2249 S 1960 Marine Life set complete M/UM (top values are U/M), 

SG 28/41 Cat £75. Est. £12
2250 S 1965/1967 definitive set to £1 mint, SG 71/84b Cat £50.  

 Est. £8
2251 E 2012 Diamond Jubilee set in U/M sheets of 8, SG 1045/1050 

Cat £96. Est. £13

Tunisia
2252 E Mint on 2+ sides, STC £380 Est. £40

2253 E 1888/2002 plus a few later, mostly used collection on pages. 
1888 vals to 25c, 1906 vals to 1f, 1923 vals to 5f mint, 1926 
vals to 10f, 1945 vals to 100f, 1950 vals to 15f, 1956 vals to 
100f, range of later commem issues, various postage dues, 
Parcel Post etc. mostly fine, STC £380 Est. £48

Turkey
2254 A Stockbook containing u/m, mint and used, also includes 

Turkish Post Offices (qty). Est. £48
2255 S 1928 Izmir Exhib 9 vals to 50g, 1930 Railway long set (less 

50k on 100k), 1934 Izmir Fair 5 vals to 50kon 100k fine 
used, (between SG 1053 and 1170). Cat £192 (2006)(35)  
 Est. £40

Turks and Caicos Islands
2256 S 1938 6d mauve, m/m (SG 201) Cat £24 Est. £8
2257 S 1957/60 Set to £1 U/M (SG237/250, 253) Cat £120 Photo  

 Est. £50

Uganda
2258 S 1965 Birds set to 20/- U/M (SG113/126) Cat £45 Est. £24

United Arab Emirates
2259 S 1976 definitives SG 57/70 um set/14 Cat £80 Est. £11

Upper Silesia
2260 S 1920 5pf on 15pf violet, mint block of 4 (SG 11 x4). Cat 

£1000 Est. £120

USA
2261 E Confederate issues (x13) including x2 bogus New Orleans 

2c, Scott A4 x2, Scott A5, Scott A7x4, Scott A9 & Scott A10.  
 Est. £12

2262 E Local Post Issues x 15 unused including Bloods Penny Post.  
 Est. £12

2263 E Stock card of 150 Franklin/Washington Heads,1908/9 
issue,1910/11 issue,1914/15 issue,1916/17 issue,1917 
perf 11, including Scott 422 & 423, coils, variety of shades.  
 Est. £32

2264 E 1898 Trans Mississippi set (Scott285-291), 1901 Pan 
American set (Scott 294-299), Louisiana Purchase set(Scott 
33-327), 1912 & 1913 Panama- Pacific Expo sets (Scott 
397-400 & 401-404), 1920 Pilgrim Tercentenary set) 
Scott 548-550), 1907 Jamestown set, all good/fine used. 
Cat:£300+ Est. £44

2265 E Comprehensive selection of over 130 1st Issue revenue 
stamps 1c -$5 good to fine used with R64x2, R65 
x2,R77,R78 x2,R89 with interesting range of cancels P & Co 
Mertz 1863, Rouses’ Point Sept 1863, with 7 on piece.  
 Est. £80

2266 e 1862-72 1st Issue dollar revenues including R81x3, R82x3, 
R84x3, R85, R86 x2, R87x3, good to fine used, one with 
J.S.Morgan cancel. Est. £65

2267 e 1867 grills including 3c pair on piece and a single with fancy 
petal cancel (Scott 94), 10c (Scott 96) & 12c (Scott 90) nicely 
centred. Cat:£250. Est. £65

2268 S 1869 2c Post Rider good used, SG 115 Cat £90. Est. £12
2269 S 1869 12c Paddle Steamer good used with barred cancel, 

SG119 cat £180 Est. £20
2270 e 1871 2nd Issue revenues 2c -$2 including R104, R105, 

R107x2, R109x3, R111, R112x3, R115x3, R117 & R124 
good/fine used. Est. £32

2271 e 1871-72 Revenues 3rd Issue 2c, 5c, 30c x2, 40c x2, $1, $4 
x4 & $2.50 (Scott R135, R137, R140, R141, R144, R145 & 
R146 fine used. Est. £44

2272 e 1873 Officials Navy Dept (Scott O37, O42, O43 & O44), Dept 
of Agriculture 3c x2(Scott O3), Dept of State 10c (Scott O62) 
& Treasury Dept 2c-30c (Scott O73, O74x2, O75x2, O78, 
O79 &O81 good/fine used. Est. £32

2273 e 1873 Officials War Dept (Scott O83,O84,O85m/m, O86, O90, 
091, O92 used, Dept of Interior(Scott O16 & O17 mint,O18, 
O20 & O22 used, Dept of State Specimen 1c &2c (Scott O57S 
& O58S),& Executive Dept 1c Specimen (Scott O10S). Est. £44

2274 E 1894 fine used set to $1 with both type 1 & type 11 varieties 
(Scott 261 & 261A), 50c orange & deep orange (Scott 260), 
6c & 8c x2 m/m (Scott 256 & 257). Cat:£785. Est. £310

2275 E 1895 fine used set to $1 with both type 1 & type 11 varieties 
(Scott 276 & 276A), 50c orange & red orange (Scott 275),6c 
& 8c x2 m/m (Scott 271 & 272. Cat:£400+ Est. £210

2276 e 1902 1c-$2 fine used set with 5c, 10c & 15c unused (Scott 
300-312). Cat:£300. Est. £160

2277 S 1918 Air Mail set (Scott C1,C2 &C3) good/fine used. Est. £24
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2278 S 1918 Air Mail 24c (Scott C3) in a very fine used block of 4.  
 Est. £55

2279 A 1919 A rare set of 19 August Dietz printed facsimile die 
proofs of the Confederate States 1861-1864 general issues 
produced in 1918, including portrait of Frank Baptiste in 
1862. Est. £120

2280 S 1920 Tercentenary of Landing of Pilgrim Fathers set of 3, 
u/m (SG 556/8). Cat £58 Est. £12

2281 S 1930 Zeppelin 65c u/m (Scott C13) well centred. Cat:£225.  
 Est. £120

2282 S 1933 Zeppelin 50c green fine used (Scott C18).Cat£60. Est. £22
2283 S 1933 Air Graf Aeppelin Chicago FLight block of 4, m/m (SG 

A732). Cat £400 Est. £80
2284 E 1983 American Bald Eagle and the Moon on a special NASA 

Challenger cover flown into outer space with all the proper 
cachets. Est. £16

2285 E 1983 $9.35 Bald Eagle Express Mail stamp in booklet of 3 
and on 5 FDC’s with Kennedy Space Centre cancels, one 
cover launched on Challenger 30 Aug 83 and returned to 
Earth 5 Sep 83. (6) Est. £16

2286 E 1985 $10.75 Bald Eagle Express Mail stamp on 2 FDC’s, 
1988 $8.75 Bald Eagle Express Mail stamp on 2 FDC’s (4)  
 Est. £8

2287 S 1985 $10.75 and 1988 $8.75 both Bald Eagle and the Moon 
U/M, SG 2185 and 2378 Cat £72. Est. £14

2288 E 1986 ‘Ameripex’ US Presidents set of 4 miniature sheets 
U/M, SG MS2223 Cat £48. Est. £8

2289 E 1987 North American Wildlife sheet of 50 stamps U/M, SG 
2256/2305 Cat £90+. Est. £14

2290 E 1987 North American Wildlife set of 50 in a complete sheet 
U/M, SG 2256/2305 Cat £90. Est. £16

2291 S 1991 American Bald Eagle $14 U/M, SG 2610 Cat £48. Est. £10
2292 S 1991 American Bald Eagle $14 U/M, SG 2610 cat $48, 

spectacular stamp. Est. £10
2293 E 1992 Wild Flowers complete sheet of 50 stamps U/M, SG 

2680/2729 Cat £60+. Est. £12
2294 S 1992 Colombus set of 6 m/s in issued wallet. Est. £16
2295 S 1994 25th Anniversary of the 1st Moon Landing $9.95 U/M, 

SG 2921 Cat £38. Est. £8
2296 S 1995 $10.75 Space Shuttle Endeavour U/M, SG 3089 Cat 

£40. Est. £8
2297 e 1997 Pacific 97 Stamp Exhibition pair of miniature sheets 

U/M, SG MS3302 Cat £48. Est. £10
2298 E The 20th Century sheets of 15 complete less 1940’s, 9 

sheets between SG 3377 and 3777 Cat £141. Est. £16
2299 S Confederate issues (x3) including Andrew Jackson 2c (Scott 

A5), Jefferson Davis 5c (Scott A4 & A7) all lightly cancelled.  
 Est. £19

2300 S Newspaper stamps x3, 5c blue,25c orange red & 25c dark 
carmine all unused (Scott PR1, PR3 &PR7). Est. £65

Vatican
2301 S 1934 2l05 on 2 lire sepia SG 31 mint Cat £400 Est. £38
2302 E 1952 Cent of First Papal States Stamp, m/s, u/m (SG MS 

176a). Cat £450 Est. £120

Venezia Giulia and Istria
2303 S 1945/47 American Military Government 20c carmine (SG30) 

VFU with inverted overprint, signed on reverse Est. £50

Venezuela
2304 E Ziploc folder of mint and mainly off paper used in packets, 

on stockcards and on album pages. Good range from early 
to modern, commems, defins etc, with duplication, needs 
sorting (100s) Est. £14

2305 A Earlies to 1970’s mainly used in old heavy stock album, 
good run through with some sets and odd dup, condition 
mainly good to fine.(few 100’d) Est. £36

Zanzibar
2306 E On 2 album pages M&U (140) Cat £350+ inc local ‘Jamhuri’ 

opts Est. £22
2307 e 1936 Jubilee of Sultan set of 4 on FDC, used (SG 323/6). Est. £8
2308 e 1936 Jubilee of Sultan set of 4 on PPC of the Sultan, used 

(SG 323/6). Est. £10
2309 S 1936 5c violet postage due block of four, u/m (SG 25) Cat 

£34 Est. £11

Zululand
2310 S 1888/91 Values to 6d mint (SG1/2,3(2),4/6,8) cat £260  

 Est. £44

Great Britain - Collections
2311 E 2d plates x 2, 1/2d plates x 13, 1 1/2d plates x2 on 

Imperial page cutting, good used. Cat £1000+ Est. £48
2312 E 1857/81 surface-printed used range of plates in varied 

condition with light duplication with 2 1/2d, 3d, 4d, 6d and 
1s values, some trimmed wing margins but many sound 
to fine including a few CDS. Cat £7970 not including some 
obviously damaged (92) Est. £160

2313 E Range of earlier surface printed. Noted 9d straw, 6d SG 
70, 84, 109, 4d sage green, 3d rose pl10, 1s SG 73, 101 + 
others. Varied condition. STC £1660 (12) Est. £32

2314 S QV surface printed used comprising 1865/7 4d pl8,11,6d 
pl5 wmk inverted (crease and tear), 1867/80 3d pl6, 
1873/80 3d pl14, 6d pl 15, 1s pl 9, 1880/3 2 1/2d pl 
21,22,23, mostly good to fine. Cat £970 (10) Est. £55

2315 E 1867/83 surface-printed used balance with duplication on 
leaves, many sound to fine with plates, comprising 1867/70 3d 
(4), 1873/80 Orb 2 1/2d rosy mauve (37), 2 1/2d blue (16), 3d 
(49), 1880/3 2 1/2d (56). Cat £10 875 (162) Est. £200

2316 e 1887/92 Jubilee issue used in small stockbook, varied 
condition in places but many fine CDS to be extracted, 
including 2d (31), 2 1/2d (78), 3d (42), 4d (31), 4 1/2d (22) 
and 5d (27). Cat £3000 (238) Est. £65

2317 E 1972 Wedgewood booklet pane, trimmed at base, 2010 
Classic Album cover m/s, (SG MS 3019), and 7 sample 
booklet covers for assorted machin issues. Est. £16

Great Britain - Cinderella
2318 S 1876 3d carmine Post Office Telegraph Stamp marginal U/M, 

SG T3 Cat £100 as M/M. Est. £24
2319 S 1884 National Telephone Company Cinderella 1d, 3d x 2 

and 4d x 2 all fine mint overprinted in mauve, National, 
Telephone or Company, scarce and seldom seen Est. £40

2320 S 1891 Rhymney Railway 2d dark yellow-green, very fine mint. 
 Est. £20

2321 S 1891 London, Brighton + S. Coast Railway 2d yellow green, 
u/m Est. £20

2322 S 1900 Manchester + Milford 2d bluish green ovpt’d ‘Great 
Western Railway’ Proof?, very fine mint Est. £20

2323 S 1902 Highland railway letter stamp, 2d yellow green in 
superb u/m block of 4 (4). Est. £32

2324 S 1912 De la Rue Britannia head essay in bright green with 
white cross, ungummed + perf Est. £20

2325 S 1912 De la Rue Britannia head essayin sage green with 
whote cross, ungummed, perf. Est. £20

2326 S 1916 WWI National War FUnd set of 6, bicoloured stamps 
with Britannia design- black + green, mauve, blue, purple, 
orange + yellow. Printed by Perkins Bacon, Perf + u/m, 
attractice (6) Est. £24

2327 S 1921 SHropshire + Montgomery railway 2d red surcharged 
‘4d’, very fine mint. Est. £18

2328 S 1924 Mount Everest Expedition showing Everest, Blue + 
white, perf, fine mint. Est. £30

2329 S 1940 2d (SG 465) Propaganda forgery ovptd with swastika/ 
Jersey 1940 imperf reprint. Est. £16

2330 e 1957/71, 5 presentation cards unopened. Lundy Marine 
Reserve, 1957 Definitive stamps, 1967 Help save seabirds 
from oil, 1969 40th Anniv of First Lundy stamps, 1971 First 
Decimal Defins. Est. £16

2331 S Circa 1930 West Country Air Service - Provincial Airways 
Proofs the air label - complete label, and the two separated 
colours. In black on card (3 items) Est. £16

2332 E Lundy 1962 Anti-malaria set in complete u/m sheets (4 
sheets, 200 stamps). Est. £10

2333 E Lundy 1954 Jubilee set in complete u/m sheets. Also 1/2p 
extra sheet with ‘full stop’ error and extra 1d sheet showing 
‘white stripe’ variety + ‘accent’ flaw (8 sheets, 160 stamps).  
 Est. £12

2334 E Lundy 1962 Europa set in complete u/m sheets Est. £12

Great Britain - Essays, Proofs, etc
2335 S 1839 Whiting Essay in red & blue by Charles Whiting with 

security design on reverse. Attractive  Est. £70
2336 S 1879 De la Rue essay in orange-brown inscribed ‘De La Rue/

London’ imperf, 4 margins, ungummed. Very scarce.  
 Est. £70

2337 S 1891 2s blue revenue ‘transfer duty’ ovpt ‘cancelled’, 
unused. Est. £12

2338 S 1912 De La Rue Britannia head in violet, white background 
to head, and cancelled with cross in design. Perf , l/m   
 Est. £16
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2339 S 1912 De La Rue Britannia head in vermilion, solid 
background to head at left and graduated at right. Imperf, 
4 margins, u/m Est. £22

2340 S 1912 De La Rue Britannia head in vermilion, graduated 
background to head, imperf, 4 margins, u/m. Est. £22

2341 S KGV Revenue 2s mauve with unappropriated die. Plate proof, 
imperf, 4 margins. Est. £16

2342 S KGV Revenue 2s green with unappropriated die. Plate proof, 
imperf, 4 margins. Est. £16

Great Britain - Telegraphs
2343 S 1876 1d red-brown, plate 1 ovpt ‘specimen’ u/m (SG T2). 

Cat £65 Est. £16
2344 S 1876 5s rose plate 2, DG, superb ‘South Shields’ CDS. The 

rare plate (SG T13 pl2). Cat £375 Est. £180
2345 S 1877 £5 orange, DE, brilliant thimble CDS of 1879. Well 

centred, and a rare and desirable stamp (SG T18). Cat 
£3200+ Photo Est. £900

Great Britain - Queen Victoria
2346 S 1840 1d intense black pl 1b, superb light black MC, 4 

margins, Double letter ‘AE’ (SG 1 Spec AS4f). Cat £525 
(Photo) Est. £110

2347 S 1840 1d intense black, pl6, EI, superb red MC, 4 margins, 
wonderful colour (SG 1 pl6). Cat £525 Est. £110

2348 S 1840 1d intense black pl 2, AG, 4 margins. Superb light red 
MC (SG 1 pl2). Cat £500 Est. £130

2349 S 1840 1d black GK, pl1b, variety twisted re-entry, fine used 
appearance, 4 even margins, defective NW corner, light red 
MC leaving profile clear (SG2 Spec AS 5d). Cat £550 Photo  
 Est. £48

2350 S 1840 1d black with red Maltese, 4 margin copy lettered LJ 
tiny thin, unplated cat £425 Photo Est. £50

2351 S 1840 1d black, QG, 4 margin, smudgy red MC, (SG 2). Cat 
£375 Est. £90

2352 S 1840 1d black with black Maltese Cross, nice copy with 4 
good margins lettered FF, unplated cat £375 Photo Est. £95

2353 S 1840 1d black pl 7, HJ, superb light MC, 4 margins, (SG 2 pl 
7). Cat £400 (Photo) Est. £100

2354 S 1840 1d black with red Maltese Cross, fine copy with 4 decent 
margins lettered JF unplated cat £425 Photo Est. £100

2355 S 1840 1d black pl 4, AD, 4 margins, brilliant red MC. Most 
attractive (SG 2 pl4). Cat £ 375 Est. £120

2356 S 1840 1d black pl 5, OB, 4 margins + light, red MC (SG 2). 
Cat £375 Photo Est. £130

2357 S 1840 1d black pl4, GI, 4 margins + super red MC. Printed 
on thin paper, (unlisted on this plate) (SG SPec AS23). Cat 
£400+ Photo Est. £140

2358 S 1840 1d black pl 1b, NK, 4 margins, superb ‘Ruby’ MC of 
Aberdeen (SG 2ve, 1b) (Photo) Est. £160

2359 S 1840 1d black pl 8, QI, 4 margins + very fine black MC, 
printed on thin paper (SG SPec AS 49e). Cat £650 Photo  
 Est. £170

2360 S 1840 1d black, pl 1B, JI, 4 margins + light, red MC. Re-entry 
and printed on thin paper (SG Spec AS5b,m). Cat £550+ 
Photo Est. £180

2361 S 1840 1d black pl 9, QD, 4 margins. Superb black MC, scarce 
plate (SG Spec AS 57). Cat £625 Photo Est. £200

2362 S 1840 1d black, SI, stated to be Pl 8, 4 margin mounted mint 
with no gum, fresh colour (SG 2) c£12,500 Photo Est. £1,200

2363 S 1840 1d black pl 11, EC superb part MC, Queens profile 
completely clear, 4 margins, A lovely example of this rare 
plate with Mike Williams Cert.(2024)(SG 2 pl11). Cat £4600, 
retail £2250 Res £1300 Est. £1,300

2364 S 1840 1d greyish black AD, pl6, very fine used with 4 just 
clear to very large margins, lightly struck red MC, fresh and 
most attractive. (SG 3 Spec AS42). Cat £500 Photo Est. £80

2365 S 1841 2d blue fine used with 3½ margins, obliterated by Maltese 
Cross with number 11 in centre, SG3 cat £850 Est. £85

2366 S 1840 1d grey black, CJ, pl 1A, 4 margins, light , red MC. 
Amazing plate wear (SG 3 pl1A). Cat £525 Photo Est. £240

2367 S 1840 2d blue fine used with 3½ margins and black MC 
lettered ED cat £975 Photo Est. £110

2368 S 1840 2d blue pl1, ME 4 clear to large margins, shallow thin, 
used, superb appearance with light part strike of the red MC 
(SG 5 pl1) Cat £1250  Est. £100

2369 S 1840 2d blue pl2, TH, 4 barely clear to large margins, good 
appearance with black MC (SG 5 pl2). Cat £1000 Est. £100

2370 S 1840 2d blue AL, pl2, used with 4 large margins, fresh 
colour, beautifully struck almost complete red MC, scarce 
on this plate, hint of a shallow thin, superb appearance (SG 
Spec DS 8f). Cat £1750 Photo Est. £130

2371 S 1840 2d blue, pl1, QF, superb light black MC, 4 margins (SG 
5). Cat £975 Est. £200

2372 S 1840 2d pale blue pl2, BH, 4 margins, superb ‘Greenock’ 
MC. Excellent strike of this distinctive MS. Rare (SG Spec DS 
8ud). Cat £2000 Est. £320

2373 S 1840 2d blue 3m TD cover to Craven St, Strand, London with 
fine tied red MX.  Est. £190

2374 S 1841 1d red brown on 1843 front with number 6 in Maltese 
Cross, but only 2 margins, SG8 cat £160 Est. £16

2375 S 1841 1d red-brown horizontal strip of 3, GD-GF, 4 margins, 
close on E side, used (SG 8 x3). Cat £105 Est. £24

2376 S 1841 1d red – brown on blue paper obliterated by MC with 
No. 7 in centre and 3 margins F/U cat £160 Est. £24

2377 S 1841/54 1d red brown imperf, 4 margins, NG, 1d red-brown 
small crown, perf 16. Both pl 169 - matched pair. Superb 
used (SG 8,17). Cat £85+ Est. £24

2378 S 1841 1d red – brown on blue paper obliterated by MC with 
No 9 in centre and 4 margins F/U cat £180 Est. £28

2379 S 1841 1d red (3 margins) with large part ‘Dorchester’ Town 
cancel. Cat £700 Est. £32

2380 S 1841 1d red brown pl 18, JE, stunning fll black MC, 4 
margins (SG 8l). Cat £140 Est. £38

2381 S 1841 1d red-brown pl 12, JG, 4 margins. Superb full black 
MC, shows break top right frame and square footed J (SG 8l). 
Cat £175 Est. £48

2382 S 1841 1d red brown pl 125, CD, 4 margins, clear lavender 
tinted paper, good used (SG Spec BS 91e). Cat £275 Est. £55

2383 S 1841 1d red brown pl 154 (Alph 2)’LA-MB’ block of 4, 3 
margins, cut to frame at left leaving 2 large 4 margined 
stamps and 2 x 3 margined, very fine used (SG 8 pl154). Cat 
£450 Est. £60

2384 S 1841 1d red brown pl 19, RF, Perfect No 3 on MC, 4 margins 
(SG 8m). Cat £225 Photo Est. £75

2385 S 1841 1d red brown pl 34, TI, Superb No 10 in MC, 4 
margins, (SG 8m). Cat £320 Photo Est. £90

2386 S 1841 1d red attractive group all with blue numeral cancels, 
all four margin except one, just shaved (SG 8p). Cat £2000 
(8) Est. £100

2387 S 1841 1d red brown pl114, NE, wmk inverted, very fine 
used neat ‘Kintore’ numeral, 4 margins, clear wmk (SG 8wi, 
pl114). Cat £400 Est. £110

2388 S 1854 1d orange-red pl 188, very fine mint. Difficult shade. 
with RPS Cert (2014). (Spec C115). Cat £1600 Est. £500

2389 S 1841 2d blue pl3, used selection, 8 examples including 
a pair and three with MC cancels, fair to good with most 
margins Cat £1350 (8) Est. £100

2390 S 1841 1d deep red brown, pl120, MC, fresh mint, 4 margins, 
rich colour (SG 10). Cat £900 Est. £110

2391 S 1841 1d lake – red fine used with 4 margins, SG 11 cat £850 
Photo Est. £100

2392 S 1841 1d orange – brown fine used with 3½ margins, SG 12 
cat £275 Est. £32

2393 S 1841 2d pale blue fine used with 3 margins lettered GA, SG 
13 cat £110 Est. £20

2394 S 1841 2d blue fine used with 4 margins, 3 are large, SG 14 
cat £90 lettered EC Est. £20

2395 S 1841 2d blue, pl 3, HJ, 4 margins, superb MC (SG 14f). Cat 
£275 Est. £40

2396 S 1841 2d violet blue, pl 4, GB, 4 margins, slight sign of lavender 
tint (early stage) with Brandon Cert (2024)., good/fine used, 
perfectly sound. (SG Spec ES17). Cat £400 Est. £100

2397 S 1841 2d deep full blue fine used with 3 margins lettered HF, 
SG 15 cat £110 Est. £20

2398 S 1841 1d red brown (worn plate) pl 157, CC small crown, perf 
16. Tied to pieceby complete Bristol spoon, scarce plate (SG 
17). Cat £150 Est. £36

2399 S 1854 1d red-brown Wmk small Cr p.16 m/m (SG 17) c£375 
Photo Est. £48

2400 S 1854 2d deep blue plate 4 good used off centre, SG 19 cat 
£100 Est. £19

2401 S 1854/7 2d blue ‘stars’ used, poor to fine, comprising wmk 
small crown, perf 16 (3 including JF constant variety Spec 
F1r, creased), wmk small crown, perf 14 (trimmed perfs SE) 
and wmk large crown, perf 14 (4). (between SG 19-35)  
 Est. £48
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2402 S 1854 2d blue, small crown, pl4, perf 16, KA, wmk inverted, 
very fine used (SG 19wi). Cat £325 Est. £65

2403 S 1855 1d red brown plate 1, PB, small crown, perf 16, die 2, 
very fine used, bright green pmk, pretty (SG 21ud). Cat £350 
 Est. £60

2404 S 1855 1d red brown pl 204, LH, small crown, perf 14, fine 
used with Mike Williams Cert (2024). Odd short perf (SG 
Spec C2, SG 22). Cat £350 Est. £36

2405 S 1855 2d blue plate 5 fine used cat £350, 3 blunt perfs, SG 
23a cat £350 Est. £24

2406 S 1855 2d blue, small crown, perf 14, pl 5, OA, very fine used 
(SG 23a). Cat £350 Est. £55

2407 S 1855 1d red brown pl 20, DI, small crown, perf 14, die 2, 
very fine used, Queen’s profile clear. Rare stamp with Mike 
Williams Cert (2024) (SG Spec C3, SG 24). Cat £600 Est. £110

2408 S 1855 1d red – brown (Die 11) fine used, SG 26 cat £130  
 Est. £24

2409 S 1856 1d red-brown (Die II) large cr p.14 JK m/m (SG 29) 
c£240 Photo Est. £36

2410 E 1854/8 1d plate 27 used part reconstruction of 147, many 
fair to fine, a few on blued including one stated to be a plum 
shade FU with Hull numeral cancel, another brown-rose with 
Scots local cancel.(between SG 29-41) Minimum Cat £1350 
(147) Est. £55

2411 S 1856 1d plum (Die 11) good used on blue paper, SG 31 cat 
£900 Est. £50

2412 S 1856 1d orange brown pl 43, QG. Superb used, tiny part 
pmk. brilliant colour (SG33). Cat £60 Est. £16

2413 S 1855 2d Pl 5 with central 30 duplex cancel (SG 34) c£70  
 Est. £10

2414 S 1857 2d blue, large crown, perf 14 pl 5 ‘TE-TF’ pair with 
scarce ‘Glasgow Roller’ (SG 34). Cat £150 + pmk Est. £30

2415 S 1857 2d blue, large crown, perf 14, PL 6, KE, Major re-entry. 
Cancelled neat London Diampnd away from variety (SG 35d). 
Cat from £160 Est. £50

2416 S 1856/8 Large Crown, perf 16 2d fine used, centred SW, neat 
723 numeral cancel of Southampton (SG 36a). Cat £325  
 Est. £48

2417 S 1857 1d rose-red pl 49, QD, large crown, perf 16, white 
paper, very fine used, rare plate with Mike Williams Cert 
(2024) (SG 36 pl 49). Cat £600 Est. £110

2418 S 1858 2d deep blue, large crown, perf 16 pl 6, SE, Major 
re-entry, postmark clear of the variety, very fine used (SG 
36a/c). Cat £550 Est. £120

2419 S 1862 Reserve plate R16 double letters AE, LC, MB, MD, OF, 
TH, constant varieties BI, DF, IL, SH good to fine used (SG 
37/41 Spec C13g,i). Cat £430 (10) Est. £48

2420 S 1856 1d red – brown fine used, SG 37 cat £375 Est. £50
2421 E 1862 Reserve plate R15 used part reconstruction of 127 

letterings, many fair to fine, nice array of neat numeral 
cancels. (SG 37/41 Spec C13). Cat £4445 (127) Est. £70

2422 A 1862 Reserve plate R16 used large part reconstruction in 
small stockbook comprising 203 letterings, many good to 
fine, nice array of neat numeral cancels (SG 37/41 Spec 
C13). Cat £7105 (203) Est. £100

2423 E 1862 Reserve plate R16 used, varied condition but some 
good to fine with neat numeral cancels. (SG 37/41 Spec 
C13). Cat £10 675 (305) Est. £100

2424 S 1854/7 Large Crown, perf 14, 1d used with distinct green 
numeral cancel, odd uneven perf at top scarcely detracting. 
(SG 38var, Spec C8 Ud). Cat £350 Est. £32

2425 S 1857 1d rose-red, large crown, perf 14, pl42, wmk inverted, 
very fine used (SG 40wi). Cat £85 Est. £22

2426 S 1857/64 LC 14 1d deep rose-red TA variety error of wmk, 
fine used (SG 41var Spec C10d). Cat £750 Photo Est. £100

2427 E 1864/79 1d plates mostly multiples, used (Cat £105 as 
singles) and 2d plates 7 (v.fine), 9 (3), 13, 14 (2), 15, used 
(these cat £254) (between SG 43-7). Total Cat £359 Est. £32

2428 E 1864/79 1d plates reconstruction, mixed plates, used with 
a good range of numeral cancels, varied condition in places 
(SG 43)(240) Est. £80

2429 E 1864 1d red plated on Imperial pages, stated to be complete 
plates 71-224, mostly fine used, Cat £1300 Est. £80

2430 A 1864/79 1d plates large quantity on leaves in slip case, 
used, varied condition, part sorted by plate. (SG 43/4) High 
Cat . (c.£1440) Est. £240

2431 S 1864/79 1d plate 72 wmk inverted, lightly used but sadly 
with trimmed perfs and left and cut at NE corner, still a 
collectable example. Rare plate inverted (vendor has seen 
only 2 others in more than 45 years) (SG 43wi).  Est. £32

2432 S 1864/79 1d rose red pl 78, BA, showing 3 vertical wmk 
lines, superb u/m, scarce plate (SG 43) Cat £130 as m/m  
 Est. £55

2433 S 1864/79 1d rose-red pl 111, wmk inverted, fine used (SG 
43wi). Cat £80 Stoneham Est. £18

2434 S 1864/79 1d lake red pl 138 inverted wmk, fine used (SG 
44wi). Cat £90 Stoneham Est. £24

2435 S 1864/79 1d rose-red pl 146 ovpt ‘Specimen’ very fine mint.  
Type 9 (SG Spec 43v). Cat from £225 Est. £65

2436 S 1864/79 1d rose red pl 152, u/m (SG 43). Cat £80 as m/m  
 Est. £32

2437 S 1864/79 1d rose red pl 177, red underprint ‘Copestake’ etc 
(SG 43 var). Cat from £30 Est. £12

2438 S 1864/79 1d rose red pl 190, fine used, wmk inverted (SG 
43wi). Cat £80 Stoneham Est. £18

2439 S 1864/79 1d rose red pl 192, u/m (SG 43). Cat £70 as m/m  
 Est. £30

2440 S 1858-79 penny red pl 192 margin block of 9 (margin is cut 
into but stamps not affected) u/m (SG 43) c£630 Est. £180

2441 S 1864 1d red Pl. 194 m/m (SG 43) c£70 Est. £12
2442 S 1864/79 1d rose red pl 196, u/m (SG 43). Cat £70 as m/m  

 Est. £30
2443 S 1864/79 1d rose red pl 196, u/m (SG 43). Cat £70 as m/m   

 Est. £30
2444 S 1864/79 1d rose pl 200, u/m (SG 43). Cat £80 as m/m  

 Est. £32
2445 S 1864/79 1d rose-red pl 208, wmk inverted, very fine used 

(SG 43wi). Cat £80 (Stoneham) Est. £24
2446 S 1864/79 1d rose-red pl 213, wmk inverted, u/m (SG 43wi). 

Cat £80 as m/m  Est. £40
2447 S 1864/79 1d rose red pl 220, u/m (SG 43). Cat £60 m/m  

 Est. £24
2448 S 1864/79 1d rose red pl 223, u/m (gum bend)(SG 43). Cat 

£130 as m/m Est. £32
2449 S 1864/79 1d rose red pl 225, fine used, clear plate no (SG 

43). Cat £700 Est. £190
2450 S 1858 2d blue plate 12 good used, SG 45 cat £140 Est. £20
2451 S 1858 2d blue pl7, OB, major re-entry, fine used, pmk clear 

of variety (SG 45var Spec G2f). Cat from £150 Est. £36
2452 S 1858 2d blue pl 7, JB, re-entry, very fine used, postmark 

clear of variety (SG 45f). Cat from £150 Est. £40
2453 S 1858 2d blue, pl 9, MD, wmk inverted, very fine used (SG 

45wi). Cat £250 Est. £55
2454 S 1869 l/m 2d deep blue, AP-PA, plate 15 (SG 47). Type 2 

Large Crown wmk, fine shade, full perfs and gum, marginal 
corrosion markings, centred fractionally SW. Cat £525 Photo  
 Est. £60

2455 S 1869 2d blue pl 13, fresh mint (SG 47). Cat £375 Est. £70
2456 S 1870 1/2d rose red pl1, fresh m/m (SG 48). Cat £325  

 Est. £55
2457 S 1870 1/2d rose-red, pl 20, pristine, u/m, scarce plate (SG 

48) Cat £350as m/m Est. £160
2458 S 1870 ½d bantam plate 1 good to fine used CDS, SG49 cat 

£100 Est. £16
2459 S 1870 ½d bantam plate 8 good to fine used, SG49 cat £120  

 Est. £20
2460 S 1870 1½d rose – red fine used, SG51 cat £75 Est. £24
2461 S 1870 1 1/2d rose-red, pl 3, very fine mint (SG 51). Cat £500 

 Est. £95
2462 S 1870 1 1/2d rose red pl 1. Superb u/m (SG 51). Cat £725 as 

m/m. Retail £495 Est. £190
2463 S 1870 1 1/2d pl 3, mint with rounded corners at right and 

crazed original gum but very fresh (SG 52). Cat £500 Est. £32
2464 S 1870-4 1 1/2d rose-red Pl1, Lettering Error OP-PC instead 

of CP-PC, London District duplex cancel, clear example of 
this error (SG 53) c£2000 Photo Est. £480

2465 S 1870/74 1 1/2d (ES/SE) rosy mauve SG 53a unused, no gum 
Cat £5750 Est. £550

2466 S 1847 1/- pale green embossed cut square nice copy with 2 
good margins, SG 54 cat £1000 Est. £50

2467 S 1854 6d mauve embossed cut square, 3 margins, fine used 
copy (SG 58) cat £1000  Est. £75

2468 S 1855 4d carmine fine used, SG 62 cat £450, couple of blunt 
perfs Est. £36

2469 S 1855 4d deep carmine, wmk small garter on blued paper, 
very fine used (SG Spec J47 (3), SG 62). Cat £500 Est. £65

2470 S 1855 4d rose – carmine fine used, SG 66 cat £150, couple of 
blunt perfs Est. £19
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2471 S 1855 4d rose – carmine good used, SG66 cat £150 Est. £20
2472 S 1858 4d deep rose, large garter, very fine used (SG SPec J51 

(3), SG 66). Cat £200 Est. £32
2473 S 1856 6d lilac variety misplaced wmk resulting in all four 

emblems being at top, used with neatly struck numeral 
cancel, (SG 68var). A curiosity. Est. £26

2474 S 1856 6d deep lilac fine used, SG69 cat £175 Est. £26
2475 S 1857 6d pale lilac fine used, SG70 cat £120 Est. £20
2476 S 1856 1s green, wmk emblems, very fine used (SG 72). Cat 

£350 Est. £40
2477 S 1856 1s pale green vertical pair with selvedge and 

inscription ‘price’ tied to piece by London CDSs and 
numerals, scarce piece (SG 73). Cat £700 Est. £55

2478 S 1862 3d deep carmine – rose plate 2 good used, SG 75 cat 
£575 Est. £50

2479 S 1862 3d pale rose carmine, wmk inverted with superb ‘B01’ 
(Alexandria) pmk, light reverse bend, not evident from front, 
Attractice (SG 77wi). Cat £1200 (originally priced £250)  
 Est. £70

2480 S 1862 4d bright red plate 3 fine used, SG 79 cat £170 Est. £24
2481 S 1862 4d pale red fine used, SG80 cat £140 Est. £20
2482 S 1863 4d bright red good used, SG 81 cat £185 Est. £22
2483 S 1862 6d lilac pl 3, KJ, very fine used and very well centred 

(SG 84). Cat £140 Est. £12
2484 S 1862 6d lilac good used with CDS ‘466’, SG84 cat £140  

 Est. £20
2485 S 1862 6d lilac fine used, SG 84 cat £140 Est. £20
2486 S 1864 6d lilac, pl 4, (hairlines), fresh m/m (SG 85). Cat £3000 

 Est. £280
2487 S 1862 9d bistre, fine used (SG 86). Cat £575 Photo Est. £75
2488 S 1862 9d bistre, fresh mint with superb colour (SG 86). Cat 

£5800 Est. £360
2489 S 1862/4 9d straw TD, a reperforated wing margin example 

variety misplaced wmk resulting in all 4 emblems being at 
top, used with neat numeral cancel (SG 87var). Cat £475 as 
normal Est. £48

2490 S 1862 9d straw, superb CDS + small part numeral (SG 87). 
Cat £475 Photo Est. £85

2491 S 1862 1s deep green, good used, lovely colour of this scarcer 
shade (SG 89). Cat £500 Est. £50

2492 S 1862 1/- green plate 1 good used, SG90 cat £300 Est. £30
2493 S 1862 1/- green plate 1 fine used, SG 90 cat £300 Est. £50
2494 S 1862 1s green, superb ‘B01’ postmark (SG 92). Cat £300 

Photo Est. £70
2495 S 1870 4d vermilion pl 12, very fine mint, lovely colour and 

well centred (SG 94). Cat £575 Est. £100
2496 S 1865 6d deep lilac good used, SG 96 cat £200 Est. £24
2497 S 1865 6d lilac (with hyphen) wing margin copy good used, 

SG97 cat £140 Est. £20
2498 S 1865 6d lilac plate 5 with hyphen good to fine used, SG 97 

cat £140 Est. £24
2499 S 1865 6d lilac plate 6 with hyphen fine used with superb 

perfs, SG 97 cat £250 Est. £36
2500 S 1865 6d lilac pl5, wmk emblems, fine mint + well centred 

(SG 97). Cat £1200 Est. £140
2501 S 1865 9d straw good used wing margin copy, few nibbled 

perfs, SG 98 cat £600 Est. £36
2502 S 1865 1/- green plate 4 good used, SG101 cat £275 Est. £26
2503 S 1865 1/- green plate 4 fine used, SG 101 cat £275 Est. £46
2504 S 1867 3d deep rose fine used, SG 102 cat £100 Est. £20
2505 S 1867 3d rose pl 8, OF, superb CDS, lovely colour (SG 103). 

Cat £60+ Est. £12
2506 S 1867 3d rose plate 10 good used, SG 103 cat £150 Est. £19
2507 S 1873 3d rose wing margin plate 10 good used, SG103 cat 

£150 Est. £20
2508 S 1867 3d rose plate 4 good to fine used, SG 103 cat £300  

 Est. £36
2509 S 1867 6d purple with hyphen fine used wing margin, one 

blunt perf, SG 106 cat £210 Est. £24
2510 S 1869 6d dull violet plate 8 without hyphen fine used, SG 108 

cat £190 Est. £24
2511 S 1867 6d mauve plate 8 without hyphen fine used, SG109 cat 

£140, a few blunt perfs at right Est. £18
2512 S 1867 9d straw plate 4 good used wing margin, SG 110 cat 

£325 Est. £36

2513 S 1867 10d red brown, very fine used, part pmk at left, very 
fine colour + printed on unlisted thin paper (SG 112). Cat 
£400+ Est. £90

2514 S 1867 1s green, pl 7, Superb London CDS + tiny part duplex 
(SG 117). Cat £90 Est. £22

2515 S 1867 1s green, pl 4, wmk spray. Superb ‘Roches Point’ CDS. 
This plate proves elusive with CDS (SG 117). Cat £65 + 75% 
premium. Est. £24

2516 S 1867 1s green pl 4, wmk spray inverted, fine used (SG 
117wi). Cat £180 Est. £40

2517 S 1867 2/- dull blue good used, one blunt perf, SG 118 cat 
£225 Est. £24

2518 S 1867 2/- deep blue good used, SG 119 cat £240 Est. £30
2519 S 1867 2/- pale blue good used, SG 120 cat £275, a few blunt 

perfs Est. £22
2520 S 1867 2/- cobalt good used, SG 120a cat £3000 Photo Est. £370
2521 S 1867 2/- milky blue good used, SG 120b cat £2000 Photo  

 Est. £250
2522 S 1872 6d deep chestnut plate 11 fine used, SG 122 cat £125  

 Est. £24
2523 S 1872 6d pale chestnut, pl 11, superb CDS. Elongated stamp 

variety (from top row - AL) (SG 122b). Cat £65++ Est. £30
2524 S 1867 5s rose, off centre, used but presentable copy (SG 

126). Cat £675 Res £65 Est. £70
2525 S 1874 5s pale rose (SG 127), AG-GA, Plate 2. Maltese Cross 

wmk, couple of blunt perfs: centred SE, remnants of partial 
duplex canc. (reflected on otherwise clean rev). Cat £1500 
Photo Est. £90

2526 S 1867 5s pale rose Pl. 1 mounted mint with part gum (SG 
127) c£9500 Photo Est. £650

2527 S 1878 10s grey-green, wmk maltese cross, fine used with 
lovely colour and well centred (SG 128). Cat £3000 Est. £320

2528 S 1878 £1 brown-lilac. Superb central ‘London 80’ CDS. Red 
crayon marks on left (from registered cancel) don’t dtract 
from an attractive and rare stamp (SG 129). Cat £4000 Photo 
 Est. £500

2529 S 1882 5s rose, pl 4, white paper, very fine used with unusual 
boxed cancel, plate no clear, perfectly centred and rich 
colour (SG 134). Cat £3500 Photo Est. £750

2530 S 1876 2½d rosy – mauve plate 11 fine used, SG141 cat £85  
 Est. £24

2531 S 1876 2½d rosy – mauve plate 3 fine used, SG141 cat £150, 
3 blunt perfs Est. £20

2532 S 1873/80 2 1/2d rosy mauve pl6 variety wmk inverted good 
used, couple of blunted perfs at left (SG 141wi). Cat £250  
 Est. £26

2533 S 1873/80 2 1/2d rosy mauve pl8 variety wmk inverted fair 
used, light SW corner crease (SG 141wi). Cat £250 Est. £26

2534 S 1873/80 2 1/2d rosy mauve pl7 variety wmk inverted good 
sound used, (SG 141wi). Cat £250 Est. £32

2535 S 1878/80 2 1/2d rosy-mauve pl 17, very fine used with neat 
‘545’ numeral cancel of Newcastle - on - Tyne (SG 141). Cat 
£300 Est. £44

2536 S 1873/80 Orb 2 1/2d rosy mauve complete set of plates 3 to 
17, used, mostly good sound examples, a few with partial 
CDS (SG141). Cat £1555 (15) Est. £100

2537 S 1880 3d rose, pl 20, wmk spray, u/m. Key stamp (SG 143). 
Cat £850 as m/m Est. £170

2538 S 1874 6d deep grey, pl 15, u/m, super colour (SG 146). Cat 
£600 as m/m Est. £240

2539 S 1878 6d grey pl 16, fresh, m/m (SG 147). Cat £500 Est. £80
2540 S 1875 1s green. pl 11, superb featherlight CDS + part tiny 

part transit CDS in red (SG 150). Cat £175 Est. £40
2541 S 1876 4d vermilion, pl 15, very fine used ‘C’ (Constantinople) 

pmk. Wonderful rich colour (SG 152). Cat £475 as GB Est. £75
2542 S 1877 4d sage green pl 16. Superb used with pmk ar right 

leaving most of the design clear. Fresh colour (SG 153). Cat 
£300 Est. £60

2543 S 1873/90 8d orange fine used with ‘W.C.’ circular cancel (SG 
156). Cat £350 Photo Est. £55

2544 S 1876 8d pale orange yellow. Imperf coour trial ovpt 
‘specimen’ diagonally (type 11) 4 margins, fine mint (SG 
156var). Cat from £425 Est. £100

2545 S 1876 8d brown orange. Imperf coour trial ovpt ‘specimen’ 
diagonally (type 11) 4 margins, fresh m/m (SG 156var). Cat 
from £425 Est. £100

2546 S 1876 8d orange, very fine mintr with fresh colour. 
Desireable stamp (SG 156). Cat £1850 Est. £350
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2547 S 1881 2 1/2d blue pl 22, brilliant u/m, excellent colour. 
Super stamp (SG 157). Cat £450 as m/m Est. £240

2548 S 1881 3d rose pl21, wmk crown, lovely colour, superb m/m 
(SG 158). Cat £500 Est. £100

2549 S 1881 3d rose pl 20, wmk crown, excellent colour, superb 
m/m (SG 158). Cat £900 Est. £140

2550 S 1883 3d on 3d lilac. Pristine u/m, wonderful colour, 
Excellent stamp (SG 159). Cat £650 as m/m Est. £200

2551 S 1882 6d grey pl 18, ovpt ‘SPECIMEN’, fresh mint (SG 161s). 
Cat £325 Est. £48

2552 S 1883 6d on 6d lilac Pl 18 with large cancel (SG 162) c£150 
Photo Est. £14

2553 S 1881 1s orange brown, wmk crown, pl 13, Superb 
‘Inverness’ CDS, perfectly centres + fresh colour. Premium 
stamp (SG 163). Cat £170+ Photo Est. £75

2554 S 1881 1s orange-brown, pl14, Superb ‘1882’ CDS on well 
centred copy with lovely colour. Premium stamp. (SG 163). 
Cat £170+ Est. £75

2555 E 1880/1 1d venetian red, good used (SG 166 x114). Cat 
£1700+ Est. £40

2556 S 1880 2d pale rose ovpt ‘specimen’(type 9). Pristine u/m (SG 
168s). Cat £110 for m/m Est. £38

2557 S 1880 2d deep rose, wmk crown, fine mint, superb colour (SG 
168a). Cat £325 Est. £70

2558 S 1881 5d indigo, superb used. Brilliant colour (SG 169). Cat 
£175 Est. £46

2559 S 1881 1d lilac control E (P), u/m (SG 172). Cat £60 Est. £16
2560 S 1881 1d lilac ‘X’ control inverted mint with normal ‘X’ 

control (SG 172 var, Spec KC53a). Cat £200 (2) Est. £40
2561 S 1881 1d lilac, die 2 with ‘Pears Soap’ underprint in blue, 

superb mint and fresh, rare stamp (SG 172l). Cat from £650  
 Est. £240

2562 S 1884 5s rose on blued paper. Very fine mint top marginal 
with Brandon Cert (2003), A great rarity (SG 176). Cat 
£12500 Est. £1,400

2563 S 1883 5/- crimson on white paper fine used with ‘103’ CDS, 
SG181 cat £250, couple of tiny mauve lines in margin Est. £30

2564 S 1883/4 white paper 10s pale ultramarine MG, used with 
superb Aberdeen MY 4 94 CDS, minor rubbing but most 
attractive, (SG 183a). Cat £550 Photo Est. £65

2565 S 1884 £1 brown-lilac Wmk Crowns with multiple cancels (SG 
185) c£3000 Photo Est. £290

2566 S 1884 £1 brown lilac. Superb lightly m/m ovpt ‘specimen’ 
(type 9). Beautiful colour. A rare stamp (SG 185). Cat £2800 
(without the ovpt Cats £28 000!). Exhibition stamp. Photo  
 Est. £1,200

2567 S 1883-4 2d lilac fresh colour l/m but with some gum missing 
(SG 189) c£80 Est. £14

2568 S 1883 3d lilac fine used, SG191 cat £100 Est. £24
2569 S 1883-4 3d lilac fresh colour m/m (SG 191) c£100 Est. £36
2570 S 1883 4d dull green with Liverpool CDS good used, SG192 

cat £210 Est. £20
2571 S 1883 4d dull green slightly faded m/m (SG 192) c£580 

Photo Est. £48
2572 S 1883 5d fine used, SG193 cat £210 Est. £30
2573 S 1883 5d dull green with line under ‘d’(this stamp cats 

£38000!). This example is from the ‘Scheme - Designs + 
colours of the stamps’ showing the stamps 1/2d - £5 in use. 
Printed on thin card. Est. £60

2574 S 1883 1/- good used with London cancel, appears to be 
slightly faded, SG196 cat £325 Est. £30

2575 S 1887 3d purple on yellow, u/m corner marginal with pillar 
bars + date cut. ‘Post Office’ fresh (SG 202). Cat £45++  
 Est. £20

2576 S 1892 4 1/2d green/deep bright carmine, good used , part 
double ring cancel, super colour (SG 206a). Cat £650  
 Est. £48

2577 S 1887-92 5d dull purple and blue Die I SPECIMEN Type 12, 
m/m (SG 207s) c£110 Photo Est. £36

2578 S 1887 9d U/M, SG209 cat £110 Est. £26
2579 S 1887 10d fine mint, SG210 cat £60 Est. £12
2580 S 1887 1/- Jubilee fine used with John Street Rd CDS, SG 211 

cat £80 Photo Est. £19
2581 S 1887 1s dull green m/m (SG 211) c£275 Est. £60
2582 S 1891 £1 green with very fine Glasgow OC 6 94 central cds 

(SG 212) c£800 Photo Est. £240
2583 S 1891 £1 green superb lightly mounted mint,lovely colour + 

fine centring. A desirable stamp (SG 212). Cat £3500  
 Est. £950

2584 S 1891 £1 green fine and fresh mounted mint, nice example 
(SG 212) c£3500 Photo Est. £900

2585 S 1891 1/2d P.S.C. with experimental London cancel Est. £12
2586 S 1891 1/2d P.S.E. with experimental London cancel  Est. £12
2587 S 1900 1/- green and carmine fine used, SG214 cat £140  

 Est. £20

Great Britain - Edward VII
2588 S 1904 1/2d yellow-green tied to piece by brilliant Birkenhead 

Xmas’ posted in advance CDS, Type 4 (SG 218). Cat £250  
 Est. £48

2589 S 1902 1d scarlet tied to piece by superb ‘Ascension’ CDS (SG 
219) Est. £30

2590 S 1905 1 1/2d pale dull purple/green (chalky) u/m strip of 4 
with selvedgeat right with pillar bars, very pretty (SG 223). 
Cat £375 as block of 4 Est. £120

2591 S 1905 1 1/2d deep slate purple, u/m (SG 224/3). Cat £95  
 Est. £36

2592 S 1902 3d dull purple / orange yellow on chalk surfaced paper 
good to fine used, SG232a cat £100 Est. £16

2593 S 1906 3d dull reddish purple/lemon (c) Tiny part CDS (SG 
233). Cat £85 Est. £12

2594 S 1902 3d dull reddish purple / yellow (lemon back) fine used, 
SG233 cat £85 Est. £24

2595 S 1902 6d slate purple, u/m (SG 246). Cat £85 Est. £30
2596 S 1902 10d imperf plate proof on thin, buff paper. Top 

marginal with pillar bars, 4 margins. Very pretty (SG 254var). 
Cat £140+ Photo Est. £60

2597 S 1902 2/6d lilac fine used, SG 260 cat £150, 2 blunt perfs  
 Est. £19

2598 S 1902 2/6d lilac fine used, SG260 cat £150, has a small blue 
crayon mark Est. £20

2599 S 1902 2s6d lilac (deep shade) superb ‘1903’ CDS, well 
centred (SG 260). Cat £150 Est. £38

2600 S 1902 2/6d dull purple fine used, SG 262 cat £180 Est. £24
2601 S 1902 2s6d, 5s, 10s good used (SG 262/3, 5) c£870 Photo  

 Est. £60
2602 S 1902 5/- bright carmine fine used CDS, SG263 cat £220  

 Est. £30
2603 S 1903 5/- bright carmine fine used, SG 263 cat £220 Est. £36
2604 S 1902 5/- ultramarine good used with one blunt perf, SG 265 

cat £500 Est. £50
2605 S 1902 10s ultramarine DLR fine and fresh mounted mint (SG 

265) c£1000 Photo Est. £420
2606 S 1902 DLR £1 green, good used (SG266) c£825 Photo  

 Est. £170
2607 S 1902 £1 dull blue-green DLR mounted mint with some gum 

creasing (SG 266) c£2000 Photo Est. £600
2608 S 1911 1d rose red, oerf 14, wmk inverted, u/m (SG 272wi). 

Cat £90 Est. £24
2609 S 1911 1d rose red, no wmk, fine used, wavy line pmk. Rarely 

seen used (SG 272a) unpriced used Est. £40
2610 S 1911 1d intense rose, u/m with RPS Cert (1989). (SG 273 

var, Spec M6/3). Cat £375 Photo Est. £160
2611 S 1911 3d purple/lemon, perf 14, superb part CDS, Elusive 

stamps (SG 277). Cat £250 Est. £95
2612 S 1911/3 4d bright orange, perf 14, u/m (SG 278). Cat £225  

 Est. £70
2613 S 1911/3 Somerset House, 5d deep dull reddish purple and 

bright blue, bottom marginal, u/m (SG 294). Cat £55 as 
cheapest Est. £16

2614 S 1911 Somerset House 6d royal purple, u/m. Underrated a 
distinctive shade (SG 295). Cat £110 Est. £48

2615 S 1911 Somerset House 6d dull lilac, superb CDS, difficult 
shade (SG 298var Spec M33/5). Cat £140 Est. £40

2616 S 1911/3 Somerset House 7d pale-grey u/m (SG 305 var, Spec 
M38/3). Cat £60 Est. £24

2617 S 1911/3 Somerset House 9d slate purple+cobalt blue, superb 
CDS (SG 308). Cat £110 Est. £32

2618 S 1915 1s green and carmine Somerset m/m (SG 314) c£60  
 Est. £12

2619 S 1911/3 Somerset House 1s green and carmine, u/m (SG 
314). Cat £140 Est. £60

2620 S 1911/3 Somerset House 2s6d dark purple, brilliant, u/m (SG 
317). Cat £650 Est. £280

2621 S 1912 10s blue fine and fresh mounted mint (SG 319) c£1100 
Photo Est. £420

2622 S 1911/3 Somerset House 10s bright blue, superb u/m. Lovely 
quality. (SG 319 var, Spec M54/1) Cat £2100 Est. £750
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Great Britain - George V
2623 S 1913 1/2d bright green, multiple cypher. Full perfs, pristine 

u/m (SG 297). Cat £250 Est. £120
2624 S 1912 9d slate – purple and cobalt – blue very fine used with 

light cancel and perfectly centred , SG 308 cat £110 Est. £26
2625 S 1911 2/6d dull greyish purple good used with a few blunt 

perfs, SG 315 cat £450 Est. £24
2626 S 1911/2 1/2d pale green, die 1A, u/m corner block of 12 

with pillar bars, attractive multiple (SG 321). Cat £120 as 
singles (12) Est. £30

2627 S 1911-12 ½d bluish – green good used, SG 323 cat £180  
 Est. £22

2628 S 1911/2 1d rose-pink, m/m with RPS Cert (2005). (SG 331). 
Cat £125 Est. £40

2629 S 1911/2 1d pale scarlet, booklet stamp, u/m (SG 332var 
SpecN10/2, 336/7). Cat £40 Est. £12

2630 S 1911/2 1d aniline scarlet, die 1B, wmk inverted, fresh mint 
(SG 333wi). Cat £240 Est. £55

2631 S 1912 1d scarlet Die B fine used block of 4 with inverted 
watermark, SG336 cat £120 Est. £24

2632 S 1911/2 1d scarlet, wmk cypher, booklet stamp ovpt 
‘SPECIMEN’ (type 22), pristine u/m (SG 336s). Cat £325 as 
m/m Est. £80

2633 S 1911/2 1/2d green, die 2, wmk crown, u/m block of 12 (SG 
339). Cat £180 as singles (12) Est. £40

2634 S 1912 ½d yellow – green fine used with the ‘No cross on 
crown’ variety, SG340a cat £55 Est. £12

2635 S 1911-12 ½d and 1d both with the ‘No cross on crown’ flaw 
good used, SG 340a and 341a cat £110 Est. £24

2636 S 1912 1d aniline scarlet good used, SG 343 cat £100 Est. £19
2637 S 1911/12 1d scarlet, die 2, wmk multiple cypher, u/m block 

of 6 bottom marginal with date cut (SG 350). Cat £150  
 Est. £32

2638 S KG5 ½d, 1d and 1½d U/M overprinted ‘Cancelled’ with a 
‘punch’ hole, minor normal vertical creasing. Est. £32

2639 S 1912 1 1/2d chestnut ‘PENCF’ error, superb used in CDS 
pair with normal. Postmark clear of variety (SG 364a). Cat 
£110 Est. £50

2640 S 1920 6d reddish purple P.14 vfu (SG 385a) c£110 Photo  
 Est. £24

2641 S 1912/22 7d olive control ‘J17’, u/m (SG 387). Cat £30 m/m  
 Est. £12

2642 S 1912/22 9d deep olive-green, pristine u/m (SG SPec N30/3, 
SG 393a). Cat £300 Est. £70

2643 S 1912/24 9d very deep agate. Intense colour, m/m (SG 393 
var, N29/4), Cat £700 Est. £120

2644 S 1913 1/2d bright green, multiple cypher, superb CDS, full 
perfs (SG 397). Cat £180 Est. £60

2645 S 1913 1d dull scarlet, wmk multiple cypher, superb CDS, full 
perfs (SG 398). Cat £225 Est. £100

2646 S 1913 2s6d deep sepia-brown Waterlow seahorse with some 
short perfs m/m (SG 399) c£400 Photo Est. £95

2647 S 1915 5s bright carmine. De La Rue, superb CDS (SG 409). 
Cat £400 Est. £80

2648 S 1918 2/6d Seahorse fine used, SG 413a cat £100 Est. £20
2649 S 1919 5/- Seahorse good to fine used with parts of 2 

registered cancels, SG 416 cat £135 Est. £24
2650 S 1918 5/- Bradbury Wilkinson good to fine used with parcel 

cancel, SG416 cat £135 Est. £20
2651 S 1919 10/- Seahorse dull grey - blue fine used, SG 417 cat 

£175 Photo Est. £32
2652 S 1926 2d orange fine used with watermark sideways, SG 

421b cat £100 Est. £24
2653 S 1924/6 3d violet, block cypher, wmk inverted, m/m (SG 

423wi). Cat £90 Est. £24
2654 S 1924 9d olive-green Inv Wmk m/m (SG 427wi) c£120 Photo  

 Est. £24
2655 S 1924 Wembley set in blocks of 4 M/UM (2 x M, 2 x U/M), SG 

430/431 cat £114 Est. £26
2656 S 1925 Wembley mint set, SG 432/433 Cat £55. Est. £9
2657 S 1925 Wembley set good to fine used, SG 432/433 Cat £100. 

 Est. £16
2658 S 1925 Wembley set fine used, SG432/433 cat £100 Est. £20
2659 S 1925 Wembley 1 1/2d brown, used (SG 433). Cat £70  

 Est. £11
2660 S 1929 PUC low value set of 3 with watermark sideways good 

used, SG 434a, 435a and 436a cat £195 Est. £24

2661 S 1929 PUC 1/2d - 1 1/2d sideways wmk set, u/m, full perfs 
(SG 434a/6a). Cat £310 Est. £100

2662 S 1929 PUC £1 black, fine used with Registered postmark (SG 
438). Cat £600 Res £250 Est. £260

2663 S 1929 £1 black PUC fine m/m (SG 438) c£750 Photo Est. £360
2664 S 1935 2d orange with sideways watermark and good perfs, 

SG442b cat £90 Est. £16
2665 S 1934 Seahorse set of 3 fine used, SG 450/452 cat £190  

 Est. £34
2666 S 1935 1d Jubilee ovpt ‘specime’ (type 23), u/m (SG 454s). Cat 

£1400 Est. £300

Great Britain - George VI
2667 S 1937 1½d Coronation in a marginal U/M block of 9, one 

stamp shows the ‘Colon flaw’, SG461a cat £72 Est. £18
2668 S 1937/47 5 values, wmk inv, 1d imperf at bottom, used (SG 

462Wi/6Wi). Cat £48 Est. £6
2669 S 1937/47 5 values, wmk sideways, m/m (SG 462a/6a). Cat 

£172 Est. £11
2670 S 1937 definitive set U/M, SG 462/475 cat £45, PTSA £20  

 Est. £12
2671 S 1937/47 1/2d, 1d, 1 1/2d, 2d & 2 1/2d, 5 values, wmk 

inverted, 1 1/2d tone spot, trimmed perfs, u/m (SG 
462Wi/6Wi). Cat £180 Est. £18

2672 S 1937 1/2d, 1d, ovpt ‘cancelled’ and punched, 1/2d wmk 
inverted, 2 values, u/m (SG 462Wi var, 463 var). STC £135  
 Est. £20

2673 S 1937 sideways watermark ½d, 1d, 1½d and 2d fine mint 
with good perfs, SG 462w, 463w, 464w and 465w cat £97  
 Est. £20

2674 S 1937/47 1/2d, 1d, 1 1/2d, 2d & 2 1/2d , 5 values, wmk 
sideways, m/m (SG 462a/6a). Cat £172 Est. £24

2675 S KGVI ½d, 1d and 1½d all overprinted ‘Cancelled’ and with 
a punch hole. SG SPEC QIt, Q4u and Q4t mounted mint Cat 
£190. Est. £32

2676 e 1937 11d and 1/- top values in marginal U/M blocks of 16, 
SG474a and 475 cat £192 Est. £38

2677 S 1939/1948 2/6d yellow – green and 5/- U/M, SG 476b and 
477 cat £35 Est. £10

2678 S 1939 2/6d brown and 1948 £1 brown both U/M, SG 
476/478c cat £125 Est. £30

2679 S 1939/1948 High Value set of 6 U/M, SG 476/478c cat £425  
 Est. £130

2680 S 1948 £1 brown in block of 6, used (SG 478c x6). Cat £156  
 Est. £18

2681 S 1941 1d pale scarlet with offset on reverse, top right corner 
clipped u/m (SG 486 VAR) Photo Est. £10

2682 S 1948 Wedding £1 bottom left control block of 4 u/m (SG 
494) c£160 Est. £36

2683 S 1950 1d light ultramarine strip of 6 with offset on reverse 
4xu/m (SG 504 VAR) Est. £60

2684 S 1951 2/6d to 10/- high values fine mint (10/- is U/M) SG 
509/12 Cat £57 Est. £11

2685 S 1951 Festival high values set, m/m (SG 509/12) c£100  
 Est. £24

2686 S 1951 High Value definitive set U/M, SG 509/512 cat £100  
 Est. £30

2687 S 1951 Festival high vals in margin blocks of 4 u/m but some 
mild creasing (SG 509-12) c£400 Est. £120

Great Britain - QEII
2688 S 1951 high value definitive set of 4 M/UM (2/6d to 10/- U/M, 

£1 fine mint, SG509/512 cat £100 Est. £22
2689 E 1952/1954 Tudor Crown definitive set of 17 mint on album 

page, SG 515/531 Cat £100. Est. £16
2690 S 1953 11d vertical marginal U/M pair, SG 528 cat £70 Est. £18
2691 E 1955/1958 definitive set of 18 mint on album page, SG 

540/556 Cat £160 Est. £24
2692 S 1958/63 6 values, wmk inv used, 1½d, 2d with trimmed 

perfs (SG 570Wi/5Wi). Cat £76 Est. £8
2693 S 1958/63 6 values, wmk inv, m/m (SG 570Wi/5Wi). Cat £148  

 Est. £16
2694 S 1958 3d lilac, miltiple crowns, tet-beche pair, u/m (SG 575 

var) Est. £50
2695 S 1959 1 1/2d green, graphite lines, superb CDS (SG 589). Cat 

£80 Est. £22
2696 S 1959 phosphor – graphite set of 8 fine used, SG 599/609 

cat £80 Est. £20



42 KEY: A: ALBUM - B: BOX - E: ENVELOPE - S: SINGLES

2697 S 1960/7 5 values, with inv wmk, 2½d very short perfs, nearly 
imperf on E side, used (SG 610/2Wi, 614/5Wi). Cat £200  
 Est. £14

2698 S 1963 Lifeboat phosphor set fine mint, SG 639p/641p Cat 
£48. Est. £8

2699 S 1963 Lifeboat and Red Cross set fine used, SG639p/641p 
and SG642p/644p cat £83 Est. £18

2700 S 1964 Geographical phosphor set in U/M blocks of 4, SG 
651p/654p Cat £120. Est. £16

2701 S 1966 World Cup 6d ‘extra player’ variety caused by huge 
shift of black. Super variety u/m with normal (SG 694var) 
Photo Est. £70

2702 S 1966 Christmas 3 x 5 copies all with the ‘Missing T’ variety 
U/M, SG713c x 5 cat £125 Est. £24

2703 S 1966 Christmas 3d plain U/M x 11 marginal blocks of 4 all 
with the Missing ‘T’ variety, SG 713c Cat £275. Est. £40

2704 S 1967 British Paintings 1/6d Lowry U/M with Phosphor 
omitted, SG750y cat Concise £300, scarce Est. £60

2705 S 1968 9d Anniversaries ‘Votes for Women’ separted plate 
proofs (4 different) + issued stamp. Imperf + ungummed. 
Amazing (SG 768var) (5) Est. £80

2706 E 1969 Cathedrals Official York Minster FDC illustrated in good 
condition with printed label, Bradbury cat is £50 Est. £12

2707 S 1970 50p deep ultramarine machin u/m with virtually 
complete offset. Very pronounced (SG 831var) Photo Est. £50

2708 S 1973 Paintings 3p Reynolds dramatic shift to left leaving 
value at rightinstead of left and part of the design at right 
with white separation mardin down stamp. Super error, u/m 
(SG 931var) Est. £46

2709 S 1973 Christmas 3 1/2p red brown shift causing logs, stool 
+ jester all out of place. dramatic, u/m (SG 948var) Photo  
 Est. £46

2710 S 1976 8½p Hewing Coal gutter block of 4 U/M with the 
‘Moving hands’ flaw, SG 1001 variety. Est. £30

2711 S 1976 8 1/2p Social Reformers ovpt SPECIMEN m/m Est. £19
2712 S 1976 8 1/2p Reformers ‘shaking hands’ variety u/m, very 

visual, with normal (SG 1001var). Est. £40
2713 S 1977 8 1/2p Tennis, Andrew Restall provisional artist’s 

sketch signed, nice collector’s item Est. £75
2714 S 1981 Queen Mother 12p gutter strip of 3 U/M, one stamp 

is completely imperforate but has ‘flat’ perf indentations 
at right joining the gutter, the second is imperforate at left 
but with ‘flat’ perf indentations, the third stamp is a normal 
copy. Highly unusual, SG1129a is cat £2750 Est. £550

2715 S 1993 £10 definitive fine used CDS x 9 (4 pairs) copies, SG 
1658 cat £108. Est. £20

2716 S 1997 £1.50 Castle, dramatic error with ‘Caernarfon Castle’ 
at top instead of bottom!, u/m with normal (SG 1993var)  
 Est. £55

2717 e 1997 Princess Diana Welsh presentation pack. Est. £10
2718 E 1997 Princess Diana Welsh presentation pack x 2. Est. £16
2719 E 2001 Christmas Smilers Sheets - imprint Consignia, both 

sheets, u/m (SG LS2a, LS3a). Cat £1200 (current retail 
£1195), 2 sheets Est. £280

2720 S 2003 50th Anniversary of Coronation £1 deep yellow-green 
single value, u/m (SG 2380). Cat £60 Est. £10

2721 S Northern Ireland 1985 17p type II, Questa, perf 14, fine used 
(SG NI43a). Cat £140 Est. £32

2722 S Northern Ireland 1985 17p type II, Questa, perf 14, u/m 
marginal (SG NI43a). Cat £140 Est. £60

2723 S Scotland 1985 31p type II, perf 14, fine used (SG S51a). Cat 
£150 Est. £32

2724 S Scotland 1985 31p type II, perf 14, u/m marginal (SG S51a). 
Cat £150 Est. £60

2725 S Wales 1986 17p type II, perf 14, very fine used (SG W44a). 
Cat £40 Est. £8

2726 S Wales 1986 17p type II, perf 14, u/m (SG W44a). Cat £40  
 Est. £12

2727 S GB 1st class x 11, 2nd class x 2, 1st class large and 2nd 
class large used all checked by an expert who states they are 
forgeries (15) Est. £20

2728 S Forgeries of 3 decimal 24p all appear to be used, but the 
perfs are all wrong Est. £10

2729 S 1971 ½p left band U/M with superb perfs, SG X842 cat £45  
 Est. £24

2730 S 1971 9p violet horiz strip of 3 showing dramatic paper fold 
printing error on central stamp u/m Photo Est. £30

2731 S 1982 12 1/2p light emerald imperf pair with margins all 
around, u/m (SG X898a) Est. £30

2732 S 1983 16p olive-drab imperf pair, corner marginal, 4 
margins, u/m (SG X949a). Cat £125 Est. £60

Great Britain - Postage Dues
2733 S 1914 2d colour trial in mauve, fine mint (SG D4var). Cat 

£110 Est. £40
2734 S 1914 2d colour trial in red brown, fine mint (SG D4var). Cat 

£110 Est. £40
2735 S 1914 2d colour trial in fawn, fine mint (SG D4var). Cat £110  

 Est. £40
2736 S 1924 1/2d emerald ovpt ‘specimen’ (type 23), u/m (SG 

D10s). Cat £45 as m/m Est. £20
2737 S 1937/38 Postage Dues set LMM (SG D27/D34) Cat £300  

 Est. £44
2738 S 1937/8 4d dull grey-green, m/m (SG D31). Cat £110  

 Est. £12
2739 S 1954-55 Postage Due set Tudor wmk, m/m (SG 40/5) c£250 

 Est. £60
2740 S 1959-63 Postage Due £1 block of 4 u/m (SG D68) c£180  

 Est. £24
2741 E 1971 Postage Due 10p in a full sheet of 200 stamps, SG D84 

cat £60 Est. £24
2742 S 1936-7 4d dull grey-green postage due m/m (SG D23) c£65 

 Est. £10

Great Britain - Booklets
2743 e 1935 Jubilee 2s and 3s booklets, u/m (SG BB16, BB28). Cat 

£180 Res £75 Est. £80
2744 S 1936 Advert pane ‘Drages - 50 ways’, wmk inverted. Full 

perfs and selvedge (SG PB5a/7). Cat £100 Est. £24
2745 e 1951 1s, 1952 1s, 1954 1s, 1952 5s, u/m (SG BD5, BD8, 

BD10, BD31). Cat £143 Res £60 Est. £65
2746 e 1953 KGVI amd QEII stamps in 2s6d booklets June, August, 

October. u/m (SG F2, F4, F7). Cat £112 Res £50 Est. £55
2747 S 1971 Wedgwood booklet, the ½p sideband has superb perfs, 

SG DX1 Concise cat £45 Est. £24
2748 e 1972 £1 Wedgewood booklet with good perfs on 1/2p side 

band, u/m (SG DX1). Cat £60 Res £26 Est. £28
2749 e 1978 70p Cry stone-walling, left margin, u/m (SG FD4a). Cat 

£165 Res £60 Est. £65
2750 e 1978 70p Horse shoeing left margin, 1978 Dry stone-

walling left margin and 90p Grand Union, left margin, u/m 
(SG FD2a, FD4a, FG2a). Cat £222 Res £95 Est. £100

2751 S 2001 Submarines self – adhesive NVI booklet, SG PM2 Cat 
£70. Est. £11

2752 e 2001 Submarine Booklet, u/m (SG PM2). Cat £70 Res £20  
 Est. £22

Great Britain - Officials (Sold as Seen)
2753 S Range of KEVII Officials (SG O20/21, O48/O49, O84 and 

O107/8) good used plus (SG O76/7) with parcel cancels  
 Est. £34

2754 E Balance of a used collection, varied condition in places, 
couple dubious but most appear genuine with ‘I.R.’ 1880/1 
1/2d, 6d, 1887/92 2 1/2d, 1s (re-perf), ‘O.W.’ 1896-1902 
1/2d vermilion, ‘Arm,y’ 1896/1901 set, 1902/3 to 6d, ‘Govt 
Parcels’ 1883/6 1 1/2d, 1s plate 13, 1887/90 vals to 1s, 
1891/1900 set, 1902 2d to 1s, ‘Board of Education’ 1902/4 
1/2d, 1d, ‘Admiralty’ 1/2d (both), 1d also POstal Fiscals, 
four different. Cat £2858 not counting any dubious (47)  
 Est. £260

2755 S 1882 6d grey I.R. official fine used, SG O4 cat £140 Est. £30
2756 S 1882 I.R.Official pl 18, m/m (SG O4). Cat £575 Est. £70
2757 S 1885 I.R. 2 1/2d lilac, fine used part CDS’s. Difficult stamp 

(SG O6). Cat £180 Photo Est. £75
2758 S 1887 1/2d vermilion I.R.Official, block of 4, u/m (SG O13 

x4). Cat £60 Est. £16
2759 S 1901 6d purple / rose – red 6d I.R. Official fine used SG O18 

cat £150 Est. £30
2760 S 1901 QV I.R. 6d purple/rose, very fine used CDS (SG O18). 

Cat £150 Est. £60
2761 S 1902/4 I.R. Officials (SG O20) U/M and (SGO21)LMM Cat £54 

 Est. £20
2762 S 1896/1902 ‘O.W.Official’ 1/2d vermilion and 1d lilac fine 

CDS used (SG O31,33). Cat £300 Est. £48
2763 S 1896/1902 Office of Works 1/2d blue green mint (SG O32) 

Cat £475 Photo Est. £50
2764 S 1902/3 ‘O.W.Official’ 1/2d and 1d fine used respectively 

with London 1902 and Birmingham 1903 CDS cancels (SG 
O36,37). Cat £360 Est. £55

2765 S OFFICIAI’ error, mint (SG O41a). Cat £300 Est. £40
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2766 S 1896 1d lilac Army Official ‘V’ control (P), u/m (SG O43var). 
Cat £300 Est. £90

2767 S Small range of used (20), usual heavy cancels, very high 
cat value including (SG O45, O4 and O18) with reasonable 
cancels Est. £24

2768 S 1902 used ARMY OFFICIAL ½-6d (SG O48-50) with fine 
colours, full perfs & 6d on piece with light double circle (H)
ALIFAX canc (and centred slightly NE). Cat. £85 Est. £18

2769 S 1883/6 ‘Govt Parcels’ 9d dull green fine lightly used, good 
colour, (SG O63). Cat £1200 Photo Est. £240

2770 S 1883 9d dull green Govt Parcels good used appears genuine 
with overprint under the cancellation, SG O63 cat £1200 
Photo Est. £240

2771 S 1888 9d Government Parcels good used, SG O67 cat £120  
 Est. £16

2772 S 1888 9d dull purple and blue Govt Parcels good to fine used, 
SG O67 cat £120 Est. £24

2773 S 1887/90 ‘Govt Parcels’ 9d fresh mint, light vertical crease 
(SG O67). Cat £425 Photo Est. £40

2774 S 1897 9d Govt Parcels, m/m (SG O67). Cat £425 Est. £65
2775 S 1892 4½d green and carmine Govt Parcels good used, SG 

O71 cat £275 Est. £32
2776 S 1891/1900 ‘Govt Parcels’ 4 1/2d fine used with circular 

cancel of Poplar, fine colour (SG O71). Cat £275 Est. £44
2777 S 1902 ‘Govt Parcels’ 2d marginal block of 4 brilliant fresh 

mint, upper pair light horizontal bend scarcely detracting, an 
attractive and rare multiple, (SG O75 x4). Cat £900+ Photo  
 Est. £110

2778 S 1902 ‘Govt Parcels’ 6d fresh mint, (SG O76). Cat £275 Est. £44

Channel Islands and IOM
2779 E WW2 Red Cross message form addressed to Guernsey with 

various cachets & datestamps (1943 in red) , appears double 
usage. Est. £10

2780 E WW2 Channel Is Red Cross message form with 7 various 
cachets & datestamps (1943) - in red. Clean and fine Est. £12

2781 E Selection of Bird stamps, Jersey Sets (14) and m/s’s (28) 
used, Cat £309, Guernsey Sets (5) and m/s’s (11) used, Cat 
£85, Alderney Sets and m/s’s used (65v, 6 m/s’s) Cat £124 
and IOM, Sets (15) and m/s’s (5) used, Cat £118 (Cat £636)  
 Est. £80

2782 A Jersey: 1940s wartime selection of covers, FDC’s and picture 
postcards with assorted cancels, condition mainly fine. (65 
items) Est. £85

2783 S Jersey: 1943 – 1944 Pictorial set in U/M blocks of 4, SG3/8 
cat £120 Est. £24

2784 S Jersey: 1943 – 1944 Pictorial set in U/M blocks of 4, SG3/8 
cat £120 Est. £24

2785 S Jersey: 1943 – 1944 Pictorial set x 10 U/M sets, SG3/8 cat 
£300 Est. £50

2786 S Jersey: 1943 – 1944 Pictorial set x 25 U/M sets, SG3/8 cat 
£750 Est. £120

2787 S Jersey 1958-67 4d ultramarine margin block of 6 with ‘leaf 
flaw’ u/m (SG 11a) c£25 Est. £10

2788 S Jersey: 1970 4p corner marginal U/M block of 8, all 8 values 
have rare variety, missing frame at right, SG49 variety  
 Est. £100

2789 A Guernsey: 1949/69 postcards, covers and pigeon posts from 
Herm, Jethou, Sark, Brecqhou/Lihou. Assorted cancels from 
the islands. (35 items) Est. £48

2790 A Guernsey: 1901/1940s collection of stamps, postcards 
and covers. Includes wartime issues mint and on numerous 
covers, FDC, also bisects and mixed usage covers. Cancels 
from assorted towns. Interesting accumulation. (73 items)  
 Est. £120

2791 S Isle of Man 1973 3p normal and also with the error of border 
colour U/M, very clear and cat’s £165. Est. £16

2792 S Isle of Man: 1973 3p with the error of border colour variety 
fine mint cat £170, with a normal copy Est. £20

2793 S Isle of Man: 1973 3p with the error of border colour variety 
fine used with a normal mint copy, very clear variety Est. £20
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